





L0
Ay

-10-

Due to the methodoleogy employed by the Committee
in preparing its response, the expenditure categories presented
by the Committee do not correspond to those contained in the
interim audit report. Therefore, the remainder of the staff's
analysis addresses the categories presented by the Committee.

l. Overhead Allocation

In its response the Committee stated: "During
the campaign, the Committee recognized the necessity of developing
a methodology for establishing the portion of payroll related
costs to be allocated to exempt expenditures. These percentages
would also be applied to overhead costs, thus allocating a por-
tion of overhead costs to exempt expenditures in a manner con-
sistent with salary allocation."”

The Committee asked a public accounting £irm
to develop the methodology and establish the percentage to be
used in allocating costs to exempt functions. The firm used a
sample of four (4) states 2/ from which it computed a weighted
average percentage of fundraising and compliance time. The
Committee stated that the selection of the states was on a
judgemental basis and the information pertaining to each employee
was based on interviews with the official who directed the campaign
activity in that state. Using this procedure the £irm determined

that 17% of payroll costs relates to fundraising ané 22% *elates to
compliance.

Although it appears justifiable that a portion™

of overhead and payroll related costs can be charged to exempt
categories, we have difficulty accepting the reasonableness

of the calculation based on the limited information which has been
provided concerning the procedures used.

All that has been provided by the Committee is a
letter from the accounting firm explaining in general "terms the
procedure it followed to arrive at the percentages. The letter
states that the amount of compliance and fundraising time spent
by individuals in the four states was determined through discussions
with the state desk pecople direciing the campaign activity in that
state. Workpapers prepared by the accounting £irm supporting the
éiscussions anc calculations noted in the letter were not available
for the Audit staff's review at the time the Committee's response
was received. In the absence of these workpapers the Audit staff
has no information concerning the questions asked of the campaign
officials interviewed, how the interviewers defined "compliance"
ané "fundraising", cn what basis the persons interviewed assigned
percentages to each staZff members' activities, or any other records

2/ The four (4) states were New Hampshire, Iowa, New York, and
Ohio.




-11-

(i.e. time sheets, job descriptions, etc.) which were used as a
basis for determining the percentages. In addition, the Committee
has not provided the definition of the type of expenditures to
which the overhead percentages would be applied. Further, the.
Committee stated in its response that they recognized the need for
establishing these percentages during the campaign; however, the
Audit staff was provided no evidence or information to indicate
that the information used by the accounting firm was obtained during
the campaign. The timing of the interviews is an important factor
to take into consideration when determining the reasornableness of
the resulting percentages, because the calculations were based on
a single individual's recollection of activities.

It should also be noted that although the letter
states that the method used by the accounting firm was systematic,
rational, easy to compute, and less costly than other slightly
more accurate methods, the letter does not address the regulatory
test of reasonableness. Therefore, absent the submission of
documentation demonstrating the reasonableness and accuracy of the
allocations, the Audit staff has made no adjustments to the amounts

allocable to New Hampshire or Icwa on the basis of the Committee's
response in this area.

2. Interstate Travel and Communicatiocns

In i4ts response the Committee stated "The Committee

.fxb isclated all interstate travel, interstate Federal Express or

ther types of celivery service, and interstate communicaticns,

ané allocated these pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c) (2) tec the
national expenditure limitations.”

The Committee provided the Aucit staff with work-
papers which they stated would support the Committee's allocation
of long distance telephone charges to an exempt category. The
workpapers indicate that all calculations for determining the
amount of long distance telephone charges ‘allocated +o an exempt

3 category for New Hamsphire 3/ were based on reviewing two (2)

telephone bills. The workpapers state that 62% of the total amount
of all telephone bills were long distance and that 27% of the long
distance calls were out of state. The 27% was then applied to all
phone charges for New Hampshire, both those macde at campaign
headguarters ané those contained cn hetel bills ané expense
reimbursement Zorms, anéd the resulting amcunt allocated to an
exempt expenditure categery. The Audit stafif is unable to verify
the accuracy of these percentages since the Committee provided only
+he summary pages for the telephcne bills which éid not include the
itemized listing of phone calls. Further, it would appear that if
the percentage calculations are correct, a sample consisting of

two (2) selected telephcne tills is nct statistically valid.

L

Nc records were grovicded for the Iowa ccmputations.




-12~- S

The Commission, in a meeting on June 9, 1981,
determined that only long distance telephone charges originating
in a particular state made within that state or to another state,
other than national headquarters, were required to be allocated.
Letters were mailed to the affected presidential candidate
committees on July 2, 1981, notifying the ccmmittees of the new
determinations concerning the allocation of the telephone charges.
The letter also stated that the committees had 30 days from receipt
of the letter, to submit to the Audit Division an amended state
allocation schedule, thereby reducing the amount previously
allocated for such expenditures. The committees were also instructed
to provide computational schedules including copies of bills, expense
vouchers, or any other documentation supporting such an amendment.
The Committee received the letter by certified mail on July 7, 1981.
Since the Committee has not provided the Audit staff the documen-
tation requested in the letter, no change to the total amount
allocated in the interim report has been made.

The Audii staff has adjusted the totals allocable
to New Hampshire and Iowa for other interstate charges (interstate

travel and delivery services) for which adegquate documentation
was provided.

3. Media Expenditures

In its response the Committee statedé that it had
reviewed all of its media expenditures in Iowa ané New Hampshire
and determined that the previcus allocation method useé by the
vendor (which was found to be acceptable by the Audit staff
during the fieldwork) was incorrect. 4/ They further stated: "The
Committee used a new allocation formula kased on the number of’
eligible Democratic voters which, by industry standards, were in
the viewing area, and possible viewers of a particular TV station
to allocate the cost of a broadcast." However, other than a letter
from their media firm explaining that they had recalculated the media-
costs based on "County Coverage Reports (CCR)" rather than on the
basis of "Area of Dominant Influence (ADI)" 5/ no other workpaper
supporting the reallocation of media expenditures was supplied to

4/ As noted earlier in this report, although provided with the
media allocation totals by their media firm the Committee
had not allocateé anv media costs.

3/ The Area of Dominant Influence (ADI) is a geographic design

which defines each television market, exclusive of another,
based on measurable viewing patterns. County Coverage Reports
detail for every county, net weekly circulation (number

of different housenolds viewing the station in a week),

for every station, whether the county is within or outside

. the station's ADI.
bensasume——




-13=-

1

1 the Audit staff with the response. The letter from the media firm
does not provide an explanation of the method used for determining
. the number of eligible voters in the County Coverage Reports.

At the time the Committee's response was received
they indicated that the reduction of total media expenditures
allocable to New Hampshire and Iowa contained on the computer

printout was an estimate and that the media firm had not completed
their calculations.

On June 11, 1981, the Committee provided the final
figures for the media allocations. The Audit staff does not object
to the use of the CCRes for the allocation of media expenditures;
however, based on the review of these allocations and the
supporting documentation, the Audit staff noted the following:

- 1. It appeared that the Committee's media vendor
simply arplied New Hampshire and Iowa CCR percentages to those
media buys previously allocated to these states under ADI but did
not (re)allocate to these states any buys previously aot allocated
under ADI which would be required under CCR. There are 10 out-of-
- state stations which overlap New Hampshire according to CCR data.
The Committee made media buys at £five (3) of these stations for
which no (re)allocations have been made. 6/ The cdates of these
buys are not known to the audit staif at this time o verify that
the buys were all subseguent to the New Hampshire primary and
,,' would, in fact, not reguire such an allccation.

2. $1,450 in media buys at one (1) of the Burlington,
Vermont TV stations referred to above were reviewed during the
audit fieldwork that were denoted "N.H. primary". These expendi-
tures did not require an allocation to New Hampshire under the ADI
method but most likely would on the basis of CCR. The Committee's

revised figures did not include any allocation to New Hampshire
for these purchases.

P 3. On July 8, 1981, the Committee provided the
Audit staff with schedules indicating that refunds Zrdm various
New Hampshire and Iowa stations had been received and that $5,327.86
and $3,502 should be deducted from the New Hampshire anéd Iowa
allocations, respectively. These schedules were dateé November 18,
1980 while the mecia firm's CCR reallocations were cateé May 18 and
21, 158l. Therefcre, it appears that the refunds are calculated
unéer ADI percentages while the time buys are now (re)allccated
under CCR percentages.

6/ Twe (2) of these were Springfield, Massachusetts staticns,
two (2) were Burlington, Vermont, and one (1) was New
Bedford, Massachuset:s.

L —




et g

-14- | |
/

l

The above matters have been discussed with the
Committee's controller who requested clarification and/or ‘
additional information from their media firm representative. With
respect to item number 1, he (the media firm representative) statec
that the reallocation was done "from scratch" and that all buys at |

the five (5) stations with a New Hampshire overlap were subsequent
to the New Hampshire primary.

|
' With respect to item number 2, he advised that his
assistant may have missed the Burlington, Vermeont buys. A copy
of the invoice in qQuestion was provided to the Committee's controll
who was to forward it to the media representative. The Committee's

controller stated that any necessary corrections would be provided |
to the Audit staff. ‘ |

With respect to item number 3, he agreed that the 1

refunds would require an allocation adjustment calculated on the |
basis of CCR percentages.

l
Due to (1) the possible cmission of the Burlington,
Vermont media buys from the Committee's reallocations, (2) the |
timing of the Massachusetts and Vermont primaries (March 4) in l
relation -toc the New Hampshire primary (February 26) and that the
media firm asserts that nc Massachusetts or Vermont buys were prior |
tc February 26, and (3) the fact that the Committee's revised media |
allocations are again subject to change (orn the basis of eligible
Democratic votership), no changes have been made to the Audit staff'sg
oricinal media allocations, except for minor revisions resulting
from other upcated information. , 1

.- |
4, National Press '

The Committee stated in its response that each

expenditure preliminarily allocated to New Hampshire or Iowa
was reviewed to determine whether or not .the expenditure was
a reimbursable expenditure from the National Press. They further ‘
stated that the Committee's method of billing the press (225% of

irst class air fare) was reviewed and approved by the Commission
during an enforcement proceeding. The Committee believes that
many of the expenditures allocated to New Hampshire and Iowa were
for services provicded to the national press. Since the costs of

these services were included in the basis for the 225% charge ané

subsequently reimbursed to the Committee, they therefore should not
pe allocated tc the states' limits. '




-15-

Although the Audit staff does not disagree with the
concept that expenditures for services provided to members of the
press which are subsequently reimbursed by the press need not be
charged to any limitation, the Committee has not provided any
information to show a relationship between any particular expendi-
ture or group of expenditures which they have charged to exempt
National Press and the activities of the national press.
Additionally, the Committee has not produced evidence that any
particular expenditures or group of expenditures have been reimbursed
through charges to national press. Furthermore, in its response to
the Commission's inguiries during the enforcement proceeding,
Committee officials indicated that the charge to the press for
traveling with the candidate was always initially based on 225% of
first class airfare but was often adjusted downward once the total
cost of the trip was determined. Of the four (4) examples of
campaign flights provided to the Commission by the Committee during
the proceeding the highest billing rate reported by the Committee
was approximately 150% of the first class airfare.

The Committee has alsc stated that <he salaries
of various staif persons who devoted all or a part of their time
t0 the national press likewise shculd nct be allocateé to an
individual state but should be wreateé as a naticnal necn-~allocable
expendicure.

The audit staff £inés no statutory or regulatory
basis Zor exempting these expenditures. Further, no definition of
these activities has been offereé by the Commlttee ncr have any
worksheets or other documents supporting this allocation been..
oreseqted to the Audit staff.

The Audit staff has not adjusted any of the amounts
allocable to New Eampshire and Iowa in the area of national press
based on the Committee's response. -

5. Compliance ané Fundraising 7/

The Committee stated in its respcnse that it had
identified each individual's time, cr a percentage of an inédividual's
time, that was spent on recorikeeping or compliance activity ané
charged that port cr of the person's payroll to an exempt categery
In adcition, for each perscn who was identifiecd as working on a
particular fundraising event the portion of their time spent on
that event was chargeé to an exempt categorv. Thev further stated
that overhead expenses were isclated and a percentage formula was
applied to all overheac expenses allocating a reasonable amount to
legal, accounting ané Zundraising. A review of the computer printout

-

1/ Section 1 of the Committee's response contains an explanation
¢f the derivation of the percentages used :in the Ccmmittee's
calculation of the allocakble +totals in Subsecticn 5 Cemzliance
anc Ffundraising and a pcrticn cf Subsection 6 Advance StaZss
Perscnnel.




: |

-16- |
/ ‘
supplied with the Committee's response indicates that a portion of |
each field staff person's salary was allocated to exempt compliance
and fundraising based on the percentage determined by the method !

discussed in Section 1. above (Overhead Allocations). |

Other than the overhead expenditures which could be |
clearly identified by reviewing the documentation suppeorting them,
the Committee did not provide any documentation supporting their |
calculations for allocating expenditures to exempt categories based
on time spent on recordkeeping, compliance, or fundraising activitie:
Absent documentation supporting the Committee's derivation of per- !

centages applied to allocations in these areas, no adjustments have |
been made to the allocable totals.

\
6. Advance Staff Personnel

The Audit staff included in the interim audit report
an allocation for a portion of the payroll of advance staff
personnel based on the number of days the individual had spent

in New Hampshire or Iowa which was determined from a review of per
diem and expense reimbursements. The Committee stated in its
response that it had recomputed this amount using a seven day work
week as opposed to the five day work week used by the Audit staff
in its calculation. Since it does appear reasonable that advance
staff would be required in many cases to work a seven day week

the Audit staff has reviewed and accepted the Committee'’s adjustmen*
and adjusted the allocation tctal accordingly.

The Committee further stated that since the nature of
advance work involved a significant expenditure of time on con-
pliance and fundraising activities and supporting the national

press corps the maximum amount computed for each advance person

was allocated to the various categories based upon the percentage

of time spent on exempt activities by each advance person.

A review of the computer printout supplied by
the Committee reveals that the Committee has alloccated a portion

of each advance person's salary to an exempt category based on
what appears to be the following percentages:

Naticnal Press 33%
Compliance 10-20%
Fundraising 10-17%

The Committee has not provided any information
as to how these percentages were derived, in general or for any
one (l) individual, nor have they been able to provide any
justificaticn for these percentages.

Other than the adjustment allowing for a seven

day work week, no change has been made to the amounts originally
allocated for advance stafZ personnel.

\

ﬁ



’,/‘

The Audit staff's review of the Committee's response
and accompanying documentation described above resulted in $385,851.07
in expenditures allocable to New Hampshire and $636,456.32 to Iowa.

Recommendation

Since the Audit staff's allocation totals result in a
matching fund repayment determination (see Section III.B.l.),
pursuant to 1l C.F.R. Section 9038.2(b) the candidate may submit
additional legal or factual materials to demonstrate that the
allocations ‘are not required within 30 days of receipt of this

report. For a comparison of the Committee and Audit staff
allocation totals see Attachment 1.
D. Contributions From Other Political Committees

Section 434 (b) (3) (B) of Title 2 of the United States
Code reguires a committee to disclose the identification of each
political committee which makes a contribution to the reporting

committee during the reporting period, together with the date and
amount of any such contributicn.

Section 432(c) (4] of Title 2 of the United States Ccde
states, in par+t, that the treasurer of a political commit<ee shall
keep an account of the icdentificaticn of any poiitical cocmmittee
which makes a conitribution, together with the date and amount of
any such centribution.

Section 34laf(z) (1) (A) of Title 2 of the United States
Coce states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized political ccmmittees with respect’
to any election for Federal cffice which, in the aggrecate,
exceed §1,000. In addition, Section 431(1ll) defines, in part,
the term "person" to include a partnership, committee, association,
corporation, or any other organization or group of persons.

Section 44la(a) (2) (A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no multicandidate political committee shall
make contributions to any candidate and his authorized political
committees with respect to any election for Federal office which,
in the aggregate, exceec $5,000.

1. itemization of Contributicns
from Polizical Commictees

A review of reports on £ile at the Commission revealed
that 28 political committees reporteé making 31 contributions t¢ the
Committee totaling $30,322.00 which were not itemized on the
Committee's disclosure reports. The Committee maintained copies of
the transfer checks Zor seven (7) cf these contributions.



-18- |

The Audit staff recommended that the Committee file
amended reports itemizing these contributions: .On May 19, 198}, the
Committee filed comprehensive amendments itemizing these contributions

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter.

2. Excessive Contributions from Registered Committees

A review of the Committee's receipt records revealed
that the Committee received contributions from one multicandidate
committee which exceeded the limitation by $4,875.00. In addition,
the Audit staff identified contributions in excess of $1,000
from two (2) political committees that apparently were not gqualified
as multicandidate committees as defined by Section 44la(a)(4). The
excessive portion of the contributions from the two (2) non-gualified
committees totaled $3,702.60.

o ’

The Audit staff recommended that the Committee refund

the excessive portions ¢f these contributions. On June 15, 1981,

the Committee provided a ccpv of the check used to refuncé the

$4,875 to the multicandidate committee. TFor the excessive centri-

bution £from one (1) of the apparent non-qualified commititees, the

Ccmmittee provided a copy cf the check to document that the excessive

portion was contributed to a charitable organization since the

committee is no longer in existence. For beth refunds, a Committee

cfZicizl agreed <o provide corpies c¢f the cancelled checks upon receipt

frcm the bank.
For the remaining apparent ncn-qualified committee,
the Committee treasurer stated that the contributing commit<ee had
informed him that they had achieved multicandidate status prior to
making the contribution. A& review of records on £file at the
Commission indicates that the committee met the recuirements for
obtaining multicandidate status on April 8, 1980 which was four (4)
days after the contribution was made. -

Reccommendation

Since the excessive ccntributions received from two (2)
of the ccmmittees have deen cispcsed of properly, the Audit stais
recommends that no Zurther action be taken.

the cpinion that the mulii-

further, the Audic staff is of

ocur (4) days after contributions
<

b

-

&
candidate committee's gualilfvi
exceeding $1,000 were made :is

al and recommencs that no
further action be taken on <=

I




-]19=-

E. Undisclosed Debt . ﬁ

Section 434(b) (8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that each report required to be filed shall disclose
the amount and nature of outstanding debts and obligations owed by
the committee, and where such debts are settled for less than their
reported value, a statement as to the circumstances and conditions
under which they were extinguished.

Section 104.11 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regula-
tions details the reporting requirements for debts and obligations.
Those which remain outstanding shall be continuously reported until
.extinguished. A debt, obligation, or other promise to make an
expenditure, the amcunt of which is $500 or less, shall be reported
as of the time payment is made or no later than 60 days after the
obligation is incurred whichever comes first. Any locan, debt, or
obligation, the amount of which is over $500 shall be reported as
of the time of the transaction.

In examining the Committee's reported outstanding debts
at November 30, 1980, the Aucdit staff identified a total of
$177,149.32 in debts which were not disclocsed by the Committee.
In additicn, it was determineé that the Committee's disclosed
debts at November 30, 1980 were overstated by $34,749.27.

Of the $177,149.32 in undiscloseé debis, $136,552.65
were supported by unpaid bills, invecices, etc.

ID _tha in-erix andis ranort the 2uEis g+aff vorammendad
haz_the Commit+es amend thejr Decemher Mop+hly vemaozt.aad ..
S lbsezlle : EQQ: S L‘Q +he ex*-ant affocted, +n0 .ac"'n:-;talv xeflace
mbe= 30, 1980,  0On Maw o, 1080,
amended vgncav-ts wera £41aed s_ub_s;_anrua_]_]_‘z correnting she nndex-
Soaraman+

Recommendation )

The Audit staff recommends that no further actioﬁ be taken on
this matter.

F. Matters Referred to the Cffice of General Counsel

Certain other matters ncted during the audit were
referred to the Ccmmissicn's Office of General Counsel on
February 9, 1981 and June 25, 198l.

J
b



=20~

III. Findings Related to Title 26 of the United States Code
Determination of Net Outstanding Campalign Obligations
and Repayment to the U.S. Treasury

A. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) and (b) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Regulations, requires that the candidate submit a statement of net
outstanding campaign obligations (NOCO) which contains, among other
items, the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified
campaign expenses as of the candidate's date of ineligibility, an
estimate of necessary winding down costs, and the total of the
fair market value of capital assets on hand, within 15 days of the
candidate's date of ineligibility.

Section 9038(b) (1) of Title 26 of the United States Code
provides that if the Commission determines that any portion of the
payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account was
in excess of the aggregate amount of payments to which such candidate
was entitled under Section 9034, it shall notify the candidate,
and the candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to
the amocunt of the excess payments.

On August 13, 1980, Senator Edward M. Kennedy's candidacy
terninated for the purpose of incurring qualified campaign
expenses. 8/

At the conclusion of the audit fieldwork, the Committee
had filed NOCO statements covering the veriod f£rom August 13, 1980
through December 26, 1980. To facilitate the verification of the
Committee's net outstancding campaign obligations, the NOCO
statement as of November 28, 1980 was audited. The Audit staff
made necessary adjustments to this statemént to properly reflect
the candidate's cash position as of November 28, 1980, and to
correct misstatements of accounts payable and the Committee's
estimate of winding down costs (see Attachment 2).

-~

8/ Commission regulations at 11 C.F.R. Section 9%022.6 provide
that the date cn which a party nominates its candidate for
President is the end of the matching payment period for a
candicate seeking the Presidential nomination of that party.
11l C.F.R. Section 9033.5(c) provides that the last day of
the matching payment period is the date of ineligibility
for candidates whe have not previously been determined
ineligible pursuant to 1l C.F.R. Section 9033.5(a) or (b).
Since the Democratic Party nominated its Candidate for
President on August 13, 1980, that date is the date of
Senator Kennedv's ineligibility.



e

W w?»?ﬂk%

pre——

-21-

Various artists produced original works of art which
could be reproduced and used by the Committee as inducements
in the solicitation of contributions. It was further determined
that the Committee had negotiated bank loans secured by a number
of these prints. The Committee has not recognized art prints
as a capital asset(s) in any NOCO statement filed to date.
Due to the effect on matching fund entitlement that the
consideration of art prints as a capital asset(s) could have,
the Audit staff requested that the Committee furnish an
inventory of art prints on hand at November 28, 1980, as well
as an accounting of all prints disposed of between the ineli-
gibility date and November 28, 1980. This information was to
be used to determine the inventory on hand at the candidate's
date of ineligibility. On January 28, 1981, the Committee
presented a memorandum to the Audit staff which stated that,
as of November 28, 1980, there were 6,525 art prints on hand.
However, the information contained in this memorandum was not

sufficient to calculate the inventory at the candidate's
ineligibility date.

In the interim audit regort, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee obtain and submit a written independent
appraisal of the fair market value of the art prints and provide
an inventory of prints on hané at Aucust 13, 1980. 1In the
Cocmmittee's response to the interim audit report, received on
May 19, 1981, the Ccmmittee tr2asurer stated that there were
6,904 prints on hand at August 15, 19280. The Committee, however,
dié not provide the fair market value appraisal of the artworks
because (the Committee) "believes it inappropriate for the Committee
to incur the expense of an additicnal appraisal which would run
at least $10,000." Further the response states: "The request is
inappropriate because there is no basis on which to determine the
'fair market value' of the artwork for purpcses of 11 C.F.R.

Section 9034.5(c), 26 U.S.C. Section 9034."
-

The Committee treasurer also cited Advisory Opinion
Request 1980-136 in which the Commission was unable to decide
whether the Committee could lawfully use the artwork to settle
debts and stated: "...without a clear definition of what may

and may not be done with the artwork, calculation of its wvalue
to the Committee is impossikle."

Finally, the Committee treasurer asserted that the
arcwcrk should not be treated as a "capital asset" since it
cannot be readily ccnverted to cash or useé in debt settlement
due to restrictions placed on its sale or disposition. He
concluded that "the Commission's previous inability to determine
whether the artwork may be used in debt setitlement makes an
ex post facto cdetermination that the artwork was so usable on the
cdate oI ineligibility grossly unfair."

m—




As of November 28, 1980, the Committee's reported net

outstanding campaign obllgatlons as adjusted totaled $1,134,566.51.
Based on that amount, the Committee received a matching fund
payment of $29,004.47. Therefore, as of that date, the candidate
had received no matching fund payments in excess of his entitlement.
However, this determination may be subject to change based on the
effect that the inclusion of art prints as an asset may have on
the Committee's financial position.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that, until such time that the
Commission approves or proposes permissible alternatives as to
‘the disposition or liquidation of the artwork, no further
action can be taken on this matter.

B. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9038(b) (2) of Title 26 of the United States Code
provides that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any pavment made to a candidate from the matching payment account
was used for any purpose other than: to defray the qualified
campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was made;
or to repay loans the proceeds of which were used, or otherwise
to restore funds (other than contributions to defray qualified
campaign expenses which were received ané expended) which were
used, to defray cualified campaign expenses; it shall notify
such candidate of the amcunt so used, and the candidate sha1l

- pay tc the Secretary an amount equal to such amount.

Section 9032(9) (A) and (B) of Title 26 of the United
States Code and Secticn 9032.9(a) of Title 1l of the Code of
Federal Regulations defines a qualified campaign expense as a
purchase, payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift
of money or of anything of value incurred by a candidate, or by
its authorized committee, in connection with his campaign for
nemination or election; and neither the incurring nor payment of
which constitutes a violation of any law of the United States
or the state in which the expense is incurred or paid.

1. Expenditures in Excess cf State Limitations

As previously discussed in Finding II.C.,  the
Auditc staff identified expenditures in excess of the state
limitations in New Hampshire and Iowa.



o on April 9, 1981, the Commission approved the Audit
staff's recommendation that the Committee be reguested to demon-
e, withi ‘davs f recel t of the interim audit report, that

s had not been exceeded.
such a showin a determination would be made
regarding an amount required to be repaid to the U.S. Treasury.

. _The Audit staff reviewed the Committed's response

e isi ocable to the
New Hampsh;re and Iowa state lzm;ts The revised summary of
to New Hampshire and Iowa is
presented below:
New Hampshire Iowa
Committee Allocation Reports $ 210,884.64 $ 380,792.10
- March and April Expenditures 34,425.68 8,917.22
Media 52,151.20 80,390.69
- Salaries 73,211.98 111,039.94
Per Diem and Expense Reimbursements 1,913.60 2,852.09
Outstanding Debts 3,242.18 10,970.84
~ Other Vendor Payments 10,021.7¢ 41,493.44
\,f' Total $ 385,851.07 S 636,456.32
_ State Limitations (294,400.00) (489,881.00)
o _ Amount in Excess of Limitation $ 91,451.07 $ 146,575.32

- Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that these expenditures totaling
$238,026.39 be considered non-qualified campaign expenses, and the

- value be repaid in full to the U.S. Treasury within 9Q days of
receipt of this report.

2. Payment of Parking Violations

During the concduct ¢f wvarious audit procedures, the
staff identified Committee payments totaling $141.50 for parking
tickets received during the campaign. The entire $141.50 was
expended prior to the date of ineligibility.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommencs that these expenditures totaling
$141.50 be considered non~-qualified campaign expenses, and the

value be repaid in full to the U.S. Treasury within 90 days cf
. receipt of this report.



Repayment Summary

Finding III.B.1l.

Finding III.B.2.

Total

Pursuant to Section 9038.2 of the Code of Federal Regulations,

-24-

Expenditures in Excess
of State Limitations $238,026.39

Payment of Parking
Violations (pre-ineligi-
bility) $ 141.50

$238,167.89

the amounts noted above in the Repayment Summary, totaling
$238,167.89, are repayable to the United States Treasury within

90 days of receipt of this report.

If the candidate disputes

the Commission's determination that a repayment is required, he
may submit in writing within 30 days of receipt of this report,

lecal or factual materials to demonstrate that a repayment is not

reguired.




Attachment 1

. ) Comparison of Allocation Totals

New Hampshire

Audit Committee
Verified Reallocatioen Difference

Committee Allocation Reports $210,884.64 $158,176.01 $ 52,708.63

March & April Expenditures 34,425.68 19,678.47 14,747.21
Media 52,151.20 46,021.85 6,129.35
Salaries 73,211.98 46,138.74 27,073.24
Per Diem & Expense Reimbursement 1,913.60 1,086.13 827.47
Outstanding Debts 3,242.18 2,740.08 502.10
Other Vendor Payments 10,021.79 5,670.94 4,350.85 .
Total $385,851.07 S§279,512.22 $106,338.85

Iowa

- Audit Committee
Verified Reallocation Difference

‘.  Committee Allocation Reports $380,792.10 $258,320.27 $122,471.83

. March & April Expenditures 8,917.22 5,889.15 3,028.07
Media 80,390.89 85,180. 86 (4,790.17)
Salaries - 111,039.94  74,981.10 36,058.84
Per Diem & Expense Reimbursement 2,852.09 1,775.03 1,077.06
Outstanding Debts 10,970.84 8,942.24 2,028.60
Other Vendor Payments 41,493.44 38,198.22 3,295.22

® Total $636,456.32 $473,286.87 $163,169.45




Kennedy For President Committee

Attachment 2

Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

November 28,_1980

Adjusted by Audit

$ 149,781.27 1/
10,000.00
4/
$ 159,781.27

$ 646,638.78 2/

149,700.00 3/

484,897.00
13,112.00 $1,294,347.78

Assets As Stated
Cash - $ 168,566
Accounts Recelvable (net) 10,000
Capital Assets -0-
$ 178,566

Obligations
Accounts Payable for Qualified $ 664,800

Campaign Expenses
Estimated Wind Down Costs 181,000 3/

11/28/80 to 5/15/81
(Projected Termination Date)
Bank Notes Payable 484,897
Accrued Interest 13,112 $1,343,809
Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations - Deficit $1,165,243

$1,134,566.51 4/

1/ Cash in bank was adjusted to accurately reflect the candidate's cash position

at 11/28/80.

2/ The Committee's accounts payable balance was adjusted by eliminating undocumented

payables totaling $46,479.70 (11l C,F,R, Section 9033.1(a)(l)(i)), and adding documented

payables not included in the Committee's balance totaling $61,758.08. Included in the
documented payables is a $21,502 contingent liability currently in dispute with the

creditor.

3/ The Committee inadvertantly omitted an estimate of wind down costs on the original
11/28/80 NOCO statement. The Committee corrected this oversight by letter indicating

that the subsequent NOCO statement of December 15,

1980 included wind down costs which

totaled $181,000.00. This amount was adjusted by disallowing a $15,000 postage and
handling estimate for mailing gifts to campaign staff and volunteers which does nat

neet _the definition of a wind down cost (11 C.F.R. Section 9034.4(c)), and to correct

a $16,300 addition error in totaling the various components of wind down costs.

4/ .:clusive of a valuation of art

1)

’

prints a

®

sgetg.

.

’
(V)

L



Exhibit 1



M

Exhibit 2

Page 1 of 3




Y

0!
0

Zxhibit 2
Page 2 of 3




e

n

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3



Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 4

Review of Receipts

Section 44la(a) (1) (A) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized political committees with respect
to any election to Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed
$1,000.

Section 44lb(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code states,
in part, that it is unlawful for any national bank or any corpora-
tion, to make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any
election to any political office. It further states that it is
unlawful for any political committee, or other person to knowingly
accept or receive any contributicn prohibited by this section, or
any officer of any corporation or national bank to ccnsent to any
contribution or expenditure by +the corporation or the national bank.

Section 103.3(b) of Title 1l of the Code of Federal Regulations
states, in part, that contributions which appear to be illegal shall
be, within 10 days, either returneé to the ccntributor or deposited
into the campaign deposiicry ané reported. A statement noting that
the legality of the contribution is in guestion shall be included
in the report, and best efforts made to determine legality. When
the lecality of the contribution cannot be cdetermined, refunds shall
be made within a reasonakle time and the current report shall be
amended to reflect the Committee's response.

1. Timely Processing of Questionable Contxributions

The Committee maintained a separate checking account, known
as the escrow account, for depositing ccntributions which needed
further documentation to confirm their legality. Fundéds in the
escrow account were not expended for campaign purposes until their
legality was determined, at which time they were transferred to- the
operating account.

During the threshold audit, it was determined that the
Committee's written procedures for processing cuesticnable contri-
sutions deposited into the escrow account were not followed by
Committee perscnnel. The threshold report of the Audit Division
included a recommendation that the Committee follow its written
procedures as well as revise those procedures tc include a written
record noting the basis Zcr the appearance cf illegality of the
contributions.

During the post primaryv audit, there appeared to be no
chance in the Committee's method cf processing contributions
depcsited into the escrow account.



Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 4

According to the Committee's bank records, the balance
in the escrow account at January 1, 1980 was $120,542.06. During
the period January 1l through August 31, 1980, receipts totaling
$172,796.50 were deposited into the escrow account and $243,960.51
was disbursed, leaving a balance at August 31, 1980 of $49,378.05.
The Audit staff was able to verify that $236,608.65 was transferred
from the ‘escrow account to the Committee's operating account. Also,

cancelled checks for contribution refunds totaling $3,815.00 were
reviewed by the Audit staff.

The "escrow check log", the Committee's record of deposits
into the escrow account, showed a balance at August 31, 1980 of
$59,260.48. The records maintained by the Committee do not contain
sufficient detail to explain either the discrepancy between the
bank balance and escrow check log balance or the source of the
contributions making up the $49,378.05 bank balance. As best
could be determined by the records provided, contributions making
up this balance coulé have been in the account, in some cases, for
as long as eight (8) months.

In its interim audit report, +the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee determine the scurce and legality of the
$49,378.05 remaining in the escrow acccunt at August 31, 1980 and
refund to the original centributors any contributions coniirmed to
be from impermissable sources. It further recommended that if the
source of any contributicns could not be identified, the Committee
use the contributions for any lawful purpose unrelated tc any
Federal election, campaign or candidate. The Audit staff also
recormmendeé that the Committee provide copies of cancelled checks
for all contribution refunds made during the period Januvary 1, 1980
to August 31, 1980. N

On May 19, 1981 and July 27, 1981, the Committee presented
o the Audit staff documentation verifying transfers totaling
$20,640 in permissable contributions to the operating account.
Documentation was also provided verifying that $3,272.00 was comprised
of funds from impermissable sources which the Committee intendeé to
contrikute to charitv. In addition, cancelled checks for all
contribution refunds (except 12 outstanding checks totaling $1,140)
were made available for review by the Audit staff. The Ccmmittee
adjusteé the account by $1,348.00 for NSF check charges which were
erroneously charged to the account and bank charges of $29.537. The
Comrittee did not provide documentation adequately identifying the
source of the remaining $25,644.48 in the escrow account. For a
detailed analvsis of the deficiencies in the Committee's resgonse
see Attachment to Exhibit 3.



Recommendation

Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 4

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the Committee has
not materially complied with the recommendations outlined in the

interim audit.report.

+this matter be referred to the 0ffice of General Counsel.

Therefore, the Audit staff recoimmends that

HR




>

&

Exhibit 3
Page 4 of 4



Attactznant to Bxhibit 3

ANALYSIS OF COMMITTEE RECONCILIATION QF ESCROW ACCORNT

Axdit Verified
Commi ttee Response Mrount
Bank Balance at August 31, 1980 $49,378.05 $49,378.05
Undocurentad expenditures
during period 9/1/80 - 3/31/81 1/ (12,090.00) (10,870.00)
Bank Balance at March 31, 1981 37,288.05
Cxmittee adjustments :
Redeposited check 2 (1,000.00) -
Outstanding dndcs"g/ (1:140.00) . ( 1,140.00)
NSF checks erzcnecusly :
charged to escxos account 4/ 1,348.00 1,348.00
Escrow transfer S/ (3,000.00)
Miscellanecus bank charges (29.57)  (3,821.57) ( 2.57)
33,466.48 &/
Permissable contributions to be
transferred to the operating
account 7/ (13,520.00) (9,770.00)
Unidentified deposit donated
to chazity 8/ {3,000.00)
Amowmnt £rom prohibited sources
to be donated to chaxity 9/ (3,522.00) (3,272.00)
Balance (ndocsrented contributions
remaining in the escrow accownt) 10/ $13,424.48 : $25,644.48

pYs mm:mesmmmmmﬁmqmmtyo‘aomm
of this amount which has been transferred to the cperating

2/ No documentaticn concerning this check has been provided.
3/ This amont cxprises 12 checks which have been cutstanding for over ane year.
4/ MWMmmmtm'éwmmum
31, 1980. memmmmmawmmm
for these charves,

S/ ‘The Coomittee has not identified this transfer.

6/ The Cammittee suomitted a computer print-out of comtributors' names and
coneributions totaling this amount.

7/ The Cammittee submitted docuentation confizming the legality of $9,770.00
of this amnmt.

8/ ‘The Camittee has not provided sufficient information to identify this
depcsit.

9/ Contzibutions camrising $250 of this ammt had already been refindaed in
February and April 1980.

10/ The Committee has not presented documentation confirming the legality of
this aount.



(S

KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE
1000 Sixteenth Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20036
May 18, 1981

Chairman John W. McGarry
Federal Election Ccmmissicn
1325 K Street, N. W,
washington, D. C.

RE: Interim Report
on the Kennedy

of

the Audit Division
for

President Committee
Dear Chairman McGarry:

This letter will address the issues raised in the Commission's

erim Auéit Report on the Kennedy for President Committee follow-
set out in its report.

o |
mn
Mo 0

Y]

'(’

ot

fcllow-
the spirit

r 3
"

reg g

Ccmmittee has tzken the
ith the letter andé

MmO
[0 10 BN { /)
mmnn
1
W O
[ L ]
m QY
am o
r
'J.

O ¢r D
3J0.M®
O
(e)
=
(¢}
"
<
3 rant

1y

O p--
th}

[¢]
(4

v
M0+

(@
B !
0
W
-
n

rehensive
techniceal

the

o
- MmO

n it n
LA

O
1t O 00

™ f th
3]

LA B

.
v
o«
<

(dd
n

3

M -
9]
o

T
S I
ON ¢t

U
1§
3 0my
[N A 1)
N'U

0. 0

]

0 ¢t

"n 4

'l.'

e ]

U

o]

LA S 1)

L |
0
0
n w

fryy
0
pee g (N

Oom

e lA

2. The Ccmmittee nas
crds to cdetermine the nat
ceposit wn;ch were made 1
where recuired, the Commit
the Comprenhensive Amendmen

ts re-
1

and
in

m o
- et

ident161c=ulon c‘
loczal accounts,
such cepesits

ate aﬁc

3.

4. The Committee devoted substantial resources to stucdving ex-
ures in New Hampshire and Iowa which may have exceeded the
tions cf 26 U.S.C. Section 9035.

i

m
e |
[eN)

oty

.

T For the record, the Com-
woulé lixe Lo note that many quec-'ons have been raised
inc the Commission's current procedures for determining

[T

1t 23 'y
m
W)

<
a
e
¢

t{ O ot -




Lxniolt 4
Page 2 of 16

what expenditures should be allocated as applying against a state
expenditure limit. The Commission's regulations set forth a

"reasonable basis" standard for allocations, and in particular, 11
C.F.R. Section 106.2 sets forth a regulatory scheme for the allo-

cation of expenditures among states by candidates for presidential
nomination.

The standards, although somewhat vague, were applied in 1976
without apparent difficulty. It appears, however, that the
Commission has changed its position in 1980 shifting the burden to
the candidate to prove that any method of allocation was reasonable
in contrast to the standard used in 1976 that placed on the Com-
mission the burden of proving that the allocation was in fact un-
reasonable. The Committee believes that any method of allocation
between states which is reasonable should be accepted by the
Commission, and if, in the future, the Commission desires to
regulate this area in a more specific manner, it should do so

through the regulatory framework set up under the statute not
retrospectively throuch the audit process.

The Committee's methoa in analyzing its state expenditures in
Iowa and XNew Hampshire was to examine each expenditure made on an
indivicdual basis to determine whether or not the individual expen-
éditure shoulé be allocated to the particular state in whole or in
tart. The bulk of the work in this area was performeé hv indepen-
cent auditors working for two nationzl accountine firms., A more
specifiic description of the Committee's analvsis of expenditures
made in Icwa and New Hampsnire will be set out later in this let

COMMITTEE RESPCNSE

following are the Committee's specific responses to the
interim revort's findings and recommendations, numbered to
correspond to your report.
II.Aucit Findings & Recommendations Relatinc to Title 2 of the U.S.Code
£f£C Auditors' Recommendations -
"The Audit staff recommends that . . . . the Committee:
1) amend their reports to include the 34 expenditures
totalling $73,916.15 made from national accounts
previously unreported;
2) amend their revorts to include the S$225,526.54 in
expenditures drawn on state and scheduli ing accounts
and not previocusly reported;
3) identify the source of the funds and amend their
reports to include the S$52,602.79 in receipts com-
Prisinc the deposits to the 23 state and scheduling
accounts previously not reported;
amend their reports to increase unitemized receipts
bv $9,000.00 tc correct the error made in attempting
to adjust for contributicns returned v the bank for
insufficient funds; and
anend their reports for mathematical errors which
caused a S9,1€17.,66 overstatement in tctal expenditures.”

&
-~

wm



The Committee, through its Comprehensive Amendment,
corrected all of the a2forementioned reporting errors and
rentlv reported any items which were previously omitted.
Ffurther, the Committee has refiled the November 30, 1980 Year

End 1980, and March 31, 1981 reports correcting past reporting.
errors described in the Audit Report. Specifically:

has
cur-

1) The Committee has included in its 1980 Comprehensive
amendment, 34 expenditures totalling $73,916.135 made

from national accounts which were previously inadver-
tently unreported (Exhibit AY);

2) The Committee also incliuded 'in the 1980 Comprehensive
Amendment, state and scheduling account expenditures
totalling $207,408.04 which were not previously reported.
The discrepancy between this amount and the $220,526.54
reflected in the Auditors' recommendation results be-
cause the auditors arrived at their total by reviewing
a éraft ¢f the Ccmprenensive Amenément. The draf:s éid
rly reflect expenditure amcunt correcticns.

-
The 128C Ccmprenensive Amencdment, as fileé, reflects
. amcunt ccrrecticns bv repcrting the actuel amecunt of
the expencditure while simulcaznecusly ceductinc the -

‘ amcunt corigcinally rezerted (Ixhitit A,

(39 )
~ -

B. MISSEﬁG RECORDS
7. Bank ACCOuntsS Recorés

"The Audit st
‘ for our rTevi
Atcachment 2

eff recommends that the Committee provide
ew . . . . the bank reccrds outlineé on
"



Exhibit ¢4
Page 4 of 16

The Committee has provided records from 21 banks as requested by

the Audit Staff but the Committee to date has been unable to obtain

the records required from the following three banks. Further efforts

are being made to obtain these records:
State Bank

Vermont Merchants National
Rhode Island Columbus National Bank
Maine Bank of Maine

The Audit Staff indicated a failure on the part cf the Com-
mittee o furnish missing bank records and locan documentation des-
pite repeated reguests to Committee Officials for such information.
from the facts available to Committee QOificials, this statement
appears to be incorrect. Although Committee Officials were aware
of the Auditors' interest in obtaining the missing bank records, no
formal requests were received by the Treasurer or Chairman of the
Committee. Upon the f£irst informal reguest bv the Audit Staff, the

[
Committee Staff sent letters Lo the varlicus banks reguestlng
chotcceorles of all missince documentaticn, but as the Commission is
well aware, Zanks mav be guite slcw in respeonding 42 such recguests.
The Ccmmitctee made repeated recuests canxs that failed to resoond
and o dzte, all but the three Lanxks gcove have respended. The
Cemmittee nas fornished the Audlt Sta =h 21l zhe reccris. in il&s.
zcszession and Incliuded In tne 1820 C nensive ATendment any
racelzts ascerteined to have teen oTre 1v anrecTorzers

2. _can Reccrds

-ZC 2uc.tor's RecommencazTicon
"The Aucdit Steii that the Ccocmmitoee mrovicde

Ior our review ., cples ¢ executed nctes, loan
agreements, ccll 2ements, Sacurlty acresments
anc¢ anvy other d&c ~ating s all lcans necotiated
v the Ccmmittee, e g thos2 documents recelved as
indicated cn Attachment &¢. In acddizion, the Audit Staff
recommends that the Commitiee €Ille an amendment <o dilo-
clcse the nature of the ocolilcations, iLncluding collaseral
ardé,/or security for the 2 loansg"

The Commiztee wishes to direct =nhe Zormmiszion's azttaention o
=ne D3¢t That nelther the sTatute nor Tne Iommlizsion Lxzicons
reTulres The JommiTiess o Kess aexascutad onizs of loan aTrrerants
ohe =2 nctec. The Committes nag zutTembuted Lo cotaln Joonies
o ne cricinal loan acreements and exgcutaed nctes Irom the
var 2znks. Whersver =ne (Comrmittee n3S Seen onac.s So ohtalin a
cern whe crigcinal mapers Ircrm oz Danx, The Tommitiee Lag o Te-

. st
soe z latcey Irom the nresifent ¢r lcan cffizer ¢l tos
len ol LIving Lne terTE I Tne Lorgement Y noTo

|
|
|
|



r™

4

Pl
L)

Sessrmaras = 2

Eége 5 of 16

It was the Committee's practice during the campaign to prepare
various loan documents and have the Committee's Treasurer or Chair-
man sign the papers. These were then copied at the Committee's
headquarters with the originals being forwarded to the bank. Once
the bank was in receipt of these documents, it executed and re~
tained the originals. Therefore, in most cases the copies signed

only by the Committee's Treasurer of the loan documents were in the
Committee's possession.

The Committee has provided the Commission's auditors with copies
of all executed notes, loan agreements, collateral agreements, secu-
rity agreements requested (See Attachment B), except those concerning
the following loans which have been documented in a different fashion.

Bank/Lender

Date Amount
Chemical Bank NY 11/16/79 $ 200,000
11/23/79 100,000
R 11/27/79 700,000
11/30/79 200,000
12/03/79 100,000
12/04/79 100,000
02/11/80 100,000

02/14/80 100,000 _
Oistrict of Columbia 11/05/79 $160,000
Mational 23ank 11/28/79 90,000
washingtor, D. C. t4/07/80 5,000
04/22/80 10,000

In the Committee's Comprehensive Amendnent, the Commitiee has

disclosed all of the securities and collateral for the various loans
which were made to the Committee (See Attachment a).

C. ALLOCATION OF EXPENDITURES TO STATES
FEC Auditor's Recommendation

"The Audit staff recommends that the Ccmmittee adjust
their accounting records to reflect the amounts allo-
cable to the two (2) states :iicted above, and file
amendéments to reflect their adjustments. . . .

In addition, we recommend the Committee provide the
Auéit staff with sufficient documentation to allow
an allocation determination to be made for those
expenditures noted in II.C.4. above".

The Committee has adjusted its accounting records to reflec:
the amounts allocable to Iowa (Exhibit C), and New Hampshire
(Exhibit D) and has amended its last three recuired reports to
reflect adjustments. The Ccmmittee has ready for inspection
all cdocumentation for the allocations in Iowa and New Hampshire.



Exhibit 4
Page 6 of 16

Again, for the record, the Committee would like tc note that
many questions have been raised regarding the Commission's
‘ current procedures for determining what expenditres should be
allocated as applying against a state expenditure limit. The
Commission's regulations 11 C.F.R. Section 104.10 and 106.1 (a)
set forth the "reasonable basis" standard for allocations, and 11
C.F.R. Section 106.2 sets forth a regulatory scheme for all allo-

cation of expenditures among states by candidates for presidential
nomination.

11. C.F.R. Section 106.2 states in relevant part:
(a) Expenditures made by . . . an authorized committee

. : which seeks to influence the nomination . . . shall
be allocated to that State .

(b) Expenditures for administrative, staff, and overhead
cost directly relating to national campaign head-
guarters shall be reported but need not be attributed
to individual States. Expenditures for staff, media,

- printing, and other cooés and services used in a cam-
paign in a specific State shall be attributed to that
' tate.

(c) An expendicure . . . Sor use in two Oor more States,_
e - which cannot be aztzibuted in specific amounts to
each State, shall be attributed to eacnh State based
' or. the voting age ponulation in each State which can
reasonapiy Se expected to be influencec tv such
expenditures (ZImphasis added).

. {1) Expenditures Zor . . . television. . distributed in
more than one State shall be attributed to each State
in proportion to the estimated viewing aucdience. . .

= of voter age which can reasonably be expected to be

influenced by these advertisements (Emphasis added).

y

(2) Expenditures for travel within a State shall be attri-
buted to that State. Expenditures Zor travel between
States need not be attributed to any individual State.

AS stated above, the standards, althouch scmewhat vague, were
applied in 1976 withcut aprarent difficulty. It is clear under the
stancéaré applieé for the 1976 elections and the Commission's
regulaticns, that the Commnittee fclicwed reascnable methods in
allocating expenditures between various states, naticnal and
exempt accounts.




N

Exhibit 4
Page 7 of 16

The Committee's method of analyzing state by state expen-

ditures in the cases of Iowa and
the assistance of two accounting
potentially allocable to Iowa or
or not the expenditure should be
In reviewing these expenditures,

New Hampshire was to review, with
firms, each individual expenditure
New Hampshire determining whether
allocated to the particular state.
the Committee at first determined

whether or not the expenditure was made for the purposes of in-
fluencing the nomination in that particular state. For example, if
the voucher indicated that it was a per diem payment made to an
individual from an Iowa State Account for a per diem in New York,
the per diem was allocated to New York.

OVERHEAD ALLOCATION

3

During the campaign, the Committee recognized the necessity of
developing a methodology for establishing the portion of payroll

related costs to be allocated to

exempt expenditures. These per-

centages would also be applied to cverhead costs, thus allocating a
portion of overhead costs to exempt expenditure in a manner con-

sistent with salaryv allocation.

in order to implement a reliable allocation policy, the Com-
mittee asked the independent auditing firm of Fox & Company to

-

develop a methodology and establ:
aliccating costs to exempt functions.

sh percentages to be used in

Tox & Comgany computed 2 weighted averace percentace of fund-

raisinc and compliance time £or e

ach state using a sample cf four

states, thus computing an average to be applied to all states. The
computation involved totalling the detail estimates provideé by
state- coordinators for the four sample states to obtain the per-

centage of exempt costs.

The selection of four states by Fox & Company was judgmen=—
tally based on various levels of campaign activity and based
on the timing ¢of the state campaigns, in an attempt to insure a
representative sample. Percentages were assigned to employvees in

each state based on interviews wi

th state campaign officials,

selected because they directed the campaign activity in each state.

Using the methodology and proced
Company determined that 17% cf pavrol

and 22% relates to compliance.

INTERSTATE TRAVEL AND COMMUNICATIONS

The Committee isolated all i

Federal Express or other tvpes of

nterstate travel, interstate

delivery service, anéd inter-

state communications, ancé alliccated these pusuant to 11 C.F.2.
106.2 (¢) (2) to the national expencditure limitations.




Exhibit 4
Page 8 of 16

MEDIA EXPENDITURES

The Committee reviewed all of its media expenditures in
Iowa and New Hampshire and determined that the previous allo-
cation method used by its vendor had been incorrect. The
Committee used a new allocation formula based on the number of
eligible Democratic voters which, by industry standards, were
in the viewing area, and possible viewers of a particular TV
Station to allocate the cost of a broadcast (Exhibit F).

NATIONAL PRESS

. Further, each expenditure which the FEC Auditors preliminarily
allocated to Iowa or New Hampshire, was reviewed to determine whether
or not the expenditure was a reimbursable expenditure from the
National Press. The Committee's billing of the MNational Press
nas already been reviewed bv the Commissicn, through an enforcement
proceeding. The Committee's basis for charging National Press
225% of the cost of a first class air fare was approved by the
Commission in that investigation. The Ccrmission determined that
these charzes, which covered, among other things, air travel and
various c**n 1¢ services that were provided by the Ccmmittee, were .
ne*m:“*ed under the FECA. These services included transpcrtation
to ané frem the airgort, baccage handling, tvpewriters in press
rocm teleghone, coffee and refreshments, station wagons and
Vans ;r mcteorcacdes. In cases where transcortation was needed from town
to town, bHuses were sudplied without additcional cost to the National
Press. In conjuncticn with these services to the National Press,

campaicn stzff was also assigned to the National Press %travelling
with the candidate.

An attempt has been made tc isolate all of these costs and
to icentify the various staff persons who devoted all or a
portion of their time to the National Press. It is clear that
since these expenditures were related to the National Press,
they should not be allocated to an individual state, but should

treated as National Expenditures. (Cf£. 11 C.F.R. Section 9004.6 and
Zxplanation and Justification).

COMPLIANCE AND FUNDPRAISING

Jrther, the Committee ascertained each individual or
tace 0f an individual's time that was cevotedé to record
keepina or compliance activity, and identified these expenditures
as heinc exempt frcom the state limits. {C£. 11 C.F.R. Section
160.8 (B)(15)).

In addicion, each incdividval who had s:ecific responsi-
bilities for funé raisinc at an event was identified and a portion
of their time was attributed to the funé raising event. Overhead

expenses were isolated anéd & percentage formula was applied to

all overhead expenses allocatinc out a reasonable amount for
ilegeal, ac*oun:;ng anéd funcdreaising. (CE. 11 C.F.R. Section
16C.38(51(21)).

N




Exhibit 4
Page 9 of 16

ADVANCE STAFF PERSONNEL

The Audit Staff provided the Committee with workpapers sup-
porting their determination of the amount of advance staff payroll
of $ 26,613 and $ 38,188 allocable to Iowa and New Hampshire.

The Audit Staff determined their allocations by first computing the
daily salary for each advance person, assuming a five day work week.
The daily salary was then multiplied .by the number of days the

- advance person spent in the State to arrive at the total allocation
per person.

The Committee reviewed the work records of its advance
personnel and ascertained that during the campaign period
they worked on a seven day work week and therefore determined
their daily salary based on a seven dav week and not the five
dayv week used by the Committee Auditors in the interim report.

- Recognizinc that the advance staff worked seven days per

l week during the campaign and made several trips in and out of a
given State during the campaign, the Committee has used the

1 following procecdure to allocate advance staff salaries.

}

.‘ The daily salary for each individual was computed based

uron a seven dav week., This Jailwv salary was multiplied by the
o number of days each advance perscn spent in the State, excluding
all travel days, to arrive at the maximum amount allocable to the
State if the advance person spent most of his time involved in
influencing the election in that State.

Since the nature of advance worx involved significant expen-
diture of time supporting national press corps, compliance, and
fundraising activity, the maximum amount computed for each advance
person was allocated to the various categories based upon the
percentage of time spent on exempt activities by each advance
person. The Committee determined that $14,806 of advance
salaries was allocable to Iowa ancé $2C,324 to llew Hampshire.

ALLCCATION STMMA

<

+

.

When these ju

3
()

stments were %taken into acount as indicated
on the attached =xhibhits C and D, the tcotal expenditure in Iowa
was S 451,803 and S 267,223 in New Eampshire. It is the Com-
mictee's firm belief that the methods useé in determining these
allocated amounts were reasonable and within the Commission's
cuidelines ané regulat:icns.

These revised allocations are reflectec in the 1980 Compre-
‘ hensive 2Amendément.




D. REVIEW OF RECEIPTS

1. Timely Processing of Questionable Contributions
FEC Aucitors' Recommendation

"The Audit Staff recommends that . . . the Committee
attempt to determine the source and legality of the
$49,378.05 . . . . . . remaining in the escrow
account. Any contributions confirmed to be from
impermissible sources should be refunded to the
original contributors and copies of the cancelled
checks (front and back) provided to the Audit Staff.
If the source of any of the contributions cannot be
identified, the Audit Staff recommends that the
Committee use the contributions for any lawful
purpose unrelated to any Federal election, cam=-
paign, or candidate.

The Audit Staff also recommends that . . ., the Com-
mittee provide conies of cancelled checks not already
crovided (front and back) for all contribution refundés

-~ made during the period January 1, 1980 through Augus:
21 i¢80."
- o7 - -

P The Cemmit has re

0

g Ot O

te ncilec the escrow accounts and

rovideéd an iaven current cemposition (Exhibit
e Tosit ¢f S3, not he icdentifiecé znd has been

tc & guaill é ity unéer 26 U.S.C. 501 (¢)(3)

e
t

<

ory
0CC c¢
fie

n

Y

) .

0O O 1hrg

i
el
ha

- n-

U' W ¢
EXN ¢ TL

~<
'
=
=
X:

—~ M ()'U

l‘] O

&
ai

-
-

G

—~ The Cocmmittee is attempting to cetermine the legalitv of a
‘ numder of escrowed items and is in
. perscn who is indicateé as the denor
to the oricinal contributor or doneated to cherity, all contri-
- nutions from possitly impermissible scurces (Exhibit I).

2.

54

the process cf contacting each
The Committee has refunded



Page 11 of 16

E. CONTRIBU*IONS FROM OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES
7. itemization Of Contributions from Political Committees

2. Excessive Contributions from Registered Committees
FTEC Auditors' Recommendation

"The Audit Staff recommenés that . . . the Committee either
provide evidence that the contributions noted in (1) above
were not received or f£ile amended reports itemizing the
contributions. 1In addition, the Audit Staff recommends

that the Committee refund the excessive portion of the
contributions noted in (2) above."

The Committee has, throuch

its Comprehensive Amendment,
itemized 27 contributions totalliing § 30,319 from political
committees which may not have teen itemized in previocus reports. A
$2.0C0 amount from the Xennecy fcr President Committee is an internel
transfier, As tO the excessive ccntribution in the amount of $4,87%,
this was inadvertently transferrec Zrom the Carter/Kennedy Unity
Dinner Cermmittee ané has been returned. The second purported
excessive centribution in the amcunt of §3,702.60, coes not adnee
<o the Ccommittee tc be excessive since it was made by & quel 1;1ec
multsi-cancdicdate ccmmittiee,

F. UNDISCLOESED DEBT
FEC Aauditors' Recommendation

"The Audit Staff recommends thaet . . . the Committee amend

their December Monthly Report to accurately reflect the ouz-
stanéding debts as of November 30, 1980, and amenc subseguent
reports to the extent that they are affectec by those changes."

The Committee has refiled its December Monthlyv Report to
accurately reflect the outstancding cebt &s of November 30, 1980, and
nes refiled subseguent reports to the extent necessary (Exhibit a).

- .- T R




Exhibit 4
Page 12 of 16

III. Findings Related to Title 26 of the United States Code

Determination of Net Qutstanding Campaiagn Obligations
and Repayment Of the U. S. Treasury

A. Determination of Net Qutstanding Campaign Obligations
FEC Auditors Recommendatcion

"The Audit Staff recommends that the Committee obtain

a written independent appraisal as to the fair market
value of the art prints as of August 13, 1980, as well
as a correct inventory of items on hand as of that date
and submit this information to the Audit Staff . . . "

The Committee provided the requested inventory (Attachment X),
but believes it inappropriate for the Committee to incur the expense
of an additional appraisal which would run at least $10,000. The
standard fee for such an appraisal is 1% of the appraisal value
The request is inappropriate because there is.no basis on which to
determine the "fair market value" of the artwork for purposes of 11
C.F.R. Section 9034.5 (c), 26 U.S.C. Section 9034.

2ackcround

The Federal Election Campaign Act exemsts individual vclunteer
services from the definit cn of "contribution", 2 U.S.C. Section -
<21 fﬂ\'“‘(l) (Supp. III 1978%). 2ursuant to this prcvision the
Commission ceternlnec tﬁab no ccntribution results where an artist
écna:es his or her services 2¢ a pclitical commictee bv creating
werinz of art that the commistee then “"sells",

Oor more precisely,
uses as inducement for contributions, Advisory Opinion 1979-3S.

Any amounts paid by a person who receives such artwork, are con-
sidered contributions tc the Committee, Acvisory Opinion 1980-34.

Relving on the Commission's interpretation, a number of noted
arcists volunteered their services to the Kennedy for President
Committee to create limited edition original works of art which the
Committee could use to raise funds. The Committee paid for the
materials used and other expenses of production while the artists
donated their services. The artwork consisted of limited editicn
lithographs and seriograrhs. 7,222 pieces were created, of which
6,204 remained in the Committee's Sosszssion on August 15, 1980
{See Exhikit K).

Use cf the Artwork

The Committee used the artwcrkx in three ways: 1) The artwork
was useé as an inducement for contribttions. The artworkx could not
be "solé" in the conventicnal sense because the Commission's ruling
:r t amcunts paid for It would ke ccnsidered contributions limited

ts marketahi 11tv. The Co“.i::ec dié not assign a price to any of
;he items. Aluhoucn premeticnal literature indicated each piece's
"appraised"” value, con“rz:uto*s were often given works of art with
a hicher appraised wvaliue than their contributions. Alsc the amouncts

contrihbuted for any parcicular piece varied. 2) The artwork was




0

K4

N

?

Exhibit 4
Page 13 of 16

used as collateral for a number of bank loans. It was appraised in
connection with the neqotiation of these locans, with the values for
individual pieces ranging from $225 to $1,200. (See Exhibit K).

Only 1/3 of this "appraised value" was acceptable to the banks as an
estimate of the work's value as collateral, however. (The Commission
determined in MUR 1195 that there was no reason to believe the use of
the artwork as collateral for loans violated the Act). 3) After the
end of the campaign, much of the artwork was given to campaign
workers and other persons who had been especially helpful to the
campaign in appreciation of their assistance.

The Committee sought an Advisory Opinion on whether it could use
the artwork in settlement of debts. (AOR 1980-136) The Commission was
unable to decide whether such use violated the Ack.

(a) Lack of Basis to Determine "Fair Market value”

Commission reguliations do not define the term "fair market
value". Since "fair market value" is a term of art for tax
purposes, it is appropriate to construe the Commission's use
of the term in a manner consistent with the Internal Revenue
Code. Cf. 2 U.S.C. Section 438 (£) (Supc. III 197¢).

vValuation of assets often occurs in connecticn with Federal.
gift taxes. Tax on a c;ft cf propertv is imposed based on its
"fair market value" on the date of the cift. See 26 C.F.
Secticn 25.2312-1. "Fair market value" is defined as:

(T)he price at which such precperty would change
hands between a willing buver and a willing
seller, neither beinc under any compulsion to
buy or sell, and both having reasonable know-
ledge of the relevant facts.

Similar definitions apply in the context of income tax and
estate tax. See 26 C.F.R. Sections 2.2002-1, 2031-1 (1980).

It is well settled that restrictions on the sale or disposition
of property must be taken into account in determining its "fair
market value". See R. Stephens, G. Maxfielé & S. Lind, Federal
Estate and Gift Taxation, Section 25712, 10.01 (2)(&) (1978 & Suppol
1980). The question ofter arises in the case of restrictions on
sale cor disposition ¢f stock in closelyv helé coroorations. See
Spitzer v. Commissicner, 153 F. 2¢ 967 (3th Cir. 1946); James v.

the

L
Commissicner, 148 F.2¢ 236 (24 Cir 1945); Commissiocner v. McCann,
146 F.28 385 (2d Cir. 1644). WwWhere such restrictions, or other
characteristics, make stock unmarketacle, these factors must be taken
into account in determining fair marlket value. See Koffler v.
Commissicner, 37 T.C.M, 697 (1978).




N

Exhibit 4
Page 14 of 16

Applying these principles to the question of determining “fair
market value" for purposes of calculating net outstanding. campaign
obligations (NOCO), some difficulties immediately appear. The
Commission has imposed a direct restriction of the sale of donated
artwork =-- any sale must be subject to the contribution limits of the
Act, even if potential buyers are not informed that the proceeds of
the sale will go to a political committee. See Advisory Opinion
1980-34; Advisory Opinion 1979-3S. This restriction depresses value
in two ways. First, the purchase price must not exceed $1,000
(unless a group of individuals engaged in a joint purchase). Second,
the universe of potential buyers is dcreased by excluding those
persons who have already given the maximum amount as well as those
persons who may wish to own the artwork but do not want to be a
contributor to the committee "selling" it. 1/

Even if a discount might be calculable for the restrictions
imposed on the"sale" or disposition of the artwork; calculations of
fair market value is made impossible by the fact that the Commission
nas not stated what other legal uses may be made of the artwork. For
example, the Commission was unable to decide whether the artwork may
be used in debt settlement. See Response to Advisory Opinion Request
1980-136. Without a clear definition of what may and may not be done
with the artwork, calculaticn of its value to the Committee is im-
ocssible.

1/ -

Ancther difficulcy-is that the artwork is often given as an induce-
ment for contributions much less than the werk's "avpraised value".
Also, the artworX may be civen away at no charge as & means of
shcwing appreciation to campaign werkers or to other persons who have
Deen especially helpful.



(b) Cost as Value

The Committee bore the complete expense of production of the
artwork, including paper, printing, services of production personnel,
etc. The total cost to the Committee was approximately $90,000.
another possible basis of valuing the artwork, therefore, would be
to use the amount actually invested in it by the Committee. This
would comport with the approved method for valuing inventories for
tax purposes under the Internal Revenue Code. See 26 C.F.R. Section
1.471-2(¢) (1980). Viewing the artwork as inventory rather than a
capital asset would be much more realistic in view of the similarity
between a commercial dealer holding goods for sale and the Commit-
tee's holding the artwork as an inducement for contributions. The
artwork was not produced for investment purposes. From the begin-
ning, the Committee intended to distribute in return for contribu-
tions. Treating the artwork as inventory would place it properly in-

the same category as other fundraising items such as books, records,
and T-shirts.

(c) The Artwork is Not ‘a "Capital Asset"

Commission regulations define "capital asset" for "Net OQut-
standing Campaign Obligations" as "any prorerty which has remaining
useful life exceeding 1 vear from the cancidate's inelicibilitv,
crovided that the fair market value at the cdate cf ineligibilitv
exceecs S300, (empnasis adcec). 11 C.F.R. Section 9034.5 (c) (1980).
It is impossible to calculate the artwecrk's fair market value £or NCCO
ourposes (see above discussicn). Since there is no pasis cn which %o
determine that the value of any of the prints exceeds $500, it should
not be held to be a "capital asset”.

-

If one attempts to calculate the "fair market value" of the
artwork for NOCO purposes based on its "appraised value", the dis-~
counting reguired to take account of the restrictions imposed on the
Committee's use of the artwork would certainly bring the "value" of
any particular print helow $500. The "appraised value"™ of the art-
work is the retail value of each print, sold individually, after the
entire series has been sold. While this may be an appropriate ap-
oroximation of each print's "worth" to an individual recipient, the
value of an individual print to the Committee would be much less.

Tais is true even in the absence of sales restrictions. The
Committee, in orcder to market the prints commercially, wculé have to
"dcb~out" the artwork to a number of galleries, with attendant com=-
missions and transaction ccsts, or would have to "wholesale" it, re-
guiring a significant discount. An indication of the magnitude of the
reduction in value involved is that, in those cases in which artwork
was used as collateral for bank loans, loans were only given to the
amcunt of 1/2 the artwork's "appraised value". Since %he nighest
"arpraised value" for anv piece was S1,200, 1/3 of "avpraised value"
formula used by the banks demonstrates that no work exceeds $500 in
value, even befcre discounting for restrictions on sale and dis-
sosition.



Exhibit 4
Page 16 of 16

Not treating the artwork as a "capital asset" also agrees with
the purposes of including only capital assets in the NOCO calcu-
lation.” Capital assets are included on the assumption that such
assets can be readily converted into cash or used in debt settle-
ment. Because of the restrictions on its sale or disposition, the
artwork cannot be considered readilv convertible into cash in the
same manner as, for example, an automobile owned by the Committee.
Furthermore, the Commission's previous inability to determine
whether the artwork may be used in debt settlement makes an ex
post facto determination that the artwork was so usable on the
date of 1ineligibility grossly unfair.

* B. Apparent Unaqualified Campaign Expenses
FEC Auditors' Recommendation

"Absent a showing to the contrary. . . the Audit Staff
will recommend to the Commission that these expendi-
tures totalling $348,342.59 be determined as non-
gualified campaign expenses, and be repaid in full
to the United States Treasury."

As above stated, the Committee has analyzed each item making up
the Commission Auditors total expenditures for Iowa and New flampshivre.
The Committee aliocated 5451,803 to Iowa, and $267,223 to New Hamp-
shire. (Zxhibits L & M). The limit in Iowa was $489,8871 and in New
Hampshire 52,.,400. Therefore, the Committee belleves it did not
have expencitures in excess of the limits.

Sincerel

William C. Oldakeér
Treasurer




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

August 6, 1981

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert J. Costa

THROUGH : B. Allen cmx:m%
Staff Director

FROM: Charles N. Steel
General Counse

SUBJECT: Repcrt of the Audit Division on the Kennedy
for Presicdent Committee - A-943

The Office of General Counsel has received the audit
division's draft of the final audit report for the Kennedy
for President Comnmittee. The General Counsel's Office,

having reviewed the final audit report for legal sufficiency,

makes the following comments with respect to those sections
of the audit report noted. 1/

II. Audit Findings and Recommendations Relating to Title 2
of the United States Code

B. Missing Recorcds

This portion of the report should briefly address (at
page S§) the contention of the Kennedy for President Committee
("Committee" or "KFP") that "no formal reguests [for missing
records] was received by the Treasurer or Chairman of the

1

1/ For those sections of the Report not mentioned in this

analysis, it can be assumed that the General Counsel's
Office does not feel there is a problem with the legal
sufficiency of those portions of the report.



r~

Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Two

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for President
Committee - A-943

Committee.” In that such formal requests, culminating

in a Commission: letter to the candidate himself, were

in fact communicated to the Committee, and, in that the
Committee response will be availabe to the public, we
suggest that the audit report should, to the extent possible,

contain a refutation of those allegations made by the
Committee in its response.

B. 2.

The other matter involving a locan which the auditors feel
should be referred to this office, concerns the use of art
work with an appraiseé value of $240,000 as collateral for a
loan in that same amount. The auditors cuestion whether
ccllateral which has the same appraised value as the principal
cf a loan can serve as adequate security £for that loan,
especially in light of the practice of other banks to recuire
security of this tyvpe valued at three times the amount of the



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Three

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for Preszdent
Committee = A-943

principal as collateral for a loan. However, the only
relevant questions for purposes of the Act are whether

the loan is adequately secured and whether it was granted

in the ordinary course of business for the lending institution
in question. It is our position that the practices of other
banks, while perhaps supplying evidence in determining what
adequate security and "ordinary course"” may be, does not

set the standards by which the legality of loans from

other lending institutions will be measured.

Moreover, other loans secured by collateral with a value
of even less than the loan principal have not been deemed by
the Cormmission to be "out of the ordinary course” or under-
collateralized. See e.g. MUR 1195 (No reason to believe
loan not made in ordinary course or inadeguately secured
where collateral for loan was future expectancy of matching
funds.) Thus, in this instance where the appraised value
egqualed to the amount of the loan, we do not think this
matter should be referred to cur office.

C. Allocation of Exvenditures to States

Before providing specific comments concerning the various
subparts of this section cf the report, the Office of General
Counsel notes that this section is not as clear or understandable
to the-reader as we would hope a public documnent such as this ..
would be. This is due to the fact that the Committee's response
is not organized in the same fashion as the interim audit report
but rather overlaps, and in some cases falls between, the categories
set forth in that report, thereby making it difficult for the
auditors tc integrate the KFP response into-the interim audit
report structure. The result, however, is a report with two
parallel subsections dealing with allocation of expenditures,

neither of which seems to address or really relate to the points
raised in the other subsection.

In order to remedv this problem, the Office of General
Counsel sucgests that this section of the report be redrafted
into one set of categories (instead of two - the auditors' and
KF?'s), with each containing the Commission's position (as set
forth by the interim audit report), the Committee's contentions,
and, finally, the auditors' response to those contentions.

Tc the extent this requires some regrouping or modification

of the headings of the interim audit subsections, or the
adéition cf categories not contained in the interim repecret,

the Office of General Counsel feels this would be an acceptable



-

Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Four

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for President
Committee - A=~943

departufe from the normal procedure followed in drafting
a final audit report, in that it would serve the more
necessary function of creating an integrated whole.

.4. Pier Diem and Expense Reimbursements

The first paragraph of this section should contain a
footnote or some other indication of the basis of the
auditors' determination that the additional per diem and
expense reimbursements set forth should have been allocated
to.New Hampshire and Iowa. Specifically, examples of the
types of indicators in the documentation that the auditors
relied on == such as the Committee's own coding systen, travel
voucher statements as to personnel destinations, receipts
from the state in gquestion =-- cught to be identified. This
will enable the audit report to stand on its own as a "record"
of what was before the Commission when it made its repayment

determination, should the Committee challenge that determination
in the court of appeals.

5. OQutstancdincg Dect

Again, this perticn of the report should reflect that
the source of the auditcrs' determination that the expenditures
in the ancunts noted were allocable to New Hampshire and Iowa
was based on the Committee's own computer print-out of expendi-
tures.- This print-out designated the state the expense should
be allccated to when paid; and, after verifying the accuracy
of these Committee designations with supporting documentation,
the auditors' adopted these figures in allocating previously
unallocated expenditures to Iowa and New Hampshire. As
previously stated, the suggested insertion will create a more
complete record for any possible appellate action, as well as
emphasizing that the auditcrs are not creating their own figures
in this area but rather are merely adopting the Committee's

own allocation system which the Committee failed to reflect
in its repcrts.

6. Other Vendcr Pavnents

The comments made with resgect to the subsection immediately
preceding this one also apply to paragraph cne cf this subsection.

(Aucit Reply to Committee Response:] 1. Qverhead Allocation

This suosection of the £inal audit report deals with the

allocation system offered as an alternative by the Committee in
its response to the allocation figures ccntained in the interin
guclitc repcrt. The Ccmmittee maintains that a certain percentage
of state "cverheacd" ccsts can reascnably be attributed to the



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa

Page Five

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for President
Committee = A-=943

exenpt categories of fundraising and compliance and (therefore
need not be allocated to a state), in that an equ1valent per-
centage of staff time spent in the offices located in the
states was spent on these exempt activities.

In discussions with the auditors, it seems that the audit
division does not dispute the reasonableness of this theory;
in fact, some other committees used this same theory to determine
a percentage of national costs which would be attributable to
exempt categories and thereby permissably excluded from their
overall spending limitations. Rather, the problem the auditors
have with the Committee procedure is that no work papers of the
accounting firm which derived the percentages were provided for
audit review. The auditors do not know, for instance, if
percentages were derived by actual staff accounts and review
of time sheets, or were merely "guestimates" by certain indivi-
duals who were not even present in the field offices during the
relevant time periods. Nor is there any indication of the
scope of the category the Ccmmittee has defined as "overhead"
expenditures, nor the definitions applied by the accounting
firm in determining wnhether staff time was directed to "com-
pliance" cr "fundraising”. Therefore, it is understandable
that the auditors doc not feel they can state for public review
that this propcsed alternative allocation system by the Committee
has been verified and is reasonable, and thus cannot depart
from the recommendations of the interim report. 2/ The Office

2/ The Comnmittee contends that the use, in itself, of an

out51ce auditing firm to compute these .figures is prima
acie evidence of the reasonableness of the allocation

derlved, especially in light of the presence of a detter

from a firm partner stating the method used by the firn

was "rationale”. That the firm which computed these

figures provides a self-serving statement that the

methodclogy used bv it was raticnal can harcly be said

to be dispositive of the issue cf the reasonableness cf

the allccations preparec by it. ‘This is not the situation

where a conpany preparec financial statement is reviewed

by an outside aucditing firm, whereby that firm's "independent"

opinion concerning the financial statement, using long

established generally accepted accounting principles as

a standarcé, is cgiven great (although nct determinative)

welght. There is no incdependent review in this situation

=~ the £f£irm cgivinc the opinion made the computations in

guestion. Furthermore, there are no standards set forth

Ev the acccunting 1ndustry with respect to procedures tcC

pe followed in determining allocation figures for purposes

cf chapter 96 of the Internal Revenue Code.



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa

Page Six

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for President
Committee - A-943

of General Counsel does believe, however, that the audit

reply to this portion of the KFP response should make it

clear that if the aforementioned documentation is provided,

and if the definitions of "fundrasing" and "compliance"

used comport with the Act and the Commission's definitions

of these terms, the Committee allocation will not be challenged

as unreasonable. 3/

The General Counsel's Office also believe that if the
percentages at issue were calculated on the basis of the
personal knowledge of Committee staff, that that information
be accepted without requiring the Committee to further prove
the staff assertions and reccllections. Assertions of other
comnittees as to the amount of time spent by staff in various
activities were accepted withcut requiring additicnal proof
of those assertions. 4/ Alsc, it is unclear exactly what
tvoe ané cuantity of evidence would satisfy the standard
of proof in this regard. 5/ Accordingly, this cffice suggests
that any references in the report to the insufficiency of
Ccmmictee documentaticn, cr the necessity of further information
or orcof in this regard (such as the last sentence of the
second paracraph on page fcocurteen) should be deleted fron
the repors, as well.

3/ Similarly, the <ourth paragraph of page 10 should be modified
to indicate that rather than finding the Committee alloca-
tion system as less than reasonable, the auditors simply
cannot verify the reasonableness of this newly adopted
system absent a review of the documentation supporting
those figures. The Office of General Counsel also believes
that the reference, contained in the last paragrapH of this
subsection, to the unavailability of an cpinion from the
Commictee's outsicde accounting firm as to the reasonableness
cf its calculations, should also be deleted from the report.
See n. 2, supra. '

4/ Fcr example, in the audit of the Carter-Moncdale Committee
porticns of national salaries, permissatly exempted by that
connittee, were computed based on Carter-Mondale staff
interviews. In accepting the ccmmittee figures so derived
no adéitional proocf was reguired of the committee to
sucstantiate these staff estimates.

5/ For instance, would an affidavit from the staff member in
cuestion or his/her supervisor suffice, or would cnly formal
time cards or sheets meet this reguirement?



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Seven

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for President
' Committee = A=943

2. Interstate Travel and Communications

The Office of General Counsel suggests that this section
contain some reference to your letter to KFP advising the
Committee that long distance calls from state to national
offices could be exempted from state allocations. The
Committee should be directed to that portion of the letter
which set forth a 30 day period from KFP's receipt of the
letter in which to amend any affected reports accordingly,
and to provide all computational schedules, including
copies of relevant bills.

3. Media Expenditures

It is our understanding that since the referral of this
report, the auditors have obtained some of the applicable
t~. County Coverage Reports ("CCR"). After conducting some pre-
liminary calculations based on the CCR's obtained, the auditors
have confirmed that certain CCR figures were used by the
- Committee in determining allocation of media expenditures
for New Hampshire and Iowa, but that the formula used also
N relied in part on ADI figures. The audit staff has also
indicated to Office of General Counsel staff that in the
auditors opinion a media allocation formula may appropriately
~ rely upon CCR figures just as it may rely on ADI figures;
"' _however, the two systems of determining media coverage nay
= not be mixed in one formula to derive a single allocaticn
- figure for media in a particular state.

The auditors have stated that, in light of their newly
acquired information, this section of the report will be -
¢. redrafted. 1In so doing, the auditors should fully explain
how they were able to determine the CCR figures were improperly
applied by the Committee in its allocation formula. The
redrafted version should also state that if CCR figures are
correctly applied, the figures derived will be considered to
be a reasonable allccation of media expenditures. Finally,
we suggest that the auditors obtain the CCRs to make the
necessary verificaticn, as was done with those cituations
in other campaigns where ADI figures were used. This should
not pose a problem in that we have already obtained some
of the relevant CCRs.

4. Naticnal Press

The Office of Generzl Counsel understands that the auditors
do not have a problem with the theory put forth by the Committee,
that the excess over airfare costs received by XFP f£rom national
press personnel can reasonably be applied as a reimbursement

1.7



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa

Page Eight

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for President
Committee - A-943

for other KFP expenditures actually incurred by the Committee
for services and items used solely by the press, and that the
total amount of this "reimbursement" may be exempted from state
(and overall) expenditure limitations. We suggest that the
report not the auditors' general agreement with the theory,
while stating that the problem lies in the inability to

verify the Committee figures absent an accounting of monies
received from the press, the surplus of that amount over

total airfare costs incurred for the press, and the aggregate
amount of expenditures (other than airfare) incurred on the press's
behalf in the states in question, as well as the documentation
supporting those computations.

In addition, the Office of General Counsel does not believe
that any additional information =-- such as proof that an expendi-
ture designated by the Committee as one for press was in fact
so used 6/ -- should be required. Therefore, we suggest that the
report not indicate that such proof is a prerequisite to accepting
KFP's allocation in this regard as reasonable.

The Office of General Counsel also agrees with the Committee
that an employee's salary need not be allocated to a particular
state to the extent that that staff member's time was spent on
national press activities. VYour recent letter to the Cocmmittee
states that "salaries . . . cf national campaign staZf members
who travel to a particular state fcr & limited Durpose not
constituing advance or field work, . . . need not be allocated
to that state." (emphasis acdded). Ministering to the national
"evress falls within this exception, in that it is not advance

or field work. Accordingly, this section of the audit repcrt
cshouldé be revised. 7/

6/ Again, we note the standard of proof guéstion raises some
problems. For instance, would a notation on a bill that
it was "for press" suffice or would press affidavits be
necessary? As long as we have not ascertained any con-
flicting evidence, we believe that the Committee's state-
ment as to the purpose c¢f the expenditure is acceptable.

/ The Cffice of Genera) Counsel feels that the auditors nay
require the Committee tc cefine the parameters of its

category "naticnal press activities" before accepting

the Committee's figures exempting these salary costs as

reasonable. However, as previously noted, this cffice

believes it is and incensistent with prior rcractice

to require the Committee to submit further "proof"

0of the Committee estimates, based on staff interviews,

of employee time spent on national press activities.

See the discussion in this analysis ccntained under

the heading titled "Overhead Allocation”, supra.

: (8



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Nine

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for President
‘ Committee - A~943

S. Compliance and Fundraising

Again, this Office has some difficulty in rejecting the
Comnittee's allocation of various percentages of staff
salary to the exempt categories of compliance and fundraising
in view of the basis provided in the audit report. As previously
noted, proof of the accuracy of such figures has not been requested
of other committees, and, the report.does not identify what
sort of documentation would suffice to meet this requirement.
The Committee is in the best position to determine how and to
what extent staff time was spent on certain activities, and
absent some indication that the Committee's assertions in this
regard are not accurate representations of what actually occurred,
we find no reason for not accepting what has been presented

by KFP. See nn. 6 and 7, supra, and the relevant text accompanying
- - those notes.

Of course, if the auditors are merely recuesting o
review the Committee's computational schedules and cther
work papers suppcriing these figures before verifying the

reasonableness thereof, and if this was requirec in every

. cther instance where a committee presented allocation £figures
excluding expenditures (or percentaces of expenditures) based
- cn the theory that a pecriion of staff time was sgent an

exempt or national activities, the auditors have appropriately
.refused to adjust the figures in the interim audit report in
the manner KFP seeks. However, the report should explicitly
designate that this is the type of supporting documentation
necessary before the auditors will concur in the reasonableness
cf the Committee allocations. 8/

e~

-~

8/ We also note that this section appears to repeat or concern
issues discussed in the section titled "Overhead Allocation".
To the extent these two sections are referring to identical
figures and procedures, these two subparts should be
combined into (re ‘sub-section, or, at minimum, their
relation to each other must be clearly set Zorth. It
is undertstandable that the report was drafted in this
manner, in that that is how these subjects are presented
by the Commictee. However, the auditors need not feel
compelled to adhere to the structure of the KFP response,
anéd should nct hesitate to abandon it ané substitute
the division's own crganizational structure, for the
sake of providing a report that is clear tc the reader

' and can stand on its own without resort to further

explanation.



Memorandum to Robert J. Costa
Page Ten

_ Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy for Preszdent
‘ Cemmittee - A-943

6. Advance Staff Personnel

The comments contained in the section of this legal
analysis immediately preceding this one, are equally
applicable here. Likewise, some sort of restructuring
or redrafting to indicate more clearly how this subsection
interrelates with the other subsectiaons contzined in this
portion of the report is necessary. See n. 8, supra. 1In
addition, if the above sugcestions of the Office of General
Counsel are accepted, the figures in the recommendation

portion of this section of the report may require sone
readjustment, as well.

D. Review of Receipts

l. ZTimelv Processinag cf Questicnable Contributions

~ The repcrt recormmends that this matter be referred for
2 compliance action aceainst KFP for viclation of 11 C.F.R
§ 103.3(B) (1) by fziling to retain z written recoré noslng
., =re tasis for the appearance cf illegelity with respect to
contributions deposited in the KI? escrow account set up
q’;:rsuant tc that regulaticn. The Cffice of General Ccunsel
1 sucgests that racher nan referring such & minor tecihinical
b ;iclation, thereby recuiring deletion ¢f this section of
: ~ -the zudit report, that the audit repcrt insteac reccmmend
- a

(
f

‘ at the anount of funés that can't be verified by the

2 ccmmittee as coning from permissable scurces be dispcsed of

! in any lawful manner by the Committee within the ninety day

| = repzyment period (a2long with a copy of the cancelled check(s)
; - verifying the transfer(s)).

The Office of General Counsel z2lso0 suggests that some

cf the a*screpanczes in audit and Committee figures found

\ in ttacnren;*u"gg'clarl‘lec to explain the reasons for
trese clfferences. Specificaily, the $12,090 KrP figure
micht centain a2 footncte ncting for the recoré that, while
the Ccmmittee has paid this amount out ¢i the escrow account,
it nas offered¢ nc informaticn as to the scurce or legality
cZ these funds. Similarly, footnote 3, rather than referring
cenerzlly to the insufficiency of informaticn should specify
that no cancelled check verifving that this donation was in
sact

made has bheen submitted by KFP.

e — -

-~

&

e



Memorandum tc Robert J. Costa
Page Eleven

Report of the Audit Division on the Kennedy Zor President

. Committee - A-943

~.

1,

g Uty byt

III. A. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Objebtions

This Office concurs with the auditors that no action can be
taken against the Committee, and that noc adjustments can be made
on the Committee's NOCO statement with respect to the art work
inventory KFP had on hand at the date of Senator Kennedy's
ineligibility. 1In order to be of assistance to the Commission
in making its determination as to whether the works of art are
capital assets, and if so, the fair market value thereof, the
CfZice of Ceneral Ccunsel will prepare and circulate a separate
memcrancdun to the Cemmission con this subject.

This Cffice woulcé like tc succest that twe ninor adéitions
© Attachment 2 (NCCC Statement), however, be includedé in the
epcrt. The £irst concerns fcctncte 2, wnlcn sheulc cite
>~ C.F.R. § 9033.1(&)(2)(i) in referrinc to thcse accounts
evable insulficiently documentec oy the Committee. The second
ééition sucgested weuld be =c foctncte 3 wherein the auditors
eject as winding cdown ccsts certaln postage expenses of the

Cemmittee. This footnote shculd contain a citaticn to the
reculatory definiticn ¢of winding cown costs ané a brief exrlana-

tion &s to why the Committee expenditures in guestion do not
meet that cefinition.

B. Acvarent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

l. ctxpenditures in Excess of State Limitations

If any of the Office of General Counsel positions with
respect to Finding II. C. of the report are accerted, the figures
listeé in this porticn of the rerort will require reacjustment.

2. Pavment ©of Farkinc V-.olations

The second paragraph of this secticn of the repcrt should
be deleteé, as there is no evidence the Committee could present
which would show that the $141.50 paid in parking violations
wvere qualified campaicn expenses. See 26 U.S.C. § 8032(%2)(a).
As written, this paracraph cf£ the report creates an (erroneous)
inference that there micht exist evicdence to that effect, but
that the Committee faziled to provicde it. iso, we sugcest that
this section cite to the relevant regulatory drovision. (11 C.F.R.
§ 9022.9(a)(3)).




Bome
<7/

AGENDA DOCTMENT #X81-065 SENsmVE , "

Subitted Late Y
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D C 20463 : . EP iu =] 5: l 6

September 10, 1981

TO: THE COMMISSIONERS EXECUTIVE S28386i

THROUGH: B. ALLEN CLUTTER
STAFF DIRECTOR SEP 15 1981
FROM: BOB COSTA ﬂ@
SUBJECT: FINAL AUDIT REPORT - KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT
COMMITTEE

Attached is the final audit report on the Kennedy for
President Committee.

As directed, in the Commission meeting on August 26, 1981,
the Audit staff has met with the Office of General Counsel staff
to review and redraft Finding II.C. - Allocation of Expenditures
to States. After meeting with the Counsel staff it was declded
that the finding would be revised to condense the original six (6)
subsections into four (4) subsections and to include a recommendation
at the end of each subsection. Each subsection now incorporates
all of the Committee's comments as they relate to each specific
type of activity which the Committee believes to be exempt from
the state expenditure limitation. For example Finding II.C
Subsection a. pertains to the Compliance and Fundraising exemptions
and the three areas of expenditures affected: overhead expenditures,
£ield staff salaries, and advance staff salaries. The recommendations
at the end of each subsection request the documentation and/or
information which the Audit staff feels is necessary in order for
a determination to be made as to the accuracy and reasonableness
of the Committee's calculations, however we have not stated that
if such documentation is submitted the Committee's position will be

accepted. We feel that such a determination can be made only after
a review of any submission.

The Counsel's office has informed this office that it will

circulate a separate memorandum to the Commission pointing out

areas in the report which they feel should be discussed in further
detail.




. MEMORANDUM TO THE COMMISSIONERS

FINAL AUDIT REPORT -
KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE

The one area in which the Audit staff and Counsel's office
are still not in agreement is the Committee's allocations to an
exempt category portions of each Advance staff person's salary
for time spent providing services to the national press. This
matter is addressed in Finding II.C Subsection.3. During the
discussion of this matter in the aforementioned Commission meeting,
the Commission voted 3-3 as to whether to accept the Committee's
allocation in this area. Since the resolution of this matter
remains unclear, the finding has remained in the report for
discussion purposes. A second issue does remain open on this
subject even if the Committee's allocation theory is accepted.
That issue is the derivation of the percentage of time spent by
the advance staff on National press matters. The Committee has
not provided any information on the source of the percentage.

The only other findings requiring a Commission vote are
II.F pertaining to the Committee's escrow account and III.B
pertaining to the repayment of non-qualified campaign expenditures
related to expenditures in excess of the state expenditure limits.
Additional Exhibits to the report are letters received from
Fox and Company relating to the methodology used to arrive at the
exempt Compliance and Fundraising percentages.

All changes and/or additions to the report based on discussions
with the Counsel's office have been underlined. We recommend that
this report be placed on the agenda for the scheduled Executive
Session on September 15, 1981. If you have any questions concerning

any of the matters discussed, please contact Ray Lisi or Joe Stoltz
at extension 3-4155.

Attachments as stated



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE .
KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT CCMMITTEE

I. Background

A. Overview

This report is based on an audit of the Kennedy for
President Committee ("the Committee"), to determine whether there
has been compliance with the provisions of the Federal Election
Camvaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The audit was
conducted pursuant to Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the United
States Code which states that "after each matching payment period,
the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of
the qualified campaign expenses of every candidate and his
authorized committees who received payments under Section 9037".

In addition, Section 9039(b) of Title 26 of the United
States Code, and Section 9038.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations state that the Commission may conduct other
exam® ~ations and audits from time to time as it deems necessary
to carry out the provisions of this subchapter.

The Committee registered with the Federal Election
Commission on October 29, 1979 as the principal campaign committee
of the Honorable Edward M. Kennedy, a Democratic candidate for the
nomination to the office of the Fresident of the United States.
The Committee maintains its headquarters in Washington, D.C.

The audit covered the period f£rom January 1, 1980
through August 31, 1980, the final coverage date of the last
report filed at the time of the audit. 1/ The Committee reported-
a beginning cash balance of $409,168.91, total receipts of
$11,804,166.54, total expenditures of $11,953,427.73, and a
closing cash balance on August 31, 1980 of $259,907.72. As of
August 31, 1980, the Committee reported expenditures of
$9,782,864.70 subject to the overall expernditure limitation.

1/ In accordance with standard Audit Division practice, a review
# was made of the Committee's expenditures through December 31,
1980, to verify that each was a qualified campaign expense

and to determine the accuracy of the Statement of MNet
Outstanding Campaign Obligations as of Movember 28, 1980.
Although the Threshold Audit Report covered the period

October 29, 1979 through December 31, 1979, the unavailability
of records at that time necessitated that the majority of

the tests conducted in this audit cover the pericd October 29,
1979, through August 31, 1980.




B. Key Personnel

The principal officers of the Committee during the period
audited were Mr. Stephen E. Smith, Chairman, Ms. Carolyn A. Reed,
Treasurer from inception to June 13, 1980, and Mr. William C.
Oldaker, Treasurer from June 13, 1980 to the present.

C.  Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts and expenditures and individual transactions;
review of required supporting documentation and analysis of
Committe2 debts and obligations; review of contribution and
expenditure limitations; and such other audit procedures as
deemed necessary under the circumstances.

II. Audit Findings and Recommendations
Relating to Title 2 of the United States Code

a. Reporting Errors and Omissions

Section 434 (b) (1) (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states that each report shall disclose the amount
of cash on hand at the beginning of the reporting period; and

for the reporting period and the calendar year, the total amount
of all receipts and dis' ursements.

Section 434(b) (3) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that each report shall disclose the identification
of each person who makes a contribution(s) to the committee in an
aggregate amount or value in excess of $200 within t-e calendar
year, together with the date and amount of any such contribution.

Section 432(c) (1) (2) and (3) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states, in part, that the treasurer of a committee
shall keep an account of all contributions received, the name
and address of any person who makes any contribution in excess
of $50, together with the date and amount, and the identification
of any person making a contribution(s) aggregating more than $200
during a calendar year, together with the date and amount.

1. Background

During the period audited, the Committee opened 200
bank accounts. Seven (7) of these accounts were maintained at the
national campaign offices. The remaining 193 accounts included
63 accounts maintained at the state level, and 130 scheduling
accounts. Scheduling accounts were used to fund specific events,
and were separate from the funding of state offices.



The Committee's procedures provided for funding
the state and scheduling accounts with transfers solely from the
national accounts. All contributions received at the state
and scheduling level were to be forwardeé directly to the
national office for deposit into a natioral account. Fxpenditure
information for the state and scheduling accounts was forwarded
to the national office for inclusion in the monthly reports. All
expenditures from all accounts were to be itemized on Schedules
B-P regardless of amount. Due to the fact that only $3,103.52
in unitemized expenditures were reported during the period
October 29, 1979 through August 31, 1980, and that our tests
identified expenditures not itemized that were in an amount
in excess of $3,103.52, any disbursement not found itemized
was considered an unreported disbursement.

2. Unreported Expenditures

a. National Accounts

Our review of the Committee's expenditure
records for the period October 29, 1979 through August 31, 1980
revealed that 34 expenditures totaling $73,916.1l5 were not reported.
The expenditures appeared to be for normal Committee operating
expenses and the Audit staff found no apparent reason for this
failure to report. Further, Committee officials were unable to
determine the cause of this problem.

The interim audit report contained a
recommendation that the Committee amend its reports to include the
34 expenditures noted above. ©On May 19, 1981, the Committee
submitted an amended report covering calendar year 1980, itemizing
29 of the 34 expenditures, totaling $71,591.63. A Committee official
stated that the remaining five (5) expenéitures comprised the
unitemized operating expenditure figure contained in the 1979
year end report. Based on the dollar amount, it is possible that
four (4) of these expenditures comprised the unitemized operating
expenditure figure on the 1979 year end rceport.

Recommendation

Since the Committee has materially complied with the
recommendation, the Audit staff recommenés that no further
action be taken on this matter. :

n



-4-

b. State and Scheduling Accounts

A review was made of the 193 state and
scheduling accounts maintained by the Committee. The results of

our tests disclosed a material error rate in the chmlttee s
reporting of expenditures from these accounts.

During the audit fieldwork the Committee
was in the process of reviewing their files and preparing amended
expenditure schedules to include previously unreported state
and scheduling expenditures. A comparison of our test results
to the amended schedules indicated that the filing of the amended
schedules would materially correct the Committee's reports. The

amended schedules contained $220,526.54 in previously unreported
activity..
’ The interim audit report contained a
recommendation that the Committee file the amendment mentioned above.
The Committee stated in its written response to the audit report that
they had included in the 1980 amendment, filed on May 19, 1981, state
and scheduling account expenditures totaling $207,409.04, which were
previously unreported. Our review of the amendment disclosed that
it actually included $210,153.89 in expenditures. The Committee
explained that the discrepancy between the dollar amount of the
state and scheduling account expenditures included in the comprehen-
sive amendment filed and the proposed amendment originally reviewed
by the Audit staff, was a result of the proposed amendment not
reflecting all expenditure amount corrections. Upon receipt of the
amendment, the test results were again compared and it was

determined that the amendment as filed materially complies with the
recommendation.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter.

3. Miscellaneous Adjustments

In addition to the matters noted above, our
review of the Committee's available bank records and tests of
the receipt and expenditure records revealed that the Committee's
reported activity was misstated due to the following:

a. $9,000.00 of reported contributions which
were returned by the bank due to insufficient funds improperly

adjusted on Committee reports; and
L 4

b. a $9,181.66 overstatement of expenditures
due to mathematical errors.

The interim audit report contained a recom-
mendation that the Committee amend its reports to adjust for the
reporting errors noted above. The amended reports filed by the
Committee on May 19, 1981, included these adjustments.




Recommendation

The: Audit staff recommends no further action in this matter.

B. Missing Records

Section 432(c) and (d) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that a treasurer of a political committee
shall keep an account of all contributions received on behalf of
such political committee, and any disbursements made, including
a receipt, invoice, or cancelled check for each disbursement in
excess of $200. The treasurer shall preserve all records required
to be kept by this section and copies of all reports required to be
filed by this subchapter for 3 years after the report is filed.

. Section 104.14(b) (1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that each person required to file
any report or statement under this subchapter shall maintain records,
including bank records, with respect to the matters required to be
reported from which the filed reports and statements may be verified,
explained, clarified, and checked for accuracy and completeness.

In addition, Section 9033.1(a) (3) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Requlations requires a candidate receiving matching funds
to keer and furnish to the Commission any records, including bank
recoriGs for all accounts.

In addition to numerous verbal requests, the Audit staff
made eight (8) written requests, beginning on October 23, 1980,
for the production of various missing bank records. These requests
were presented to the Committee's ¢ :aff who were available to the
Auditors on a daily basis and were working with the records being
requested. Due to the substantial delays the Auditors encountered
in the receipt of many requested documents and records, particularly
bank records, the Commission sent a letter to the candidate, on
December 3, 1980, which requested cooperation from the candidate and
Committee personnel concerning the production of these records. At
the conclusion of the audit fieldwork, the Committee had still not

obtained and provided all requested records pertaining to the bank
accounts.

The final list of missing bank account records was given
to the Committee and discussed with them on January 9, 1981. The
list included twenty-one bank accounts which were missing statements,
cancelled checks, and/or deposit slips. These missing bank records
wege needed in order to verify reported figures and could have
resulted in additional corrections to the Committee's reports.
Committee officials stated that they would attempt to obtain the
missing records and provide them for our review.




-G-

The interim audit report contained a recommendation

. that the Committee provide the bank recorés for our review. ' Sub-

sequent to the audit fieldwork the Committee provided records for
18 of the 21 bank accounts. For two (2) of the bank accounts the
records which were not provided consisted of cancelled checks .
associated with three (3) bank statements. The remaining one (1)
account was lacking one (1] bank statement. It should be noted,
however, that the Audit staff was able to include the expenditures
connected with these accounts in the overall expenditure review of
the state and scheduling accounts. For two (2) of these accounts,

the Committee provided letters sent to the banks requesting these
records.

Recommendation

, Since the Committee has provided the majority of the records

requested, the Audit staff recommends that no further action be
taken on this matter.

C. Allocation of Expenditures to States

Sections 44la(b) (1) (A) and 44la(c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provides, in part, that no candidate for the
office of President of the United States who is eligible to receive’
and has received matching funds may make expenditures in any one
state aggregatir; in excess of the greater of 16 cents multiplied

by the state voting age population or $200,000.00, adjusted by the
Consumer Price Incex.

Section 106.2(a) of Title 1l of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that expenditures; made by a
candidate's authorized committee(s) which seek to influence the
nomination of that candidate for the office of President of the

United States with respect to a particular State shall be allocated
to that State.

In addition, Section 106.2(b) and (c) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in part, that expenditures for
staff, media, printing and other services used in a campaign in a
specific State shall be attributed to that State, and that expendi-
tures by a Presidential Candidate for use in two (2) or more States,
shall be attributed to each State based on the voting age population

in each State which can reasonably be expected to be influenced by
such expenditures.

R A review of the Committee's system for allocating expendi-
tures to states revealed a number of areas where allocations were
not performed. An extensive review was made of all expenditures
relating to the states of New Eampshire and Iowa since these were
the only states where the limitations were approached.



-7

The Committee maintained monthly state allocation reports
which contained a listing by state of all expenditures allocated
to the states from the national operating accounts and state and
scheduling accounts. A comparison of the allocation reports to
the FEC Forms 3Pc, "Allocation of Primary Expenditures by State
for a Presidential Candidate", filed by the Committee from incep-
tion through August 31, 1980 revealed more expenditures. reported
on the Forms 3Pc than contained on the allocation reports. Committee
personnel were unable to provide the Audit staff with workpapers
to support the reported 3Pc totals nor could they provide an
explanation for the differences. Various expenditure testing
performed on the allocation reports verified that, with the
exception of specific categories of expenditures noted below, the
allocation of expenditures contained on the allocation reports
were substantially correct. Therefore, the allocation report
totals were used as a base to which additions and/or adjustments
to the expenditure totals for New Hampshire and Iowa were-made.

In addition to the national accounts, the Committee
maintained 14 New Hampshire accounts (all in New Hampshire) and 23
Iowa accounts (22 in Iowa and one (1) in Nebraska) from which
expenditures were made but were not allocated. Reconciled totals
from these accounts were added to the state allocation report:
totals to yield a grand total of $227,736.65 allocable to New
Bampshire and $421,376.94 allocable to Iowa.

The interim awvlit report also identified the following
categories of expenditures as containing errors or omissions

requiring adjustments to the above totals for New Hampshire and
Iowa.

1. March and April, 1980, Expenditures

A review of the state allocation reports revealed
that the Committee did not allocate any expenditures made from
the national operating accounts during the months of March and
April, 1980. A review of the check copies which contained the
Committee's state allocation codes for that time period was
performed to identify expenditures relating to the New Hampshire
and Iowa campaigns. The results of that review required additional
allocations of $34,786.01 to New Hampshire and $8,917.22 to Iowa.

2. Media

The Committee did not allocate any expenditures
from its national operating accounts to its media firm for the
purchase of radio, television, or newspaper advertising even
theugh the media firm had supplied the Committee with detailed
information with which to do so. The documentation supporting
the allocations maintained by the media firm was reviewed by
the Audit staff. The review disclosed allocations of $48,347.81
to New Hampshire and $85,668.82 to Iowa.




3. Payroll

The Committee did not allocate to the respective
states either the salaries of individuals who, according to
payrcll registers, were assigned to state offices (field personnel)
or individuals who were assigned to specific events in one (1)
or more states (advance personnel). 1In addition, neither
unemployment taxes nor the employer's portion of FICA taxes were
allocated. The Audit staff identified total payroll related
expenses (gross payroll, unemployment taxes, and employer's FICA)
of $83,506.34 allocable to New Hampshire and $127,327.08 to Iowa.

4. Per Diem and Expense Reimbursements.

A review of per diem and expense reimbursement
payments and the documentation maintained by the Committee (i.e.,
reimbursement request forms with attached invoices and receipts,
indicating a destination) supporting these expenditures identified
an additional $2,432.38 allocable to New Hampshire and $2,852.09
to Iowa.

In addition to the above, the Audit staff identified
$20,084.24 in expenditures which were not adequately documented to
allow an allocation determination. These expenditures were
supported solely by a cancelled check whiri, did not identify the
state(s), if any, to which the expenditures were allocable nor were
these expenditures allocated to any state by the Committee. Per
diem payments accounted for $18,840.00 and expense reimbursements
for the remaining $1,244.24.

5. Qutstanding Debt

A review of the Committee's Statement of Net
Outstanding Campaign Obligations as of November 28, 1980, and the
Committee's list of accounts payable and billings and invoices
supporting these payables, identified outstandlng debts totaling
$3,242.18 which were related to the Committee's New Hampshire
campaign and $10,970.84 to Iowa.

6. Other Vendor Payments

An analysis of other vendor payments and the
documentatlon maintained supporting these payments (i.e., including
bills, invoices, and check stubs containing the Committee's allo-
cation codes) from the operating accounts and a review of
exbenditures from September 1, 1980 through November 30, 1980,
identified additional amounts of $28,171.79 allocable to New
Hampshire and $47,287.44 allocable to Iowa.



-9-

The interim audit report included a final summary
of Committee expenditures allocable to New Hampshire totaling
$428,223.16 and Iowa totaling $704,400.43.

The Audit staff recommended in the interim audit"
report, that the Committee adjust their accounting records to
reflect the amounts allocable to the two (2) states noted above,
and file amendments to reflect these adjustments within 30 days
of receipt of the report. 1In addition, a recommendation was
made that the Committee provide the Audit staff with sufficient
documentation to allow an allocation determination for those
expenditures noted as not adequately documented in II.C.4. above.
With respect to other state allocation errors, a recommendation
was made that no action be taken since it would have no effect
on the Committee's compliance with those state limitations..

’ In its response to the interim audit report

received on May 19, 1981, the Committee provided documentation
verifying that the exvenditures noted in II.C.4. were not alloca-
able to either New Hampshire or Iowa. The Committee also stated
that its method of analyzing state by state expenditures was to
review, with the assistance of two (2) accounting firms, each
individual expenditure potentially allocable to Iowa or New Hampshire
determining whether or not the expenditure should be allocated to the
particular state. 1In reviewing these expenditures, the Commit‘ e

at first determined whether or not the expenditure was made for

the purpose of influencing .the nomination in that particular

state and then if all or any of the expenditure could be allocated
to an exempt expenditure category.

The Committee provided the Audit staff with a
computer printout which included all expenditures which were
noted in the interim audit report as being allocable to New
Hampshire and Iowa. Each expenditure on the printout was allocated
into one (1) or more exempt (not subject to the expendzture limit)

or non-exempt (subject to the expenditure limit) categorzes
as follows:

Non-Exempt Categorv

1. Primary

Exempt Categorvy

1. Compliance

2. Fundraising

3. Phone/Travel-Interstate
4. National Press

5. Other

0




7t ‘s

/Vcw C orol,

-10-

Due to the methodology employed by the Committee
in preparing its response, the expenditure categories presented
by the Committee do not correspond to those contained in the
interim audit report. Therefore, the remainder of the staff's
analysis does not address the same categories of expenditures
contained in the interim report but generally addresses the
categories as presented by the Committee. However, certain of
these categories have been combined for ease of presentation.

a. Compliance and Fundraising

In its response the Committee stated: "During
the campaign, the Committee recognized the necessity of developing
a methodology for establishing the portion of payroll related
costs to be allocated to exempt expenditures. These percentages
would also be applied to overhead costs, thus allocating a portion-

of, overhead costs to exempt expenditures in a manner consistent
with salary allocation."”

The Committee asked a public accounting firm to
develop the methodology and establish the percentages to be used
in allocating costs to exempt functions. The firm stated in a
letter that it used a sample of four (4) states 2/ from which it
computed a weighted average percentage of fundraising and compliance
time. The Committee stated that the selection of the states was on
a judgemental basis and the information pertaining to each employee
was based on interviews with the official who directed the campaign
activity in that state. Using this procedure the firm determined

that 17% of payroll costs related to fundraising and 22% related to
compliance.

Overhead expenses were isolated and the percentages
noted above were applied to all overhead expenses allocating an
amount to exempt compliance and fundraising. The Committee also
determined the amount of time spent on compliance and fundraising
activities for field staff and charged a portion of those individual's
salaries to exempt compliance and fundraising. 1In addition, a review
of the computer printout supplied by the Committee reVeals that the
Committee has allocated what appears to be 10-17% of each advance
person's salary to fundraising. Since no information was provided
in the Committee's response concerning the compliance and fundraising
percentages applied to advance staff salaries, it is not known how
those percentages were derived. 3/

2/, The four (4) states were New Hampshire, Iowa, New York, and
Ohio.

3/ The Audit staff has adjusted the totals allocated to advance
staff salaries for the difference between a seven day work
week and the five day work week which was used by the Audit
staff in arriving at the total in the interim report.




-ll-

Although it appears justifiable that a portion

._of overhead and payroll related costs can be charged to exempt

categories, the limited information which has been provided
concerning the procedures used does not allow the staff to make
a determination concerning the reasonableness of the allocation.

All that has been provided by the Committee is a
letter from the accounting £irm explaining in general terms the
procedure it followed to arrive at the percentages. The letter
states that the amount of compliance and fundraising time spent
by individuals in the four states was determined through discussions
with the state desk people directing the campaign activity in that
state. Workpapers prepared by the accounting firm supporting the
discussions and calculations noted in the letter were not available
for the Audit staff's review at the time the Committee's response
was received. In the absence of these workpapers the Audit staff
has no information concerning the questions asked of the campaign
officials interviewed, how the interviewers defined "compliance"
and "fundraising", on what basis the persons interviewed assigned
percentages to each staff members' activities, or any other records
(i.e. time sheets, job descriptions, etc.) which were used as a
basis for determining the percentages. In addition, the Committee
has not provided the definition of the types of expenditures to
which the overhead percentages would be applied. Further, the
Committee stated in its response that they recognized the need for
establishing these percentages during the campaign; however, the
Audit staff was provided no--evidence or information to indicate
that the information used by the accounting firm was obtained during
the campaign. The timing of the interviews is an important factor
to take into consideration when determiniang the reasonableness of
the resulting percenta-es, because the calculations were based on
a single individual®’s recollection of activities.

Therefore, other than those expenditures which
could be clearly identified as relating to compliance and fund-
raising activities, no adjustments have been made to the
expenditures allocable to New Hampshire and Iowa based on the
Committee's response.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that, opursuant to 11 C.F.R.
_Section 9038.2(b), absent the presentation of documentation
verifving the accuracy and reasonableness of the Committee's
compliance and fundraising allocations within 30 days of receipt
o$% this report, that no adjustments be made to the amounts
allocable to New Hampshire or Icwa on the basis of the Committee's
response in thilis area except as noted above. This documentation
shoculd include but 1S not limited to:




-12-

all workpapers generated b he
accounting firm used to derive the compliance and fundraising

allocations;

b. guestions asked of the individuals interviewed;

C. job descriptions and/or time sheets for the individuals
for whom salaries were allocated;

d. a description of the duties of the individuals interviewed;

e. the basis for the selection of the four (4) states used.

b. Interstate Travel and Communications

In its response the Committee stated "The Committee -
isplated all interstate travel, interstate Federal: Express or
other types of delivery service, and interstate communications,
and allocated these pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c) (2) to the
national expenditure limitations."

The Committee provided the Audit staff with work-
papers which they stated would support the Committee's allocation
of long distance telephone charges to an exempt category. The
workpapers indicate that all calculations for determining the
amount of long distance telephone charges allocated to an exemp’
category for New Hamsphire 4/ were based on reviewing two (2)
telephone bills. The workpapers state that 62% of the total amount
of all telephone bills were long distance and that 27% of the long
distance calls were out of state. The 27% was then applied to all
phone charges for New Hampshire, both those made at campaign
headguarters and those contained on hotel bills and expense
reimbursement forms, and the resulting amount allocated to an
exempt expenditure category. The Audit staff is unable to verify
the accuracy of these percentages since the Committee provided only
the summary pages for the telephone bills which did not include the
itemized listing of phone calls. Further, it would appear that if
the percentage calculations are correct, a sample consisting of
two (2) selected telephone bills is not statistically valid.

4/ No records were provided for the Iowa computations.



The Commission, in a meeting on June 9, 1981,
determined that only long distance telephone charges originating
in a particular state made within that state or to another state,
other than national headquarters, were recuired to be allocated.
Letters were mailed to the affected presidential candidate :
committees on July 2, 1981, notifying the committees of the new
determinations concerning the allocation of the telephone charges.
The letter also stated that the committees had 30 days from receipt
of the letter, to submit to the Audit Division an amended state
allocation schedule, thereby reducing the amount previously
allocated for such expenditures. The committees were also instructed
to provide computational schedules including copies of bills, expense
vouchers, or any other documentation supporting such an amendment.
The Committee received the letter by certified mail on July 7, 1981.
Since the Committee has not provided the Audit staff the documen-
tation requested in the letter, no change to the total amount
allocated in the interim report has been made.

The Audit staff has adjusted the total allocable
to New Hampshire by $7,054.97 and lowa b $1,956.66 for other
interstate charges (interstate travel and delive

g ry services) for
which adequate documentation was provided.
Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that, pursuant to 11 C.F.R. Section

9038.2(b) , absent the presentation of documentation verifying the
accuracy and reasonableness of the Committee's interstate travel

and long distance telephone allocations within 30 days of receigt .
of this report, that no adjustments be made to the amounts allocable
to New Hamphire Or lowa on the basis of the Committee's response in
this area except as noted above -

This documentation should include but is not limited to:

a. itemized telephone bills for all telephone n
for which charges have been allocated to an exempt categorv:

b. expense and travel reimbursement forms including receipts
and Invoices (i.e., airline tickets‘ gas receipts, etc.) verifving

interstate travel for those i1tems not previously documented; and

c. Committee generated workpapers including adding machine
tapes derived from the information above. .

c. Media Expenditures

L4

In its response the Committee stated that it had
reviewed all of its media expenditures in Iowa and New Hampshire
and determined that the previous allocation method used by the
vendor (which was found to be acceptable by the Audit staff

(F'}Y




during the fieldwork) was incorrect. S/ They further stated: "The
Committee used a new allocation formula based on the number of
eligible Democratic voters which, by industry standards, were in
the viewing area, and possible viewers of a particular TV station
to allocate the cost of a broadcast.” However, other than a letter
from their media firm explaining that they had recalculated the media‘
costs based on "County Coverage Reports (CCR)" rather than on the
basis of "Area of Dominant Influence (ADI)" 6/ no other workpapers
supporting the reallocation of media expenditures was supplied to
the Audit staff with the response. The letter from the media firm
does not provide an explanation of the method used for determining
the number of eligible voters in the County Coverage Reports.

At the time the Committee's response was received
they indicated that the reduction of total media expenditures
allocable to New Hampshire and Iowa contained on the computer

printout was an estimate and that the media firm had not completed
their calculations.

On June 11, 1981, the Committee provided the final
figures for the media allocations. The Audit staff does not object
to the use of the CCRs for the allocation of media expenditures;
however, based on the review of these allocations and the
supporting documentation, the Audit staff noted the following:

1. It appeared that the Committee's media vendor
simply applied New Hampshire and Iowa CCR percentages to those
media buys previously allocated to these states under ADI but did
not (re)allocate to these states any buys previously not allocated
under ADI which would be required under CCR. There are 10 out-of-
state stations which overlap New Hampshire according to CCR data.
The Committee made media buys at five (5) of these stations for
whoch no (re)allocations have been made. 7/ The dates of these
buys are not known to the Audit staff at this time to verify that
the buys were all subsequent to the New Hampshire primary and
would, in fact, not require such an allocation.

-~

5/ As noted earlier in this report, although provided with the
media allocation totals by their media firm the Committee
had not allocated any media costs.

6/ The Area of Dominant Influence (ADI) is a geographic design
- which defines each television market, exclusive of another,
based on measurable viewing patterns. County Coverage
Reports detail for every county, net weekly circulation (number
¢ of different households viewing the station in a week),

for every station, whether the county is within or outside
the station's ADI.

1/ Two (2) of these were Springfield, Massachusetts stations,

two (2) were Burlington, Vermont, and one (1) was New Bedford,
Massachusetts.

)<




~~

o~
[

2. $1,450 in media buys at one (1) of the Burlington,

Vermont TV stations referred to above were reviewed during the

audit fieldwork that were denoted "N.H. primary". These expendi-
tures did not require an allocation to New Hampshire under the ADI
method but most likely would on the basis of CCR. The Committee's

revised figures did not include any allocation to New Hampshire
for these purchases.

3. On July 8, 1981, the Committee provided the
Audit staff with schedules indicating that refunds from various
New Hampshire and Iowa stations had been received and that $5,327.86
and $3,502 should be deducted from the New Hampshire and Iowa -
allocations, respectively. These schedules were dated November 18,
1980 while the media firm's CCR reallocations were dated May 18 and
21, 1981. Therefore, it appears that the refunds are calculated

under ADI percentages while the time buys are now (re)allocated
under CCR percentages.

The above matters have been discussed with the
Committee's controller who requested clarification and/or
additional information from their media firm representative. With
respect to item number a., the media firm representative stated
that the reallocation was done "from scratch" and that all buys at

the five (5) stations with a New Hampshire overlap were subsequent
to the New Hampshire primary.

With respect to item number b., the media firm
representative advised that his assistant may have missed the
Burlington, Vermont buys. A copy of the invoice in question was
provided to the Cc-mittee's controller who was to forward it to
the media representative. The Committee's controller stated that
any necessary corrections would be provided to the Audit staff.

With respect to item number c., he agreed that the
refunds would require an allocation adjustment calculated on the
basis of CCR percentages.

Due to (1) the possible omission of the Burlington,
Vermont media buys from the Committee's reallocations, (2) the
timing of the Massachusetts and Vermont primaries (March 4) in
relation to the New Hampshire primary (February 26) and that the
media firm asserts that no Massachusetts or Vermont buys were prior
to February 26, and (3) the fact that the Committee's revised media
allocations are again subject to change (on the basis of eligible
Democratic votership), no changes have been made to the Audit staff's
original mrdia allocations, except for minor revisions resulting
from other updated information.

5

|



~-16~-

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 days of receipt
of this report that the Committee provide:

a. documentation for all media buys made at the five (5)
staticns noted in a. and b. above which will show the dates the
programs were broadcast; and

b. revised refund schedules using CCR data as noted in
c. above.

Absent the presentation of the documentation noted above
within 30 days of receipt of this report, pursuant to ll C.F.R.
Section 9038.2(b), no adjustments to the amount allocable to
New Hampshire and Iowa will be made based on the Committee's
response in this area.

4d. National Press

The Committee stated in its response that each
expenditure preliminarily allocated to New Hampshire or Iowa
was reviewed to determine whether or not the expenditure was
a reimbursable expenditure from the National Press. They further
-~ated that the Committee's method of billing the press (225% of
first class air fare) was reviewed and aporoved by the Commission
during an enforcement proceeding. The Committee believes that
many of the expenditures allocated to New Hampshire and Iowa were
for services provided to the National Press. Since the costs of
these services were included in the basis for the 225% charge and
subsequently reimbursed to the Committee, they therefore should not
be allocated to the states' limits.

The Audit staff dces not disagree with the concept
that expenditures for services provided to members of the press
which are subseguently reimbursed by the press need not be charged
to any limitation. However, the Ccmmittee has not provided any
information to show a relationship between any particular expendi-
ture or group of expenditures which they have charged to exempt
National Press and the activities of the Naticnal Press. In
adéitiecn, the Committee has not provided a list of the total
amcunt billed to tne national rress ncr the total amount received
Trom tne naciona. press based on these billing.

i}

oy

urthermore, in 1its response to Commission incuiries
Zuring the enforcement proceeding, Committee officials indicated *that
“he charge %o the press Zor traveling wiith the candidate was alwayvs
inicially zased on 228% cf Zirst class airfare but was often adjusted
dewnward once <he =ctal cost of the trip was determined. Of the
four (4) examcles of campaign f£lights provided to the Commission by
the Commitxee during the prcceeding the nighest billing rate revorted
zv the Commiz<cee was approximately 130% cf the Iirst class airfare.

o -




L

-17=

The Committee has also stated that the salaries
of various staff persons who devoted all or a part of their time
to the national press likewise should not be allocated to an
individual state but should be treated as a national non-allocable
expenditure. The Committee has therefore allocated approximately
33% of each advance staff person's salary to exempt national press.

The Committee has not provided the Audit staff any
information as to how this percentage was derived. Further, no
definition of these activities has been offered by the Committee

nor have any worksheets or other documents supporting this allocatlon
been presented to the Audit staff.

11 C.F.R. 106.2 states that expenditures for
administrative, staff, and overhead costs directly relating to
national campaign headguarters need not be allocated to states
while expenditures for staff, media, printing, and other goods
and services used in a campaign in a specific state shall be
attributed to that State. Since these salaries were for staff
services used in the states of Iowa and New Hampshire and do not
relate directly to national headquarters, the Audit staff can find

no basis for exempting advance staff salaries from the state -
expenditure limits.

The Audit staff has not adjusted any of the amounts
allocable to New Hampshire and Iowa in the area of national press
based on the Committee's response.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that, pursuant to 11 C.F.R. Section
9038.2(b), absent the presentation of documentation verifying the
accuracy and reasonableness of the Committee's National Press
allocations within 30 days of receipt of this report that no
adjustments be made to the amount allocable to New Hampshire or
Iowa on the basis of the Committee's response in this area. This
documentation should include but is not limited to: ~

a. the total amount billed to the national press by trip and
the total amount received from the press based on these billings;

b. the types of expenditures charged to exempt national
press and their relationship to the national press. At a minimum
this documentation should indicate that for the expenses charged
to the national press, that the national press were in the area
at? the time the services were rendered;

c. workpapers used to derive the percentages applied

to the salaries of advance staff personnel allocated to exempt
national press; and




P

-]18~

d. the activities Eerformed by the advance staff personnel
which constitute "national press" activity and the amount of time
Spent Dy each of these individuals in those activities as well as
tEe metﬁoa empIogeE in making these determinations.

The Audit staff's review of the Committee's
response and accompanying documentation pertaining to a~d above

resulted in $385,851.07 in expenditures allocable to New Hampshire
and $636,456.32 to Iowa.

D. Contributions From Other Political Committees

Section 434(b) (3) (B) of Title 2 of the United States
Code requires a committee to disclose the identification of each
political committee which makes a contribution to the reporting

committee during the reporting period, together with the date and
amount of any such contribution.

Section 432(c) (4) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that the treasurer of a political committee shall
keep an account of the identification of any political committee
which makes a contribution, together with the date and amount of
any such contribution.

Section 44la(a) (1' {A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no person shall make contributions to any candidate

and his authorized polztlcal committees with respect to any election -

for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000. In
addition, Section 431(1l) defines, in part, the term "person" to

include a partnership, committee, association, corporatiun, or any
other organization or group of persons.

Section 44la(a) (2) (A) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states that no multicandidate political committee shall
make contributions to any candidate and his authorized political

committees with respect to any election for Federal office which,
in the aggregate, exceed $5,000.

1. Itemization of Contributions
from Political Committees

A review of reports on file at the Commission revealed

that 28 political committees reported making 31 contributions to the
Committee totaling $30,322.00 which were not itemized on the
Committee's disclosure reports. The Committee maintained copies

of %he transfer checks for seven (7) of these contributions.

19

-



-19-

The Audit staff recommendeé that the Committee file
amended reports itemizing these contributions. On May 19, 1981, the
Committee filed comprehensive amendments itemizing these contributions.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends no further action on this matter.

2. Excessive Contributions frem Registered Committees

A review of the Committee's receipt records revealed
that the Committee received contributions from one multicandidate

committee which exceeded the limitation by $4,875.00. In addition,
the Audit staff identified contributions in excess of $1,000

from two (2) political committees that apparently were not qualified
as'multicandidate committees as defined by Section .44la(a) (4). The

excessive portion of the contributions from the two (2) non-qualified
committees totaled $3,702.60.

The Audit staff recommended that the Committee refund
the excessive portions of these contributions. On June 15, 1981,
the Committee provided a copy of the check used to refund the.
$4,875 to the multicandidate committee. Por the excessive contri-
bution from one (1) of the apparent non-qualified committees, the
Committee provided a copy of the check to documert that the excessive
portion was contributed to a charitable organization since the
committee is no longer in existence. For both refunds, a Committee

official agreed to provide copies of the cancelled checks upon receipt
from the bank.

For the remaining apparent non-qualified committee,
the Committee treasurer stated that the contributing committee had
informed him that they had achieved multicandidate status prior to
making the contribution. A review of records on file at the
Commission indicates that the committee met the requirements for
obtaining multicandidate status on April 8, 1980 which was four (4)
days after the contribution was made. -

Recommendation

Since the excessive contributions received from two (2) of
the committees have been disposed of properly, the Audit staff
recommends that no further action be taken.

Further, the Audit staff is of the opinion that the multi-
candidate committee's gqualifying four (4) days after contributions
exceeding $1,000 were made is immaterial and recommends that no
further action be taken on this matter.




Mew Word,

"3

e

-20-

E. Undisclosed Debt

Section 434 (b) (8) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in part, that each report required to be filed shall disclose
the amount and nature of outstanding debts and obligations owed by
the committee, and where such debts are settled for less than their

reported value, a statement as to the circumstances and conditions
under which they were extinguished.

Section 104.11 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regula-
tions details the reporting requirements for debts and obligations.
Those which remain outstanding shall be continuously reported until
extinguished. A debt, obligation, or other promise to make an
expenditure, the amount of which is $500 or less, shall be reported -
as'of the time payment is made or no later than 60 ‘days after the
obligation is incurred whichever comes first. Any loan, debt, or
obligation, the amount of which is over $500 shall be reported as
of the time of the transaction.

In examining the Committee's reported outstanding debts
at November 30, 1980, the Audit staff identified a total of
$177,149.32 in debts which were not disclosed by the Committee.
In addition, it was determined that the Committee's disclosed
debts at November 30, 1980 were overstated by $34,749.27.

Of the $177,149.32 in undisclosed debts, $136,592.65
were supported by unpaid bills, invoices, etc.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee amend their December Monthly report and
subsequent reports to the extent affected, to accurately reflect
the outstanding debts as of November 30, 1980. On May 19, 1980,
amended reports were filed substantially correcting the under-
statement. -

Recommendation >

The Audit staff recommends that no further action be taken on
this matter.

-_—

F. Processing of Questionable Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States Code states,
in part, that it is unlawful for any national bank or any corporation,
to’make a contribution or expenditure in conrzction with any election
to any political office. It further states that it is unlawful for
any political committee, or other person to knowingly accept or
receive any contribution prohibited by this section, or any officer
of any corporation or national bank to consent to any contribution
or expenditures by the corporation or the national bank.




-2]-

Section 103.3(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that contributions which appear to
be illegal shall be, within 10 days, either returned to the
contributor or deposited into the campaign depository and reported.
A statement noting that the legality of the contribution is in
question shall be included in the report, and best efforts made to
determine legality. When the legality of the contribution cannot
be determined, refunds shall be made within a reasonable time and

the current report shall be amended to reflect the Commlttee s
response.

The Committe maintained a separate checking account,
known as the escrow account, for depositing contributions which
needed further documentation to confirm their legality. Funds in
the escrow account were not expended for campaign purposes until

their legality was determined, at which time they were transferred
to the operating account.

During the threshold audit, it was determined that the
Committee's written procedures for processing questionable
contributions deposited into the escrow account were not followed
by Committee personnel. The threshold report of the Audit Division
included a recommendation that the Committee follow its written
- »ocedures as well as revise those procedures to include a written

record noting the basis for the appearance of illegality of the
contributions.

During the post-primary audit, there appeared to be no
change in the Committee's method of processing contributions
deposited into the escrow account.

According to the Committee's bank records, the balance
in the escrow account at January 1, 1980 was $120,542.06. During
the period January 1 through August 31, 1980, receipts totaling
$172,796.50 were deposited into the escrow account and $243,960.51
was disbursed, leaving a balance at August 31, 1980 cf $49,378.0S5.
The Audit staff was able to verify that $236,608.65 was transferred.
from the escrow account to the Committee's operating account. Also,
cancelled checks for contribution refunds totaling $3,815.00 were
reviewed by the Audit staff.

The "escrow check log”, the Committee's record of
deposits into the escrow account, showed a balance at August 31,
1980 of $59,260.48. The records maintained by the Committee do
not contain sufficient detail to explain either the discrepancy
between the bank balance and escrow check log balance or the
source of the contributions making up the $49,378.05 bank balance.

| S



As best could be determined by the records provided, contributions
. making up this balance could have been in the account, in some
cases, for as long as eight (8) months.

In its interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee determine the source and legality of the
$49,378.05 remaining in the escrow account at August 31, 1980 and
refund to the original contributors any contributions confirmed to
be from impermissible sources. It further recommended that if the
source of any contributions could not be identified, the Committee
use the contributions for any lawful purpose unrelated to any
Federal election, campaign or candidate. The Audit staff also
recommended that the Committee provide copies of cancelled checks

for all contribution refunds made during the period January 1, 1980
to August 31, 1980.

On May 19, 1981 and July 27, 1981, the Committee
presented to the Audit staff documentation verifying transfers
) totaling $20,640 in permissible contributions to the operating
account. Documentation was also provided verifying that $3,272.00
was comprised of funds from impermissible sources which the
Committee intended to contribute to charity. In addition, cancelled
checks for all contribution refunds (except 12 outstanding checks
. totaling $1,140) were made available for review by the Audit staff.
The Committee adjuzted the account by $1,348.00 for NSF check
" charges which were erroneously charged to the account and bank
o charges of $29.57. The Committee did not provide documentation
adequately identifying the source of the remaining $25,644.48 in
o the escrow account. For a detailed analysis of the deficiencies
. in the Committee's response see Attachment 2.

.~ Recommendation

ecommends that within 30 days of receipt
.. af this report, the Committee provide documentation that the

$25,644.48 balance of undocumented contributions contained on :
Attachment 3 are permissible under e Act. For any contri utions
gomprising any portion of that amount which are not permissible
the Committee should provide evidence — that
those contributions have been disposed of in a lawful manner
unrelated to any Federal election, campaicn, or candidate.

G. Matters Referred to the Office of General Counsel

Certain other matters noted during the audit were
referred to the Commission's Office of General Counsel on
February 9, 1981 and June 25, 1981.

s
2>




. III. Findings Related to Title 26 of the United States Code

~~

Determination of Net Outstanding Campail Obligations
and Repayment to the U.S. Treasury

A.

Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) and (b) of Title 11, Code of Federal
Regulations, requires that the candidate submit a statement of net
outstanding campaign obligations (NOCO) which contains, among other
items, the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified
campaign expenses as of the candidate's date of ineligibility, an
estimate of necessary winding down costs, and the total of the

fair market value of capital assets on hand, within 15 days of the
candidate s date of ineligibility.

Section 9038(b) (1) of Title 26 of the United States Code
provides that if the Commission determines that any portion of the
payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account was
in excess of the aggregate amount of payments to which such candidate
was entitled under Section 9034, it shall notify the candidate,

and the candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to
the amount of the excess payments.

On August 13, 1980, Senator Edward M. Kennedy's candldacy

terminated for the purpose of incurring qualified campaign
expenses. 8/

At the conclusion of the audit fieldwork, the Committee
had filed NOCO statements covering the period from August 13, 1980
through December 26, 1980. To facilitate the verificat.on of the
Committee's net outstanding campaign obligations, the NOCO
statement as of November 28, 1980 was audited. The Audit staff
made necessary adjustments to this statement to properly reflect
the candidate's cash position as of November 28, 1980, and to
correct misstatements of accounts payable and the Committee's
estimate of winding down costs (see Attachment 3). T

8/ Commission regulations at 11 C.F.R. Section 9032.6 provide
that the date on which a party nominates its candidate for
President is the end of the matching payment period for a

s candidate seeking the Presidential nomination of that party.
11 C.F.R. Section 9033.5(c) provides that the last day of
the matching payment period is the date of ineligibility
for candidates who have not previously been determined
ineligible pursuant to 11 C.F.R. Section 9033.5(a) or (b).
Since the Democratic Party nominated its Candidate for
President on August 13, 1980, that date is the date of
Senator Xennedy's ineligibility.




=24~

Various artists produced original works of art which

‘ could be reproduced and used by the Committee as inducements

in the solicitation of contributions. It was further determined

that the Committee had negotiated bank loans secured by a number

of these prints. The Committee has not recognized art prints

as a capital asset(s) in any NOCO statement filed to date.

Due to the effect on matching fund entitlement that the

consideration of art prints as a capital asset(s) could have,

the Audit staff requested that the Committee furnish an

inventory of art prints on hand at November 28, 1980, as well

as an accounting of all prints disposed of between the ineli-

gibility date and November 28, 1980. This information was to

be used to determine the inventory on hand at the candidate's

date of ineligibility. On January 28, 1981, the Committee

presented a memorandum to the Audit staff which stated that,

as of November 28, 1980, there were 6,525 art prints on hand.

However, the information contained in this memorandum was not

sufficient to calculate the inventory at the candidate's
ineligibility date.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff recommended
that the Committee obtain and submit a written independent
appraisal of the fair market value of the art prints and provide
an inventory of prints on hand at August 13, 1980. 1In the
Committee's response to the interim audit report, received on
. May 19, 1981, the Committee treas. .er stated that there were
. 6,904 prints on hand at August 15, 1980. The Committee, however,
did not provide the fair market value appraisal of the artworks
because (the Committee) "believes it inappropriate for the Committee"
to incur the expense of an additional appraisal which would run
at least $10,000." Further the response states: "The request is
inappropriate because there is no basis on which to determine the
'fair market value' of the artwork for purposes of 1l C.F.R.
Section 9034.5(c), 26 U.S.C. Section 9034."

The Committee treasurer also cited Advisory Opinion
Request 1980-136 in which the Commission was unable to decide
whether the Committee could lawfully use the artwork to settle
debts and stated: "...without a clear definition of what may
and may not be done with the artwork, calculation of its value
to the Committee is impossible.”

Finally, the Committee treasurer asserted that the
artwork should not be treated as a "capital asset"” since it
cannot be readily converted to cash or used in debt settlement
dug to restrictions placed on its sale or disposition.



=25~

He concluded that "the Commission's previous inability to
determine whether the artwork may be used in debt settlement
makes an _ex ost facto determination that the artwork was so
usable on the e of ineligibility grossly unfazr.

As of November 28, 1980, the cOmmlttee s reported net
outstanding campaign obligations as adjusted totaled $1,134,566.51.
Based on that amount, the Committee received a matching fund
payment of $29,004.47. Therefore, as of that date, the candidate
had received no matching fund payments in- excess of his entitlement.
However, this determination may be subject to change based on the
effect that the inclusion of art prints a: an asset may have on
the Committee's financial position. .

Recommendatlon *

The Audit staff recommends that, until such time that the
Commission approves or proposes permissible alternatives as to
the disposition or liquidation of the artwork, no further
action can be taken on this matter.

B. Apparent Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9038(b) (2) of Title 26 of the United States Code
provides that if the Commission determi-.2s that any amount of
any payment made to a candidate from the matching payment account
was used for any purpose other than: to defray the qualified
campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was made:;
or to repay loans the proceeds of which were used, or otherwise
to restore funds (other than contributicns to defray qualified
campaign expenses which were received and expended) which were
used, to defray qualified campaign expenses; it shall notify
such candidate of the amount so used, and the candidate shall
pay to the Secretary an amount equal to such amcunt.

Section 9032(9) (A) and (B) of Title 26 of the United
States Code and Section 9032.9(a) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations defines a qualified campaign expense as a
purchase, payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift
of money or of anything of value incurred by a candidate, or by
its authorized committee, in connection with his campaign for
nomination or election; and neither the incurring nor payment of
which constitutes a violation of any law of the United States
or the state in which the expense is incurred or paid.

4 1. Expenditures in Excess of State Limitations

As previously discussed in Finding II.C., the
Audit staff identified expenditures in excess of the state
limitations in New Hampshire and Iowa.




-26-

. o On April 9, 1981, the Commission approved the Audit
staf

s recommendation that the Committee be requested to demon-
strate, within 30 days of receipt of the interim audit report, that
these state expenditure limitations had not been exceeded.

Further, absent such a showing, a determination would be made
regarding an amount required to be repaid to the U.S. Treasury.

The Audit staff reviewed the Committee's response
tc the interim audit report, and the documentation which
accompanied it, and made revisions to the. amounts allocable to the
New Hampshire and Iowa state limits. The revised summary of
Committee expenditures allocable to New Hampshire and Iowa is
presented below:

New Hampshire Iowa

Committee Allocation Reports $ 210,884.64 $ 380,792.10
March and April Expenditures 34,425.68 8,917.22
Media 52,151.20 80,390.69
Salaries 73,211.98 111,039.94
Per Diem and Expense Relmbursements 1,913.60 2,852.09
Outstanding Debts 3,242.18 10,970.84
Other Vendor Payments 10,021.79 41,493.44

Total $ 385,851.17 $ 636,456.32
State Limitations . (294,400.00) (489,881.00)
Amount in Excess of Limitation $ 91,451.07 $ 146,575.32

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that these expenditures totaling
$238,026.39 be considered non-qualified campaign expenses, and the .
value be repaid in full to the U.S. Treasury within 90 days of
receipt of this report.

-~

2. Payment of Parking Violations

During the conduct of various audit procedures, the
staff identified Committee payments totaling $141.50 for parking
tickets received during the campaign. The entire $141.50 was
expended prior to the date of ineligibility.



-27-

. Recommendation

0 'f’-)!";

The Audit staff recommends that these expenditures totaling
$141.50 be considered non-qualified campaign expenses, and the
value be repaid in full to the U.S. Treasury within 90 days of
receipt of this report.

Regazgent Summary

Finding III.B.1l. Expenditures in Excess
, of State Limitations $238,026.39

Finding III.B.2. Payment of Parking
Violations (pre-ineligi-
bility) $ 141.50

»

Total $238,167.89

Pursuant to Section 9038.2 of the Code of Federal Regulations,
the amounts noted above in the Repayment Summary, totaling
$238,167.89, are repayable to the United States Treasury withi-

90 days of receipt of this report. 1If the candidate disputes

the Commission's determination that a repayment is required, he
may submit in writing within 30 days of receipt of this report,
legal or factual materials to demonstrate that a repayment is not
required.



Comparison of Allocation Totals
New Hampshire .
Audit . Committee
Verified Reallocation Difference

Committee Allocation Reports $210,884.64 $158,176.01 $ 52,708.63 °

March & April Expenditures 34,425.68 19,678.47 14,747.21

Meéia 52,151.20 46,621.85 6,129.35

Salaries 73,211.98 \46,138.74 27,073.24

Per Diem & Expense Reimbﬁrsement 1,913.60 1,086.13 827.47

Outstanding Debts 3,242.18 '2,740.08 502.10

Other Vendor Payments 10,021.79 5,670.94 4,350.85
‘ Total = $385,851.07 $279,512.22 $106,338.85

Iowa
Audit Committee
Verified Realloca#ion "Difference

Committee Allocation Reports $380,792.10 $258,320.27 $122,471.83

March & April Expenditures 8,917.22 5,889.15 3,028.07

Media 80,390.69 85,180.86 (4,790.17)

Salaries 111,039.94 74,981.10 36,058.84

Pe; Diem & Expense Reimbursement 2,852.09 1,775.03 1,077.06

Outstanding Debts 10,970.84 8,942.24 2,028.60
‘ Other Vendor Payments 41,493.44 38,198,22 3,295.22

Attachment 1

Total $636,456.32

$473,286.87

$163,169.45




Attachment 2

ANALYSIS OF COMMITTEE RECONCILIATION OF ESCROW ACCOUNT

Audit verified

Cosmittae Response Amount
Sank Balance at August 31, 1980 $49,378.05 $49,378.05
Undocumented expenditures
‘during period 9/1/80 - 3/31/81 1/ ‘ (12,090.00) (10,870, 00)
Bank Balance at March 31, 1981 37,288.03
Committes adjustments
Redeposited check 2/ (1, 000.00) - .
Outstanding checks 3/ (1,140.00) ( 1,140.00)
NSF checks erronecusly
charged to escrow account 4/ 1,348.00 1,348.00
Escrow transfer 5/ (3,000.00) .
Miscellaneous bank charges (29.57) ¢ 3,821.57) ( 29.57)
. 33,466.48 6/ .
Permissable contributions to be
transferred to the operating
account 7/ (13,520.00) (9,770.00)
Unidentified deposit donated
to charity 8/ (3,000.00)
Amount from prohibited sources
to be donated to charity 9/ (3,522.00) (3,272.00)
Balance (undocumented contributions
remaining in the escrow account)} 10/ $13,424.48 $25,644.48

The Committes sulmitted documentation confirming the legality of $10,870.00
of this amount which has been transferred to the cperating account.

No documentation concerning this check has been provided.

This amount comprises 12 checks which have been outstanding for over one year.

S

These NSF checks were charged against the escrow account prior to August

31, 1980. The escrow account has been reimbursed by the operating account
for these charges. h

S/ The Committee has not identified this transfer.
|74

The Committee submitted a computer print-out of contributors’ names and
contributions totaling this amount.

1/ The Comittee submitted documentation confirming the legality of $9,770.00
of this amount.

8/ The Committea has not provided sufficient information to identify this

deposit nor have they provided a copy of the check made gayable to the
charity.

9/ Contributions comprising $250 of this amount had already been refunded in
February and April 1980.

10/ The Committee has not presented documentation confirming the legality of
this amount.



Statement

Atcacmmenc J

Kennedy For President Committee

" Assets

Cash

Accounts Receivable (net)
Capital Assets

" Obligations

Accounts Payable for Qualified
Campaign Expenses

Estimated Wind Down Costs
11/28/80 to 5/15/81

(Projected Termination Date)

Bank Notes Payable

Accrued Interest

Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations ~ Deficit

of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

" November 28, 1980

As Stated Adjusted by Audit
$ 168,566 $ 149,781.27 1/
10,000 10,000.00
-0- " 4/ __ _
$ 178,566 $ 159,781.27
$ 664,800 $ 646,638.78 2/
181,000 3/ 149,700.00 3/
484,897 484,897.00
13,112  $1,343,809 13,112.00 $1,294,347.78
$1,165, 243 $1,134,566.51 4/

Cash in bank was adjusted to accurately reflect the candidate's cash position at 11/28/80.

The Committee’s accounts payable balance was adjusted by eliminating undocumented
payables totaling $46,479.70 (11 C.F.R. Section 9033.1(a) (1) (1)), and adding documented
payables not included in the Committee's balance totaling $61,758.08. Included in the
documented payables is a $21,502 contingent liability currently in dispute with the

The Committee inadvertantly omitted an estimate of wind down costs on the original

The Committee corrected this oversight by letter indicating
that the subsequent NOCO statement of December 15, 1980 included wind down costs which
totaled $181,000.00. - This amount was adjusted by disallowing a $15,000 postage and
handling estimate for mailing gifts to campaign staff and volunteers which does not
meet the definition of a wind down cost (11 C.F.R. Section 9034.4(c)), and to correct
a $16,300 addition error in totaling the various components of wind down colts.

1/
2/
creditor.
3/
: 11/28/80 NOCO statement.
4/

E‘clusive of a valuation of art prints asissets.
l ’A . ¢ E (. ' l.'



Exhibit 1




c

a7

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3



Ve Wal

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 3



Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3



Exhibit 3




(S

Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 2



KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE

1000 Sixteenth Stree:, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

May 18, 1981

Chairman John W. McGarry
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N. W.
washington, D. C.

RE: Interim Report of the.Audit Division
on the Kennedy for President Committee

Dear Chairman McGarry:

. This letter will address the issues raised in the Commission's’

Interim Audit Report on the Kennedy for President Committee follow-
ing the format set out in its report.

In response to the report the Committee has taken the follow-
ing actions in crder to comply fully with the letter and the spirit
of the Federal Election Campaign Act: -

1. The Committee has prepareé and filed a Comprehensive
2nendment as ¢£ November 30, 1980, ccrrecting the technical

reporting errors and omissions which were cited in the
Commission's report.

2. The Committee has conducted an exhaustive search of its re-
cords to determine the nature, extent and identification of all
édeposits which were made into stite ané other local accounts, and

where regquired, the Committee has reported all such depvosits in
the Comprehensive Amenément.

3.

» 4. The Committee devoted substantial rescurces to studying ex-
perditures in WNew Hampshire and Iowa which may have exceeded the
limitations of 26 U.S.C. Section 9035. For the record, the Com-
mittee would like to note that many guestions have been raised
regarding the Commission's current procedures for deternmining




what expenditures should be allocated as applying against a state
expenditure limit. The Commission's regulations set forth a

"reasonable basis" standard for allocations, and in particular, 11
C.F.R. Section 106.2 sets forth a regulatory scheme for the ‘allo-

cation of expendxtures among states by candidates for presidential
nomlnatxon.

The standards, although somewhat vague, were applied in 1976
without apparent difficulty. It appears, however, that the
Commission has changed its position in 1980 shifting the burden to
the candidate to prove that any method of allocation was reasonable
in contrast to the standard used in 1976 that placed on the Com-
mission the burden of proving that the allocation was in fact un-
reasonable. The Committee believes that ‘any method of allocation
between states which is reasonable should be accepted by the
Commiss ion, and if, in the future, the Commission desires to
regulate this area in a more specific manner, it should do so
through the requlatory framework set up under the statute not
retrospectively through the audit process.

The Committee's method in analyzing its state expenditures in
Towa and New Hampshire was to examine each expenditure made on an
individual basis to determine whether or not the individual expen-
diture should be allocated to the particular state in whole or in
part. The bulk of the work in this area was performed by indepen-
dent auditors working for two national accounting firms. A more
specific description of the Committee's aralysis of expenditures
made in Iowa and New Hampshire will be set out later in this letter.

COMMITTEE RESPONSE

following are the Committee's specific responses to the

interim report's findings and recommendations, numbered to
correspond to your report.

IX.Audit Findings & Recommendations Relating to Title 2 of the U.S.Code

FEC Auditors' Recommendations
"The Audit statf recommends that . . . . the Committee:

1) amend their reports to include the 34 expenditures
totalling $73,916.15 made from rational accounts
previously unreportad; -

2) amend their reports to include the $220,526.54 in
expenditures drawn on state and scheduling accounts
and not previously reported;

3) identify the source of the funds and amend their
reports to include the $52,602.79 in receipts com-
prisina the deposits to the 23 state and scheduling
accocunts previously not reported;

4) amend their reports to increase unitemized receipts
by $9,000.00 to. correct the error made in attempting

? to adjust for contrihutions returned by the bank for
insufficient funds; and

S) amend their rescrts for mathematical errors which
caused a $9,181.66 overstatement in total expenditures.”




The Committee, through its Comprehensive Amendment,
corrected all of the aforementioned reporting errors and
rently reported any items which were previously omitted.

Further, the Committee has refiled the November 30, 1980
End 1980, and March 31,

errors described in the Audit Report. Specifically:

has
cur-

Year

1981 reports correcting past reporting

1) The Committee has included in its 1986 Comprehensive
Amendment, 34 expenditures totalling $73,916.15 made
from national accounts which were previously inadver-

tently unreported (Exhibit A);

2) The Committee also included in the 1980 Comprehensive
Amendment, state and scheduling account expenditures
totalling $207,409.04 which were not previously reported.

" The discrepancy between this amount and the $220,526.54

, reflected in the Auditors' recommendation results be-

. cause the auditors arrived at their total by reviewing
a draft of the Comprehensive Amendment. The draft did
not properly reflect expenditure amount corrections.
The 1980 Comprehensive Amendment, as filed, reflects
amount corrections by reporting the actuzl amount of
the expenditure while simultaneously deducting the

amount originally reported (Exhibit A).
3)

B.’MISSING RECORDS
1. Bank Accounts Records

"The Audit staff recommends that the Committee provide

for our review
Attachment 3."

")

¢« « « + the bank records outlined on



\’.

The Committee has provided records from 21 banks as requestéd by
the Audit Staff but the Committee to date has been unable to obtain

the records required from the following three banks. Further efforts
are being made to obtain these records:

State Bank

Vermont - Merchants National .
Rhode Island Colunbus National Bank

Maine Bank of Maine

The Audit Staff indicated a failure on the part of the Com-
mittee to furnish missing bank records and loan documentation des-
pite repeated requests to Committee Officials for such information.
From the facts available to Committee Officials, this statement
appears to be incorrect. Although Committee Officials were aware
of the Auditors' interest in obtaining the missing bank records, no
formal requests were received by the Treasurer or Chairman of the .
Committee. Upon the first informal request by the Audit Staff, the
Conmittee Staff sent letters to the various banks requesting
photocopies of all missing documentation, but as the Commission is
well aware, banks may be quite slow in responding to such requests.
The Committee made repeated regquests of banks that failed to respond
and to date, all but the three banks noted above have responded. The
Committee has furnished the Audit Staff with all the records .in its
possession and included in the 1980 Comprehensive Amendment any
receipts ascertained to have been previously unreported.

2. Loan Records
FEC Auditor's Recommendation

- "The Audit Staff recommends that the Cormmittee provide
for our review . . . . . copies of executed notes, loan
agreements, collateral agreements, securitv agreements
and any other documents relating to all loans negotiated
by the Committee, excluding those documents received as
indicated on Attachment 4. 1In addition, the Audit Staff
reconmends that the Committee file an amendment to dis- :
close the nature of the obligations, including collateral: '
and/or security for the 12 loans". -

The Committee wishes to direct the Commission's attention to
the fact that neither the statute nor the Comnission regulations
require the Committee to keep executed comies of loan agreements -
or executed notes. The Committee has attempted to obtain copies
of all the original loan agreements and executed notes from the
various banks. Wherever the Committee has been unable to obtain a
copy of the original papers from a bank, the Committee has re-
cugdsted a letter from the president or loan officer of the
lending bank specifying the terms of the agreement or note.



It was the Committee's practice during the campaign to prepare
various loan documents and have the Committee's Treasurer or Chair-
man sign the papers. These were then copied at the Committee's
headquatters with the originals being forwarded to the bank.  Once.
the bank was in receipt of these documents, it executed and re-
tained the originals. Therefore, in most cases the copies signed

only by the Committee's Treasurer of the loan documents were in the
Committee's possession.

The Committee has provided the Commission's auditors with copies
of all executed notes, loan agreements, collateral agreements, secu-
rity agreements requested (See Attachment: B), except those concerning
the following loans which have been documented in a different fashion.

Bank/Lender

Date Amount

Chemical Bank NY 11/16/79 - $ 200,000

» 11/23/79 100,000
’ 11/27/79 100,000
11/30/79 200,000

12/03/79 100,000

12/04/79 100,000

02/11/80 100,000

03/14/80 100,000

District of Columbia 11/05/79 $160,000
Mational 2ank 11/28/79 90,000
Washington, D. C. 04/07/80 5,000
_04/22/80 10,000

In the Committee's Comprehensive Amendment, the Committee has
disclosed all of the securities and collate:zal for the various loans
which were made to the Committee (See Attachment A).

C. ALLOCATION OF EXPENDITURES TO STATCS
FEC Auditor's Recommendation

"The Audit staff recommends that the Committee adjust
their accounting records to reflect the amounts allo-
cable to the two (2) states noted above, and file
amendments to reflect their adjustments. . . .

In addition, we recommend the Committee provide the
Audit staff with sufficient documentation to allow
an allocation determination to he macde for those
expenditures noted in II.C.4. above",

» The Committee has adjusted its accounting records to reflect
the? amounts allocahle to Iowa (Exhibit C), ané New Hampshire
(Zxhibit D) and has amendad its last three recuired reports to

reflect adjustments. The Committee has ready for inspection

all documentation for the allocations in Iowa and NWew Hampshire.




- - oe - - - -t

Again, for the record, the Committee would like to note that
many questions have been raised regarding the Commission's
current procedures for determining what expenditres should be
allocated as applying against a state expenditure limit. The
Commission's regulations 11 C.F.R. Section 104.10 and 106.1 (a)
set forth the "reasonable basis" standard for allocations, and 11
C.F.R. Section 106.2 sets forth a regulatory scheme for all allo-

cation of expenditures among states by candidates for presidential
nomination.

11. C.F.R. Section 106.2 states in relevant part:

"(a) Expenditures made by . . . an authorized committee
which seeks to influence the nomination:. . . shall
be allocated to that State . . .
(b) Expenditures for administrative, staff, and overhead

- cost directly relating to national campaign head= .
’ quarters shall be reported but need not be attributed
. to individual States. Expenditures for staff, media,
printing, and other goods and services used in a cam-

paign in a specific State shall be attributed to that
State.

(c) An expenditure . . . for use in two or more States,
which cannot be attributed in specific amounts to
each State, shall be attributed to each State based
on the voting age population in each State which can
reasonanly be expected to be influenced by such
expenditures (Emphasis added;.

(1) Expenditures for . . . television. . distributed in
more than one State shall be attributed to each State
in proportion to the estimated viewing audience. . .
of voter age which can reasonakly be expected to be
influenced by these advertisements (Emphasis adcded).

(2) Expenditures for travel within afState shall be attri-
buted to that State. Expenditures for travel between
States need not be attributed to any individual State.

As stated ahove, the standards, although somewhat vague, were
applied in 1976 without apparent difficulty. It is clear under the
standard applied for the 1976 elections and the Commission's
regulaticns, that the Committece fcllowed reasonahle methods in

allocating expenditures between various states, national and
exempt accounts.

L4
2

H47

. — — .



o - -

Page 7 of 16

The Committee's method of analyzing state by state expen-
ditures in the cases of Iowa and New Hampshire was to review, with
the assistance of two accounting firms, easch individual expenditure
potentially allocable to Iowa or New Hampshire determining whether
or not the expenditure should be allocateé to the particular state.
In reviewing these expenditures, the Committee at first determined
whether or not the expenditure was made fcr the purposes of in-
fluencing the nomination in that particular state. For example, if
the voucher indicated that it was a per diem payment made to an
individual from an Iowa State Account for a per diem in Mew York,
the per diem was allocated to New York.

OVERHEAD ALLOCATION

During the campaign, the Committee recognized the necessity of
developing a methodology for establishing the portion of payroll
related costs to be allocated to exempt expenditures. These per-
centages would also be applied to overhead costs, thus allocating a
portion of overhead costs to exempt expenditure in a manner con-
sistent with salarv allocation.

In order to implement a reliable allocation policy, the Com-
mittee asked the independent auditing firm of Fox & Company to
develop a methodology and establish percentages to be used in
allocating costs to exempt functions.

Fox & Company computed a weighted avarage gercentage . fund-
raisine and compliance time._£for each state usinc a sample of four
states, thus computing an average to be arplied to all states. The
computation involved totalling the detail estimates provided by
state- coordinators for the four sample states to obtain the per-
centage of exempt costs.

The selection of four states by Fox & Ccmpany was judgmen-
tally hased on various levels of campaign activity and bhased
on the timing of the state campaigns, in an attempt to insure a
representative sample. Percentages were assigned to employees in
each state based on interviews with state campaign officials,
selected because they directed the campaign activity in each state.

Using the methcdolcay and procedure praviously described, Fox &
Comnany determined that 17% of payroll costs relates to fundraising
and 22% relates to compliance.

INTERSTATE TRAVEL ANMD COHMMUNICATIONS

The Committee isolated all interstate travel, interstate
Feéeral Exnress or other tvpes of deliverv servicez, anéd inter-
state conmnunications, and allocated these pusuant to 17 C.F.R.
105.2 {(¢c) (2) to the national exvdenditure limitatiors.

~J




~

MEDIA EXPENDITURES

The Committee raviewed all of its media expenditures in
Iowa and New Hampshire and determined that the previous allo-
cation method used by its vendor had been incorrect. The
Committee used a new allocation formula based on the number of
eligible Democratic voters which, by industry standards, were
in the viewing area, and possible viewers of a particular TV
Station to allocate the cost of a broadcast (Exhibit F).

NATIONAL PRESS

Further, each expznditure which the FEC Auditors preliminarily
allocated to Iowa or New Hampshire, was reviewed to determine whether
or not the expenditure was a reimbursable expenditure from the
National Press. The Committee's billing of the National Press
has already been reviewed by the Commission, through an enforcement
proceeding. The Committee's basis for charging National Press
225% of the cost of a first class air fare was approved by the
Commission in that investigation. The Ccmmission determined that
these charges, which covered, among other things, air travel and
various ground services that were provided by the Committee, were
permitted under the FECA. These services included transportation
to and from the airport, baggage handling, typewriters in press
rcoms, telephone, coffee and refreshments, station wagons and
vans in motorcades. In cases where transrortation was needed from tor :
to town, buses were supplied without add.tional cost to the National
Press. In conjunction with these services to the National Press,

campaian staff was also assigned to the MNational Press travelling
with the candidate.

An attempt has been made to isolate all of these costs and
to identify the varicus staff persons who devoted all or a
portion of their time to the National Press. It is clear that
since these expenditures were related to the WNational Press,
thev should not be allocated to an individual state, hut should
treated as Mational [Cxpenditures. (Cf. 11 C.P.R. Sec:ion 9004.6 and
Fxplanation and Justification).

COMPLIANCE ANMD FUNDPAISIU

Further, the Commitiee ascertained each individual or
nercentage of an individual's time that was devoted to record
keepina or compliance activity, and identified these expenditures
as heing exempt from the state limits. (Cf. 11 C.F.R. Section
100.8 (h)(15)).

1 4

-

In addiszion, each individual who had sne2cific responsi-
ies for fund raisina at an event

b4

hilit was identified and a portion
0of their time was attributed to the fund raising event. Overhead
exnenses were isolated and a percentaqe formula was applied to

all overhead expenses allocating out a reasonable amount for
leaal, acycuntlnc and fundraising. (CL. 11 C.F.R. Section
100.9(5)(21)).

L oo
S\




ADVANCE STAFF PERSONMEL

The Audit Staff provided the Committee with workpapers sup--
porting their determination of the amount of advance staff payroll
of $§ 26,613 and § 38,188 allocable to Iowa and New Hampshire.

The Audit Staff determined their allocations by first computing the
daily salary for each advance person, assunming a five day work week.
The daily salary was then multiplied by the number of days the

advance person spent in the State to arrive at the total allocation
per person.

The Committee reviewed the work records of its advance
personnel and ascertained that during the campaiqn period .
they worked on a seven day work week and therefore determined
their daily salary based on a seven day we2k and not the five
day week used by the Committee Auditors in the interim report.

Recognizing that the advance staff worked seven days per
week during the campaign and made several trips in and out of a
given State during the campaign, the Committee has used the
following procedure to allocate advance staff salaries.

The daily salary for each individual was computed based

upon a seven day week. This daily salary was multiplied by the

number of days each advance.person spent in the State, excluding
all travel days, to arrive at the maximum amount allocable to the
State if the advance person spent most of his time involved in
influencing the election in that State.

Since the nature of advance work involved significant expen-
diture of time supporting national press corps, compliance, and
fundraising activity, the maximum amount computed for each advance
person was allocated to the various categories based upon the
percentage of time spent on exempt activities by each advance
person. The Committee determined that $14,806 of advance
salaries was allocable to Iowa and $20,324 to llew Hampshire.

ALLOCATION SUMMARY

When these adjustments were taken intc acount as indicated
on the attached Exhihits C and D, the total expenditure in Iowa
was $ 451,803 and $§ 267,223 in New Hampshire. 1It is the Com-
mittee's firm belief that the methods used in determining these
al,ocated amounts were reasonable and within the Commission's
guidelines and regulations.

These revised allocations are reflectaed in the 1980 Compre-
hensive Amendment.




Page lokggﬁiS

D. REVIEW OF RECEIPTS

. 1. Timelv Processing of Questionable Contributions

—

e

FEC Auditors' Recommendation

"The Audit Staff recommends that . . . the Committee
attempt to determine the source and legality of the
$49,378.05 . . . . . & remaining in the escrow
account. Any contributions confirmed to be from
impermissible sources should be refunded to the
original contributors and copies of the cancelled
checks (front and back) provided to the Audit Staff.

If the source of any of the contributions cannot be
identified, the Audit Staff recommends that the
Committee use the contributions for any lawful
purpose unrelated to any Federal election, cam-

N paign, or candidate.

The Audit Staff also recommends that . . ., .the Com-
mittee provide copies of cancelled checks not already
provided (front and back) for all contribution refunds

made during the period January 1, 1980 through August
31, 1¢80."

The Committee has reconciled the escrow accounts and
prcvided an inventory of its current composition (Exhibit EZ).
One ueposit of $3,000 could not be identified and has been

donated to a gualified charity under 26 U.S.C. 501 (c)(3)
(zxhikit GY).

The Committee is attempting to determine the legalitv of a
number of es-rowed items and is 1 the process of contacting each
person who is indicated as the donor. The Committee has refunded
to the oriainal contributor or donated to charity, all contri-
hutions from possibly impermissible sources (Exzhibit I).

2.




=

CREC e wWa a9

E. CONTRIBU*IONS FROM OTHER POLITICAL CO!MITTEES

cudoa o a

1. l1temization Of Contributions from folicical Commlttees

2. Excessive Contributions from Req;s.e*ed Committees
FEC Auditors' Recommendacion

"The Audit Staff recommends that .-. . the Committee either
provide evidence that the contributions noted in (1) above
were not received or file amended reports itemizing the
contributions. In addition, the Zuéit Staff recommends

that the Committee refund the .excessive portion of the
contributions noted in (2) above."

ow

The Committee has, through its Comprehensive Amendment,
itemized 27 contributions totalling $ 30,319 from political
committees which may not have been itemized in previous reports. A
$3.00 amount from the Kennedy for President Committee is an internzl
transfer. As to the excessive contribution in the amount of §4,87535,
this was inadvertently transferred from the Carter/Xennedy Unity
Dinner Committee and has been returned. The second purported
excessive contribution in the amount of §3,702.60, does not appear
to the Committee to be =.cessive since it was made by a gualified
mul :i-candidate committee. .

F. UNDISCLOSED DEEBT
rEC Aucditors' Recommendation

"The Audit Staff recommends that . . . the Committee amend

their December iMonthly Report to accurately reflect the out-
standing debts as of November 30, 1220, and amend subseguent
reports to the extent that they are zffectec by those changes."

The Committee has refiled its Decemter ¥onthly Report to
accurately reflect the outstanding dedbt &s of November 30, 1980,

and ’
has refiled subsequent reports to the ex:isnt necessary (Exhibit Aa).

L))




III. Findings Related to Title 26 of the United States Code
Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
and Repayment of the U. §S. Treasury

A. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaicn Oblications
. . FEC Auditors Recommendation

"The Audit Staff recommends that the Committee obtain
a written independent appraisal as to the fair market
value of the art prints as of August 13, 1980, as well
as a correct inventory of items on hand as of that date
and submit this information to the Audit staff . . . "

The Committee provided the requested inventory (Attachment K),
but believes it inappropriate for the Committee to incur the expense
of an additional appraisal which would run at least $10,000. The
standard fee for such an appraisal is 1% of the appraisal value.

The request is inappropriate because there is no basis on which to
determine the "fair market value" of the artwork for purposes of 11
C.F.R. Section 9034.5 (c), 26 U.S.C. Section 9034.

Background

The Federal Election Campaign Act exempts individual volunteer
services from the definition of "contribution”, 2 U.S.C. Section
431 (8)(B)(i) (Supp. III 1979). DPursuant to this provision the
Commission determined that no contribution results where an artist
donates his or her services to a politicz! committse by creating
_ . works of art that the committee then "seils", or more precisely,

. ' uses as inducement for contributions, Advisory Opinion 1979-3S.

Any amounts paid by a person who receives sucn artwork, are con-
sidered contributions to the Committee, Advisory Coinion 1980-34%.

Relying on the Commission's interpretation, a number of noted

— artists volunteered their services to the Kennedy for President .
Committee to create limited edition original works of art which the -
Committee could use to raise funds. The Committee paid for the -
materials used and other expenses of production while the artists
donated their services. The artwork consisted of limited edition
lithographs and serioaraphs. 7,222 pieces were created, of which

6,904 remained in the Committee's possession on August 15, 19280
(Sea Exhibit X).

Jse of the Artwork

The Committee used the artwork in three ways: 1) The artwork
was used as an inducement for contributions. The artworX could not
be " "scld" in the conventional sense because the Commissicn's ruling
that amouants paid for it would be considersad contributions limited
its marketability. The Committee did not assign a price to any of
the items. Although prcmotional literacure irdicated each piece's
“"appraised" value, contributors were often given works of art with
a higher appraised walue than their contrihutions. Also the amounts
contributed for anyv marticular piece varied. 2) The artwork was



sagse Lo QI 40

used as collateral for a number of bank loans. It was appraised in
connection with the negotiation of these lcans, with the values for
individual pieces ranging from $225 to $1,200. (See Exhibit K).

only 1/3 of this "appraised value" was acceptable to the banks as an
estimate of the work's value as collateral, however. (The Commission,
determined in MUR 1195 that there was no reason to believe the use of"
the artwork as collateral for loans violated the Act). 3) After the
end of the campaign, much of the artwork was given to campaign
workers and other persons who had been especially helpful to the
campaign in appreciation of their assistance.

The Committee sought an Advisory Opinion on whether it could use
the artwork in settlement of debts. (AOR 1980-136) The Commission was
unable to decide whether such use violated the Act.

(a) Lack of Basis to Determine "Fair Market Value"

s Commission regulations do not define the térm "fair market
value”". Since "fair market value”" is a term of art for tax
purposes, it is appropriate to construe the Commission's use

of the term in a manner consistent with the Internal Revenue
Code. Cf. 2 U.S.C. Section 438 (£f) (Supp. III 1979).

Valuation of assets often occurs in connection with Federal

gift taxes. Tax on a gift of property is imposed based on its
"fair market value" on the date of the gift. See 26 C.F.R.

- -

Section 25.2512-1. "Fair market wvalue" is defined as:

(T)he price at which such property would change
hands between a willing buyer and a willing
sellexr, neither being under any compulsicn to
buy or sell, and bhoth having reasonable know-
ledge of the relevant facts.

Similar definitions apply in the context of income tax and
estate tax. See 26 C.F.R. Sections 2.2002-1, 2031-1 (1980).

It is well settled that restrictions on the sale or disposition
of propertv must be taken into account in det2rmining-its "fair
market value". See R. Stephens, G. Maxfield & S. Lind, Faderal
Estate and Gift Taxation, Section 2512, 10.01 (2)(b) (1978 & Suppl
1980). The question often arises in the case of restrictions on the
sale or disposition of stock in closely helé corporations. See
Spitzer v. Commissiorer, 153 F. 24 967 (8th Cir. 1946); James v.

Commissioner, 148 F.24d 236 (24 Cir 1945); Commissioner v. McCann,
146 F.2d 3385 (24 Cir. 1944). Where such restrictions, or other
characteristics, make stock unimarketable, these factors must be taken
ingp account in determinine fair market value. See Roffler v.
Commissioner, 37 T.C.M. 697 (1978).

T




e

Applying these principles to the question of determining "fair
market value" for purposes of calculating net outstanding campaign
oblxgatlons (NOCO), some difficulties immediately appear. The
Commission has imposed a direct restriction of the sale of donated
artwork -- any sale must be subject to the contribution limits of the,
Act, even if potential buyers are not informed that the proceeds of
the sale will.go to a political committee. See Adv1sory Opinion
1980-34; Advisory Opinion 1979-35. Thais restriction depresses value
in two ways. First, the purchase price must not exceed $1,000
(unless a group of individuals engaged in a joint purchgse). Second,
the universe of potential buyers is dcreased by excluding those
persons who have already given the maximum amount as well as those
persons who may wish to own the artwork but do not want to be a
contributor to the committee "selling" it. 1/

Even if a discount might be calculable for the restrictions
imposed on the"sale" or disposition of the artwork; calculations of:.
fair market value is made impossible by the fact that the Commission
has not stated what other legal uses may be made of the artwork. For
example, the Commission was unable to decide whether the artwork may
be used in debt settlement. See Response to Advisory Opinion Regquest
1980-136. Without a clear definition of what may and may not be done

with the artwork, calculation of its value to the Commit:tee is im-
possible.

1/ -
Another difficulty is that the artwork is often given as an induce- .
ment for contributions much less than the work's "appraised value".

Also, the artwork may be given away at no chearge as a means of
showing appreciation to campaign workers or to other persons who have -
veen especially helpful.



- - - - - - -

(b) Cost as Value

The Committee bore the complete expense of production of the
artwork. including paper, printing, services of production personnel,
etc. The total cost to the Committee was approximately $90,000.
Another possible basis of valuing the artwork, therefore, would be
to use the amount actually invested in it by the Committee. This
would comport with the approved method for valuing inventories for
tax purposes under the Internal Revenue Code. See 26 C.F.R. Section
1.471-2(¢c) (1980). Viewing the artwork as lnventory rather than a
capital asset would be much more realistic in view of the similarity
between a commercial dealer holding goods for sale and the Commit-
tee's holding the artwork as an inducement for contributions. The
artwork was not produced for investment purposes. From the begin-
ning, the Committee intended to distribute in return for contribu-
tions. Treating the artwork as inventory would place it properly in

the same category as other fundraising items such as books, records,:
anc. T-shirts. :

(c) The Artwork is Not a "Capital Asset"”

Commission regulations define "capital asset" for "Net Out-
standing Campaign Obligations" as "any property which has remaining
useful life exceeding 1 year from the candidate's ineligibility,
provided that the fair market value at the date of ineligibility
exceeds S$500, (emphasis added). 11 C.F.R. Section 9034.5 (c) (1980).
It 1is impossible to calculate the artwork's fair market valie for NOCO

. purposes (see above discussion). Since there is no basis oun which to

determine that the value of any of the prints exceeds $500, it should
not be held to be a "capital asset". :

If one attempts to calculate the "falr market value" of the
artwork for NOCO purposes based on its "apprailsed value", the dis-
counting required to take account of the restrictions lmposed on toe
Committee's use of the artwork would certainly bring the "value" of
any particular print helow $500. The "appraised value® of the ar&t-
work is the retail value of each print, sold individually, after the
entire series has bheen sold. While this may be an appropriate ap-
proximation of each print's "worth" to an individual zecipient, the
value of an individual print to the Committee would be much less.

This 1s true even in the absence of sales restrictions. The
Committee, in order to market the prints commercially, would have to
"job-out" the artwork to a number of calleries, with attendant com-
missions and transaction cests, or would have to "wholesale" it, re-
gquiring a significant discount. An indicaticn of the magnitude cf the
reduction in value involved is that, in thcse cases in which artwork
was, used as collateral for bank loans, loans were only given to the

aFOLﬂ“ cf 1/3 the arctwork's "appra sed value" Siﬁce the highest
"aprralised wvalue" fcr anv pliece was 1,200, |/3 of "anpraised value"
formula used hv the hanixs 5ehonscrates thet no work exceeds $500 in
value, even before discounting for restrictions on sale and dis-
cosition.



Not treating the artwork as a "capital asset" also agrees with
the purposes of including only capital asssts in the MOCO calcu-
lation.’ Capital assets are included on the assumption that such
assets can be readily converted into cash or used in debt settle-
ment. Because of the restrictions on its sale or 6159051t10n, the
artwork cannot be considered readily convertible into cash in the
same manner as, for example, an automobile owned by the Committee.
Furthermore, the Commission's previous inability to determine
whether the artwork may be used in debt settlement makes an ex

ost facto determination that the artwork was so usable on the
gate of 1neligibility grossly unfair.

B. Apparent Unqualified Campaign Expenses
- FEC Auditors' Recommendation

v

"absent a showing to the contrary. . . the Audit Staff
will recommend to the Commission that these expendi-
tures totalling $348,342.59 be cetermined as non-
qualified campaign expenses, and be repaid in full
to the United States Treasury."

As above stated, the Committee has analyzed each item making up
the Commission Auditors total expenditures for Iowa and New Hampshire.
The Committee allocated $451,803 to Iowa, and $267,223 to MNew Hamp-
shire. (Exhibits L & M). The limit in Iowa was $489,881 and in New
Hampshire 3294,400. Therefore, the Committee believes it did not

have expenditures in excess of the limits.

LA

William C. Ol aker
Treasurer

4

i



c”

Exhibit §

Page 1 of@
lsmsﬂ
Certified Public Accountants

1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York

10036
(212) 730-0600

Fox &Company

June 2, 1981

Mr. Jay Clevenson
Controller

KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT
1000 16th Street N.W.
Washingtou, D. C. 20007

Dear Jay:

At the request of KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE officials, we have
developed a methodology which establishes the percentage of overhead costs
allocable to compliance and fundraising activities which are specifically
exempt from state expenditure limitations. Under generally accepted accounting
principles, it is both permissable and preferable to allocate overhead costs to
other departments (in the case of a political committee, to components of the
committee), based on a systematic and rational pethod. Using the methodology
described in this report, 227 of overhead costs shou’ be allocated to compli-
ance and 17% of overhead costs should be allocated to fundraising.

In our preliminary work, several zlternative methods were considered.
The method described herein was selected because it utilizes acceptable ac-
counting procedures, provides a systematic and rational allocation and is
relatively easy to compute and implement. Other methods under consideration
may have provided slightly more accurate estimates but would involve such
lengthy accounting computations that insignificant increases in accuracy would

be more than offset by the cost of gathering the information and applying the
complex methodology. -

The first step in determining the overhead allocatidn requires esti-
mating the percentage of time spent by each state office employee on compliance
and fundraising activity. Since it was impractical to make this determination
for all states in which there are state field offices, a sample of four states
was selected. The selection of states was based on the timing of the state
primary or caucus and the level of campaign activity in the states, thus ensur-
ing a representative sample on which to base later computations. The selected
states were Ohio, New York, New Hampshire and Iowa. Exhibits I-IV summarize
the compliance and fundraising time spent by individuals in these states, based

en our discussions with the state desk people directing the campaign activity
in the selected states.



i——_—_——_—_———_—}
Exhibit S
Page 2 of 10 .
June 2, 1981
Page 2

After estimating the percentage of time spent on exempt activity, the
overall employee costs of compliance and fundraising can be easily determined
by multiplying each employee’s time percentage by the year-to-date salary in
the state. Thus, compliance and fundraising costs as a percentage of total
costs can be calculated for each of the four sample states, and the combination
and averaging of these state figures provide percentages for allocating costs
of an overhead nature which were incurred at the state level.

It has been our pleasure to perform this review. If we-can be of
further assistance, please call me at (212) 730-0600.

Very truly yours,

Hershel D. Sosnoff ;/////
Partner




Employee

Gluba
Murphy
Jochum
Wanning
0’Niel, S.
Sasso
Schaeffer, Jr.
Taylor
Tramontina
Tully
Zagnoli, T.
Van Beck, Jr.
Miller
Sands, C.
Schnapper
Corrigan
Hannigan
Landor
MeDermott
Hood, V.
Saunders, H.
Kadish, S.
Schoenberg, J.
Evans, L.
Ford
Gelernter
Corrado, R.
Johnson, S.
Moran, XK.
Tenly, P.
Pazzi, T.

Leontire, G.

Page 3 of 10

KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT
INDIVIDUAL TIME PERCENTAGES

IOWA

Fundraising 2
10
10

5
25
5
15
5
5
5
20

— e
O O wun

w W\ ow»vm e un W

[
o

wr vt N n

10

Exhibit 1

Compliance %

15
15
10

0
10
15

10
10
10"
20
10
10

100
10
10
15
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
15
40
10
10
10
10
15
10



Employee

Avellone
Casey
Powner
Dragotta
Dudley
Dunfey
Jenkinson
Koutsos
Pappas
Langan
Murray
Levey
Mulligan
Petrich
Murphy
Apgar
Okenica
Peterson
Rhodes
Roller
Symons, J.
Kanin
Dilworth
Bennett
Kidaloski
Butler
Hill
Kahan, A.
Callahan, C.

Cunningham, M.

KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Fundraising 4

10
10
10
15
90
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
25
20
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

edssccumbw i =

Page 4 ©

INDIVIDUAL TIME PERCENTAGES

£ 10

EXHIBIT II

Compliance .%

15
15
15
85
10
15
15
20
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
20
20
15
15
15

15

15
15
15
15



o~

Employee
Walsh

Basser
Ke;cado
Kennedy
Gregory
Ruggiero
Nardone
Rosenthal
Soref
Willis
Waldt
0‘Donnell
McFarland
Ickes
Daly

KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT

NEW YORK

Fundralsing Y4

0
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
25

Exhibit

S

Page 5 of 10

INDIVIDUAL TIME PERCENTAGES

EXHIBIT III

Compliance 2

10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
15
75




Employee
Tully

Ventresca
Dragotta
Landor

Weeks

Exhibit 5§

Page 6 of 10
KENNEDY FOR PRESIDEXT EXHIBIT IV
INDIVIDUAL TIME PERCENTAGES
OHIO
Fundraising Z Compliance 2

30 20
30 20
20 80
20 20
20 20



Exhibit 3
Page 7 o

I¥er's
Fox & Company : Certified Public Accountants

1211 Avenue of the Amaernicas
New York, New York

1003
(212) 730-0600
August 21, 1981

Mr. Jay Clevenson
Controller
Kennedy for President
1050 17th Street, N.W.
vashington, D.C. 20036
Dear Jay:
The purpose of this letter i{s to respond to certain questions which you
indicated that the FEC audit staff raised in response to our letter of .
June 2, 1981. Paragraph headings below correspond to the specific questions

that you indicated the audit staff wished addressed.

PROCEDURES

The interviews were conducted in May, 1981. It is oy understanding that
prior to the interviews, a general discussion was held with all participants
where exempt costs were defined, and specific examples cited. During the
interviews, each participant was asked to review listings of %yployees in his
or her state and indicate if he or she knew the percentage of time spent by
such individuals on exempt functions. 1If the individual interviewed was
unable through personal knowledge to estimate the time devoted by specific
individuals he was requested to make inquiry to the individuals involved.
SBecific situations were analyzed as our accountants aided KFP’s staff in
arriving at appropriate percentage figures. This technique to derive the
percentage of time spent on specific activity is in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards.




”~y

avsstomos e w =

Page 8 of 10
Page 2

CLARIFICATION OF TERMS

Fundraising costs are any expenditures connected or associated with
solicitation of contributions. These fundraising costs include, but are not
limited to, costs of any ﬁailings to solicit funds including time and
material costs of preparing such mailings, costs associated with specific
individuals assigned to pass out solicitation material and collect contribu-
tions (i.e., pass the hat) at rallies or speeches and costs associated with
any events held for the purpose of attracting coatributions. Overhead.Ot
indirect costs can also be included as fundraising if based on a systematic,

rational allocation.

Compliance costs are costs incurred as a result of efforts to comply
with the Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended. Examples are the record
keeping function required to be maintained in each local field office and
the record keeping function for-each advance team which had its own checking
account. This record keeping function included, among other things, the
keeping of the individual check book, the collection of receipts and invoices,
the filling out of the FEC expenditure form, and the keeping and reporting
of an ongoing expenditure total at the state level for limitation purposes.

in addicion, a portion of rentals, equipment, and other overhead items should

be attributed to compliance.

Overhead costs are defined as those costs not directly adding to or
readily identifiable with a department or other cost center, or in the case
of'a political committee to a component or task of the committee. Since
overhead costs cannot, as a practical matter, be traced directly to individual
costing units (components) at the time the cost is incurred, an acceptable
procedure is to accumulate such costs and subsequently spread them to the

various components by allocation.



Exhibit S

Page 9 of 10 Page 3

Overhead items may be viewed as '"nonproductive" factors which are neces-
sarily incurred so that the productive aspects of an operation can be per-
formed. Costs of providing a suitable work environment (rent, utilities,
furniture, communication) are nonproductive in the sense that they do not
directly add to a particular component, but they are necessary so that all
components can be performed efficiently and an organization might function.
Supervisory costs also do not directly add to a specific component but
are deliberately incurred with the expectation of minimizing the diteqc
labor costs through promotion of a tight-knit organization and elimination
of waste. tHence, such costs of providing work environment and employee
supervision (the common overhead costs) should not be viewed entirely as
nonproductive. They are general costs of maintaining a business and st

be allocated to components, as appropriate.

CONCLUSION

As indicated i{n our initial report, the method selected for determining

percentage allocations of overhead costs to exempt components of the campaign

11"

was both "systematic and rational." In accounting terminology, systematic
y y

and rational is generally construed to be a higher standard than "reasonable.”

I hope this clarifies any problems. If there are any questions please

LLlLaLL. U

Very truly vours,

Aeelid D]

I Hershel 0. Sosno
Member of the Fi

r‘ v—n

m



Fox & Company Cenified Public Accountants

1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York

10028
(212) 730-0600
September 1, 1981
TI &
- e |
& 3 |
e
2
Mr. Jay Clevenson = L
Controller - -

Kennedy for President

1050 17th Street, N.W.

Washington, D. C. 20036

Dear Jay:

Please note in my letter dated .August 21, 1981, that I sctated in the first
sentence, under the paragraph headed PROCEDURES, that "interviews were
conducted in May, 1981." 1In fact, it should have read "May, 1980."

Please note the correction.

Slncetely,

Hershel D. Sosnoff

¥, . ' emat.rasat’y Foe 'me 2 mm



-«

—r AGENDA DOCUMENT $X8l1-065-A

Wwfﬂa)

SNSITVE 777

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

MEMORANDUM SEP 15 1981 =

-

=

TO: The Commission .o

. [Fa}

FROM: " Charles N. Steele /. =
General Counsel ‘>‘3;

SUBJECT: Final Audit Report of the Kennedy for President
Commictee

BACKGROUND

on August 25, 1981, the Commission considered in executive
session the proposed [Final] Report of tne Audit Division on the
Kennedy for Presicent Committee. In reviewing this proposed audit
document, a number Of questions were raised by the Commission with
respect to the "“state allocation®” section of the Report. 1In light
of these problems, the Commission decided to defer any votes on
this section of the Report until September 15, 1Y8l, so that the
audit division and Office of General Counsel could attempt to
arrive at a mutually satisfactory redraft of the Report and re-
commend 1t for the Commission's approval. However, in that the
auditors and the General Counsel's Office still have a basic
disayreement on scme of the underlying issues of the state
allocation problem, the auditors determined that a better approach
would pe for them to redraft the report to try and incorporate
the concerns expressed by the Commission at the August 25, 1981
meeting. Such a redraft has been prepared for circulation to
the Commission. As this document does not reflect the General
Counsel's legal opinion and analysis on the few issues still in
dispute, and as no formal legal review would otherwise be submitted
with the revised Report, the General Counsel's Office offers
the following comments with respect to the state allccations
sections of the final audit report. 1In so doing, this Orffice
has attempted to present what we feel are the remaining issues,
as well as the approach taken in the Audit Report, and legal
comments with respect to that approach.

/2.3 °

September 14, 1981 Submitted s

A4




Memorandum to the Commission '

page Two
.Final Audit Report of the Kennedy for President Committee

LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. General Comments

The revised Report prepared by the Audit Division has
rearranged the sections of the Report dealing with the response
of the Kennedy for President Committee ("KFP") and has added re-
commendations in each such section to facilitate Commission
.analysis and action with respect to. the points raised by the
KFP response to the Interim Audit Report. The revised Report
also contains an introductory paragraph before specifically
addressing each of these sections. The Otfice of General
believes it would be helpful if that introductory paragraph
explained that the KFP response represents a new allocation
method put into effect by the Committee after the post-primary
audit field work of RFP was completed. Therefore, the Interim
Audit Report did not address these new allocations, put rather
concerned the prior KFP allocation method as reflected in the
cecords, reports, and documentation of KFP at the time of the
audit field work. Accordingly, the Commission's determinations
will respect to allocation of expenditures to states and state

‘ expenditure limitations are based on this field work of the

prior KFP allocation method,and are the result of the fact
that the Commission nas not seen all tne documentation supporting
those new allocations which is necessary in order for the

Commission to state for the public record that these allocations
are reasonable.

B. Comgliance'and Fundraising

The issue presented vy this section is whether a
percentage of KFP overhead costs in a state may be exempted
from allocation to that state in proportion to the average
percentage of time of staff (working on the campaign inrthat
state) spent on exempt compliance and fundraising activities.
A percentage of salary expenditures for staff working in a
particular state campaiyn was also exempted rfrom allocation
to states based on this theory. In arriving at these
percentages, AFP used the services of an accounting f£irm,

Fox and Co.; however, work papers and supporting documents

relied upon by Fox and Co. were not submitted by KFP with its
response to the Interim Report. (Letters suomitted by Fox and
Co. concerning its work for KFP are contained in Attachment I.

The revised Report expresses acceptance or the alloca-
tion theory proposed by XFP, out recommends that the repayment

. figqures contained in the Interim Audit Report not be adjusted

pased on the new allocation system, absent suomission of certain
necessary documentation, and then gives a non—exhaustive list

of wnat gocumentation should be suomitted. Such an approach
seems 1n line with the Commission comnments on this section of
tne report at tne August 45, ly8l meeting.



'e

menorandun to the Commission
Paye.Three

Final Audit Report of the Kennedy for President Committee

Underlying this section is also the issue of what will
be considered acceptable documentation or "proof® of the
KFP staff time percentages derived for it by Fox and Co. 1/
The Fox and Co. letters state that these percentages were
derived from interviews with state coordinators in May 1lv80,
and if any of those persons lacked personal knowledge to make
the estimates he or she was instructed to speak to the individual
staff member in question. The letters also state that prior
. to the interviews the participants were informed of the KFP
gefinitions of theicategories of exempt costs. 2/ The Office
of General Counsel pelieves that work papers used to compute
the percentages ought to be submitted for review; however it
the computations are found to be accurate, it does noct seenm
that, consistent with what was required of other candidate
committees, further "proof"™ of the accuracy of the percentages
pased on the aforementioned staff interviews, such as time
sheets and Job gescriptions (see point e of the recommendation
of this section of the Report) should now be reguired of RFP. 3/

1/

2/ These acefinitions are provided in the August 21, 1981
Fox and Co. letter. Attackment I.

3/ This cf course assuuwes that the cerinitions of exempt

activities used by KFP are acceptable. This assumption
may be incorrect in the auditors' opinions, but as yet,

tnese cdefinitions haven't been addressec by the Aucit
Division.



Memorandum to the Commission .
Paye Four .
Final audit Report of the Kennedy for President Committee

C. Interstate Travel and Communications

This section continues the .procedure adopted by the auditors
in revising the Report, which specifies the documentation necessary
for the auditors to review the new KFP allocation system for
interstate travel and communications. In aadition, the text,
recommendation, and materials requested are consistent with the
July 2, 1981, letter sent to candidates concerning the allocation

~of these types of expenaitures. See Attachment II. '

D. Media Expenditures

This section does not present any of the allocation issues
that seemed to trounle the Commission at the August 25, lysl session,
as it accepts (properly so, in the opinion of the Office of General
Counsel) the newly adopted KFP proceaure Of making media allocations
based on county-coverage reports. The recommendation, as the
other recommendations in this state allocation portion of the
Report, rejects the néw KFP allocations apsent the presentation
within thirty days of certain dccumentation which is also listed
in the recommendation. The Office of General Counsel does not
have a problem with the materials requested.

E. National Press =" .

This section of the Report presents twe issues. The first
concerns the procedure used by KFP in its recently adoptea arioca-
tion system with respect to exemption of national press expenditures.
The proposition put forth by KFP is that, in light of the fact
the committee purportedly received from the press as airfare re-
impursements monies in excess of the actual costs incurred by KFP
for that air travel, KFP ought to be able to, and did, consider
those surplus funas received as reimbursements for other costs
incurred py KFP in a particular state for press services. Therefore,
KFP asserts, it should be anle to deduct those reimbursements
orf press costs from the respective state allocations. &/

The Report reflects the auditors agreement with the basic
concept put forth by KFP. However, the auditors would only
permit this allocation system to be implemented on a trip-by-trip
pasis, l.e. they would only permit the reimbursement theory to
operate to treat ground costs for press activities for a particular

4/ KFP nas not yet provided any of the figures or computational
schedules or other documentation implementing and supporting
thlis system. Therefore, the recommendation requests submission
of tnese materials within thirty aays in oraer to acnieve
consigeration or medification of the repayment determination.



MemqQrandum to the Commission
age Five
Final audit Report ot the nennedy for President Committee

trip as reimbursed expenses if there was a surplus of press
monies received for the airfare for that same trip. The Office
of General Counsel, on the other hand, believes that so long as
KFP can show a net ayyregate surplus of press monies received
over airtfare costs for travel by press for the entire campaign,
this surplus can be applied as a reimbursement to any other
unreimbersed costs incurred by KFP on behalf of the press.
The General Counsel's Office feels there is no justification
for rejecting an"aggregate® approach, especially in light
of the fact that no requirement of maintaining records for

. press travel on a trip-by-trip basis was ever communicated
to KFP. Accordingly, the Office of General Counsel believes
point a in the recommendation of this section ought to delete
the reference to figures on a "by trip" basis.

Also presenting a problem which should be resolved at
this time is the extent of documentary "proof® KFP will have
to submit to show a claimed expenditure for press services
was in fact incurred for.that purpose. Point ¢ of the
recommendation in this section requires "at minimum®” that
KFP present documentatiqQn to show that the press was in
.w‘tne vicinty of the place where the costs for services alleyed

to pe for press were incurred, at the approximate time the
services were rendered. The Office of General Counsel is_-:
,. ©Of the opinion that if this information is provided it ouyht
to suffice and that further documentary evidence that an
expenditure alleged to have been made for press services
was in fact so used should not be required, as it woula
be aifficult to sustain a repayment determination based
on the lack of more proof in this regard. If, however, more
documentation is going to be required, it ought to be specified
in this part of the recommendation.

re

The second issue raised with respect to national press
concerns the procequre used by KFP in the allocation system
proffered in the response to the Interim Report, of deducting
a percentage of salaries of staff used in a particular state
campaign in a ratio equal to the amount of taat staff's time
spent on activities for the benefit of the national press.

The auditors do not pelieve such a percentaygye of statff salaries

are properly exempted. The Office of General Counsel opelieves

these activities are exempt as they are "for a limited purpose

not constituting advance or field work, but rather asscciated

with the national campaign effort” of assuring tne press

1s ministered to no matter where tne press is found or sent

by tneir supervisors. (See tne letter to ccmmittee treasurers
.sem: oy the Commission, attached to thls memorandum.)

If, and only 1f, this KFP theory on exempting staff salaries
1s accepted by the Commission, 1s a remaining 1ssue reacheg ==




Memorandum to the Commission
Page Six

Final Audit Report of the Kennedy for Presiadent Committee )

that of the nature and extent of documentation which will be
required of the Committee to support the percentayes 1t has
derived with respect to those portions of staff salaries to

pe exempted as related to national press activites. 5/ 1If

it is necessary to reach this issue, the Office of General Counsel
notes it has no problems with the informational request contained
in parts ¢ and d of the recommendation of this section of the
report sc long as it is consistent with our comments stated

above with the respect to the amount of "proof" necessary to
sustain statff estimates of time spent or various activities.
‘“Thus, if KFP shows its percentages were based on staff interviews
in which the term "national press activities" was appropriately
defined, these figures should not be rejected or a repayment
required. See Discussion at 3, supra.

F. Art Work

At the August 25, 1981 session, the Commission voted to

approve the Report's recommendation that the KFP NOCO Statement
not be adjusted and a repayment determination made with respect
to the failure of KFP to include the art work owned by the
committee on the NOCO as capital assets in the amount of their
fair marxet value. If, however, the Commision intends to seek
a repayment based on the treatment of this art work as capital
assets reducing the KFP dept position, instructions to the
Committee as to the valuation of this art ought to be made at
this juncture. Accordinygly, the Qffice of General Counsel
recommends that the Commission approve the reccmmedations oL
tne QOrffice of General Counsel i1in 1ts August 25, 1981 memorandum
Concerning Art work Donated to KFP, and instruct RKFP, 1n the context
Of the Audit Report, to provide the market values for each work
of art on hand at the date of Kennedy's ineligibility that had
a market value 1n excess of $500 (and to reflect these capital
assets 1n an amended NOCO Statement), within 30 days. 1In so
doing KFP should ve informed that sale of the art work will
result i1n a contriburion and that that restriction on sale 1is
appropriately considered as affecting market value, and the
extent of that effect. 7The recommendation in this section of
the Report sanculd also pe carefully worded so as to make it
clear that the KFP deot position at ineligipility may be atfzfected
oy tne valuation of the art work, possibly resulting in a furtner
repayment due to excessive natching funds received by the committee,

-
Pt

3/ Tnerefore, points C¢ ana d ©f the recommendation Of this section
of the Report snculd oce celeted 1£ the Commission approves the
audizors' pcsition {(as reflected 1n the text Of tnls section
of the Report) on this 1ssue of exempted statff salaries tor
press acsivities.

Attacaments

- rFox and Co. Letters
- rEC lewter to commlttees recelving matchling funds



Fox & Company
. 1211 Avenue of the Americas
. : New York, New York
10036
(212) 730-0800
August 21, 1981 =2
> -
. 4 3
=9 ==
Mr. Jay Clevenson 3 ?ff
Controller ~ .
Kennedy for President o s
1050 17¢h s:regt' N.W. ‘.? -~ - :
Washington, D.C. 20036 ZA .
S -~ =
Dear Jay:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to certain questions which you
T indicated that the FEC audit staff raised in response to our letter of
June 2, 1981. Paragraph headings below correspond to the specific queséious
that you indicated the audit staff wished addressed.

PROCEDURES
- The interviews were conducted in May, 1981.

It is oy understanding that

) prior to the interviews, a general discussion was held with all participants

(‘
where exempt costs vere defined, and specific examples cited. During the

interviews, each participant was asked to review listings of employees in his

or her state and indicate if he or she knew the percentage of time spent by

such individuals on exempt functions. If the individual interviewed was

unable through personal knowledge to estimate the time devoted by specific
individuals he was requested to make inquiry to the individuals iavolved.

Specific situations were analyzed as our accountants aided KFP’s staff in

arriving at appropriate percentage figures. This technique to derive the
percentage of time spent on specific activity is in accordance with generally

. accepted auditing standards.

Aﬂﬁd\mm\— 1
7 LLprqes)



* -

-~ -

a1 AUGZs S’

02"

CLARIFICATION OF TERMS

Fundraising costs are any expenditures connected or associated with
solicitation of contributions. These fundraising costs include, but are not
limited to, costs of any mailings to solicit funds including tima and
na:g:ial costs of preparing such mailings, costs associated with specific
individuals assigned to pass out solicitation msterial and collect contribu=-
tions (i.e., pass the hat) at rallies or speeches and costs associated with
any events held for the purpose of attracting contributions. Overhead.or
indirect costs can also be included as fundraising if based on a systematic,

rational allocation.

Compliance costs are costs incurred as a result of efforts to comply
with the Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended. Examples are the record
keeping function required to be maintained in each local field office and
the record keeping function for each advance team which had its own checking
account. Thie record keeping E&ncciau included, among other things, the
keeping of the individual check book, the collection of receipts and invoices,
the filling out of the FEC expenditure form, and the kieping and reporting
of an ongoing expenditure total at the statas level for limitation purposes.

In addition, a portion of rentals, equipment, and other overhead items should

p
be attributed to compliance.

Overhead costs are defined as those costs not directly adding to or
readily identifiable with a department or other cost center, or in the case
of a political committee to a coumponent or task of the coumittee. Since
overhead costs cannot, as a practical matter, be traced directly to individual
costing units (components) at the time the cost is incurred, au acceptable
procedure is to accumulate such costs and subsequently spread them to the

various components by allocation.




Y
e L4

n Page 3
, | 21 AUG2E PI2: 02
“ Overhead items may be viewed as "nonproductive" factors which are neces-

sarily incurred so that the productive aspects of an operation can be per—

formad. Costs of providing a suitable work enviroument (reat, utilities,
furniture, commnication) are nonproductive in the sense that they do not
directly add to s particular component, but they are necessary so that all
compcnents can be performed efficiently and an organization might function.
_ Supervisory costs also do ﬁoc directly add to a specific component but |
are deliberately incurred with the expectation of minimizing the direct

labor costs through promotion of a tight-knit organization and elimination

_of waste. Hence, such costs of providing work environment and employee

supervision (the common overhead costs) should not be viewed entirely as

nonproductive. They are general costs of maintaining a businesa-and muss

be allocated to components, as appropriate.

CONCLUSION

. e

As indicated in our initial report, the method selected for determining
percentage allocations of overhead costs to exempt components of the campaign
was both "systematic and rational."” In accounting terminology, systematic

and rational is generally comstrued to be a higher standard than "reasonable."

I hope this clarifies any problems. If there are any questions please

contact me.
Very truly yours,

“Adwedidl /

Hershel D. Sosnoff
Member of the Firm



. ,
: 4
o . - 7 e« .

-, | C B e 540
' SIQA!U:H

Certified Pubiic Accountants

® Fox & Company
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New Yort

10026
(212) 730-0800

September 1, 1981

ER)
Ry

" 8 00y

cllv 8438 i
J o

H%.‘.. W
[

Lb

.- Mr. Jay Clevenson

" Controller
Kennedy for President
1050 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

\‘ Dear Jay:
Please note in my letter dated August 21, 1981, that I stated in the first

i sentence, under the paragraph headed PROCEDURES, that "interviews were
" conducted in May, 1981." In fact, it should have read "May, 1980."

Please note the correction.
«o
Sincerely.

Hershel D. SOsnoff




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, O C. 20463

Dear Treasurer:

The Commission has reconsidered its previous determination
that expenditures for salaries paid to certain national campaiga
staff while temporarily working in states and certain long distance

telephone charges require allocation to states in accordance with
11 ¢c.F.R. l06.2.

Expenditures for advance staff salaries should be attcributed

" to each state in proportiom to the time that tha advance person

pends working, either out of natiomal headquarters or in the £field,

- n connection with the campaign in such state (see A0 1979-73)

~

~

(o

Therefore, the salaries and related expenses of both advance personnel
(e.g., coordinators working in the state) must be allocated, even
though the individuals involved may be assigned to the national
headquarters for payroll purposes. In addition, any expenses incurred
by the Candidate or by a spokesperson for the Candidate who is not on
the national campaign staff (e.g., the Candidate's family) while in

o a particular state are allocable to the respective state. The

Commission has, however, recently determined that the salaries and
relaced expenses of national campaign staff members who travel to a
particular state for a limited purpose not comnstituting advance or

field work, but rather associated with the natiomal campaign effort,
nseed not be allocated to that stata.

With respect to charges for long distrance telephone calls the
Commission has determined that expenditures for calls emanating from
the state office to the national headquarters do not requira allocation
to states. BHBowever, all other charges for long distance calls plus
regular service are required to be allocated to the respective staces.

Alachment T
( ;\ ‘0‘14345_)



r~

~

AN

Page 2 . )

If your committee is affected by this determination you may, °
within 30 days of receipt of this letter, submit to the Audit .
Division an amended state allocation schedule (FEC Form 3Pc) therebdy
reducing the amount previously allocated for such expenditures. 1In
addition, all computational schedules including copies of bills,
expense vouchers, or any other documentation supporting such
amendment should also be submitted at the same time. All documentation
submitted will be considered prior to the Commission making its finmal
repaymnent determination in accordance with 11 C.F.R. 9038.2(4d).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do

.not hesitate to call Joce Stoltz or Rick Halter at (202) 523-4155
“or toll free at (800) 424-9530.

Sincerely,

Robert J. Costa
Assistant Staff Director
for the Audit Divisiocn




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON O C 20463

August 25, 1981

[
MEMORANDUM >
c

TO: The Commission ~
en

FROM: Charles N. SteeW -
General Counsel w2

SUBJECT: Disposition and Evaluation of Artwork Donated =
to the RKennedy for President Committee ~

During the 1980 Campaign for the Democratic Nomination,
various artists volunteered their services and produced original
works of art (lithographs) for the Kennedy for President Committee.
These works of art were reproduced in limited editions, and used
during the campaign as inducements for contributions. The
Cormittee still has a large number of prints on hand. The question
which the Commission must determine is whether and how the artwork
should be valued for purposes of the audit process.

11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(b) provides that after his date of in-
eligibility, a candidate is entitled to matching fund payments
only if, at the time of the submission for such payments, the
amount of the candidate's net outstanding campaign obligations
is greater than the sum of contributions and prior matching
funds received since the date of ineligibility. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9034.5(a) further defines net outstanding campaign obliga=-
tions as the total of outstanding debts as of the date of
ineligibility (plus estimated winding down costs) less the
total of cash on hand on the date of ineligibility, amounts

owed to the campaign, and the fair market value of capital
assets on hand.

The term cash on hand is not definec under the Chapter 96

Regulations. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(a)(2)(i). Bowever, the term cash
on hand is defined at 1l C.F.R. § 104.3(2)(1l) as: :

SENSITIVE s




Memorandum to the Commission

Page Two

isposition and Evaluation of Artwork Donated to the Kennedy
‘or President Committee

®"currency; balance on deposit in banks,
savings and leocan institutions, and other
depository institutions; traveler's checks
owned by the Committee; certificates of
deposit, treasury bills and any other
comnittee investments valued at cost."

The artwork donated to the Committee does not appear to be

included in this definition. The artwork also does no: fall
within the category of an amount owed to the campaign in that
the artwork is not a credit, return, receivable, or rebate of
a qualified campaign expense. 1l C.F.R. § 9034.5(a)(2)(iii).

The last category for assets in the Regulations is the fair

. . market value of capital assets on hand. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(a)(2)(ii).
. For purposes of this section, a capital asset means any property
" which has a remaining useful life exceeding 1l year from the date
of the candidate's ineligibility, provided that the fair market
value at the date of ineligibility exceeds $500. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(¢c).
* Of the three categories for assets contained in the Regulations,
the remaining question is whether the artwork falls within the
"efinition of capital asset.l/

R Background

to

Several artists created artwork and donated the artwork
the Committee. The Committee reimbursed the artists for the

— cost of producing the art. Under these circumstances, the time

¢

y

It has been suggested that the $500 threshold amount for a
capital asset should be applied to each group of prints
owned by the Committee rather than each individual work

of art. It is the opinion of this Cffice that the Commission
should loock to each individual piece as a separate asset.
Such a position is consistent with the Regulation that
requires the value of the asset to be determined at the date
of ineligibility, 11 C.F.R. § 9034.5(c), and is consistent
with the recommendation contained in this memorandum that
the disposition of each print is subject to the limitations
and prohibitions of the Act.




Memorandum to the Commission
Page Three

Disposition and Evaluation of Artwork Donated to the
Kennedy for President Committee

.and effort supplied by the artist in creating the artwork does
not constitute a contribution from the artist to the Committee. .
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(i) (donation of services). Advisory Opinions
1980-34, 1979-35 and 1975-97; MUR 1195.

On the other hand, the Commission has taken the position
that the subsequent sale of the artwork does result in contri-
butions by the purchasers and accordingly, the payment for the
art is subject to all the relevant limitations and prohibitions
of the Act including 2 U.S.C. §§ 44la, 441b, 441lc and 44le.
A.0. 1980~-34., The Committee cognizant of the Commission's
position that the disposition of the art may result in a
contribution, requested an advisory opinion asking whether the
exchange of artwork for a reduction of the debt cwed to a
particular vendor/creditor would be permissible. AOR 1980-136.
On December 18, 1980 and January 8, 1981, the Commission con-
sidered the Committee's advisory opinion request, but the

- required four (4) vote majority was not obtained. See 2 U.S.C.
§ 437c(c). Consequently, no advisory opinion was issued and
the Committee was so notified. See 1l C.F.R. § 112.4(a).

In response to the audit staff recommendation that the

Committee obtain a written independent appraisal as to the

. fair market value of the artwork owned by the Committee,
counsel for the Committee notes that such an appraisal will
be affected by any restrictions on its sale and disposition.

~- Response by the Committee at 13. As is discussed below, it
is the recormendation of the OCffice of General Counsel that the
Commission determine that the exchange of the artwork for reduction
of the Committee debt is subject to the Act's limitations on
contributions and that such conditions on the disposition
of the artwork affects its fair market value.

Analvsis

In Advisory Opinion 1980-34, the Commission considered the
situation where artwork was used to raise funds to pay off debts
owed by a political committee and concluded that the sale of the
artwork constituted a fundraising activity and the funds so raised
were contributions in the £full amount of the purchase price. Such
a conclusion is consistent with other Commission determinations
that any person who transmits money to a rolitical committee or
candidate - any portion of which is available to be spent for
the purpose for influencing a election - has made a contribution
in the £full amount of the funds so transmitted. AO 1975-15 and
A0 1975-49. The Committee's proposal of exchanging its artwork




Memorandum to the Commission

qag e Four
isposition and Evaluation of Artwork Donated to the
Kennedy for President Committee

for a reduction of its debt is not distinguishable from the situation
in AO 1980-34. Accordingly, the Commission should conclude that

the Comnittee may exchange its artwork as described above, provided
that the full amount of the reduction in outstanding debt given

by a creditor to the Committee in exchange for the artwork is

treated as a contribution from such creditor to the Committee.

As such, the contribution is subject to the limitations and pro-
hibitions of the Act.

The Committee notes in its advisory opinion request that
its creditors could institute civil action for attachment of
the artwork. It is the opinion of this office that the receipt
by the creditors of the artwork through court order would not

- constitute an "exchange" as would a voluntary disposition of

.~ the artwork. Consequently, under those circumstances, the
prohibitions and limitations of the Act would not attach to the
artwork. Such a position is consistent with the Commission's -
treatment in MUR 1195 wherein the Commission £found no reason

- to believe that the use of the artwork as collateral for a

. 900,000 bank loan to the Committee was in violation of the .
Act, even though default by the Committee would result in ac-

— gquisition of the artwork by the bank.

(@]

~ Recommendations 9 - 15 -<I

-1, Determine that the sale or exchange of each individual

. piece of artwork by the Committee results in a contribution
by the purchaser and is subject to all the prohibitions and
T limitations of the Act.

2. Determine that the value of the artwork may be affected

by any restrictions 03 its disposition.
M
3. Determine that?iigz%;dividual pieceg of artwork valued

in excess of $500 is,"a capital asset and reduces the Committee's
net outstanding campaign obligations.

NN



P

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

EXECUTIVE SESSION TRANSCRIPTS

KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, FINAL AUDIT REPORT

Page

- INDEX TO EXEMPTIONS -

Applicable Government in
the Sunshine Act Exemption

AUGUST 25 & 26 and SEPTEMBER 15 & 16, 1981

Explanation

16 (lines 9
through 12)

17 (lines 9
through first
two words of
line 16)

24 (lines 23
through 28)

25 (lines 1

through 8)

27 (lines 2
through 21)

48 (lines 6
through 10)
81 (lines 1
through 7, 13
through 16,
17 through
20)

91 (lines 26
through 29)

96 (lines 11
through 17)

103 (iines 25
through 28)

104 (lines 1,
throughk 5,

3 through 13,
24 through 25)

§ 552b(c) (10)

Id'

I4.

Id.

Id.

Id.

Id.

Id.

Id'

Id'

Id.

Litigation strategy

Id.

Id'

Id.

Id.

Id.

Id.



[V




P

¢

Page

gpllcable Government in

e Sunshine Act Exemgtlon

107 (lines 11
through 25)

119 (lines 20
through 28)

120 (lines 1
through 29)

121 (line 8)
through
145 (line 6)

148 (line 1)
through
199 (line 18)

308 (line 24)
through
309 (line 17)

314 (line 24)
through
316 (line 27)

321 (line 16)
through

322 (line 10)

323 (lines 23
through 26)

340 (lines 14)
through 28)

341 (lines 1
through 10)

352 (line 1)
through
355 (line 21)

363 (line 12)
through
367 (line 25)

Explanation

§ 552b(c) (10)

§ 552b(c) (3)

Id.

Id.

I4.

§ 552b(c) (12)

Id.

§ 551b(c) (3)

Id.
Id.
Id.

§ 552b(c) (10)

§ 532b(c) (3)

Litigation strategy

Matters required to be
kept confidential by
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (12)

Id.

14.

Id.

Internal personnel
rules and practices

Id.

Matters required to be
kept confidential by
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (12)

I4.
I4.
Id.

Litigation Strategy

Matters required to be
Kept confidential by
2 U.S5.C. § 437g(a) (12)



.

-



(‘\

EXECUTIVE SESSION TRANSCRIPTS RE: KENNEDY FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE,

1.
2.
30

FINAL AUDIT REPORT

AUGUST 25, 1981: Pages 1-114

AUGUST 26, 198l: Pages 115-213

SEPTEMBER 15, 1981:

SEPTEMBER 16, 198l:

Pages 214-324

Pages 325-368






PSSR S

PARTIAL TRANSCRIPT, EXECUTIVE SESSION OF AUGUST 25, 1981
(TAPE #2 at approximately 23 minutes into the tape)

MCGARRY: Thank you. If there is nothing further on that, we go
now to audit matters and we have the final Audit Report of the
Rennedy for President Committee, Memorandum to the Commission
dated August 18, 1981 and this is Agenda Document X81-052. Mr.
Clutter.

CLUTTER: Yes, Mr. Chairman and members of the Commission, the

Audit staff and the Counsel's staff are outside. You have before
you the final Audit Report of the RKennedy for President
Committee. Therein is the Audit staff's recommendation in terms
of the text in which the final audit will appear. There are a
number of issues and differences of opinion between the Audit
staff and the General Counsel in terms of issues in the audit
. report. My recommendation would be that you proceed to the audit
report and examine the language as recommended and then the staff
will point out to you the differences. 1In the report you will
find sections either underlined or bracketed. Those sections are
different than the initial report that was sent out:to the
Kennedy Committee for comment prior to preparation of the final
document.

Mr. Stoltz, Mr. Lisi and Sue Paschen are here to
discuss it with you and Mr. Costa is here as well.
MCGARRY: Good morning Ray and Sue and Marsha Gentner is also
here from the General Counsel's Office.

CLUTTER: I think we are ready to start. I think Ray will take

the lead on this.

LISI: VYes, I will. What I would like to do, as the Staff

Director said, is to go through the audit report as it stands and

90001

\.x



-l

-—t @ -l
- O

20
¢ 21

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

0 00 N O o » N

meevg =

LISI (continuing): discuss each finding and then after the
discussion of each finding if the Counsel has any comments, they
can be made. What I would like to point out also is that there
are four documents here. We have a cover memo which covers pages
#§1 through #10, oh, #1 through #9. When we are referring to page
numbers here to facilitate the discussion and make it a little
easier, we will be referring to the page numbers as they are
written on the bottom of the documents. It is consecutively
numbered from #1 all the way through the end and I think it would
be easier to refer to the page numbers that way. As I say, the
first document is the cover memo to the Commission which
outlines, contains a great deal of the discussion as far as the

audit Pindings and the comments made by Office of General

Counsel.

The Audit Report is next with the attachments which are
the exhibits on the back of “he Audit Report which contain the
findings which were referred to the Office of General Counsel.

' The next document is the Committee's response and the
final document is the Legal Analysis which was provided by the
Office of General Counsel.

To begin the report on page l1ll, this is findings and
recommendations as they relate to Title Two, United States Code,
the first finding about the middle of page 1l refers to reporting
errors and omissions. The background section of the finding
appears at the bottom of the page and explains basically the
accounts that the Committee had set up. The information is the
same information that was contained in the Interim Audit Report
and was presented to the Commission previously. The Committee

maintained 200 bank accounts. Seven of these accounts were at

>

- 00062



© W N O o 2 LW N -

-
o

11

LISI (continuing): the national level and 193 were maintained at
the state level.

The first finding refers to the unreported expenditures
which begins on page 12, Expenditures from the National Accounts.
Our review disclosed that there were 34 expenditures totalling
$73,916.15 which were not reported by the Committee. 1In the
Interim Report, we recommended that the Committee amend their
reports to include those 34 expenditures. The Committee did file
an amended report on May 19, 1981 in which they itemized 29 of
the 34 expenditures totalling $71,591.63. The remaining five (5)
expenditures which were not itemized on the rep&rts, the
Committee official explained that they were included in an
unitemized figure in the 1979 reports. It is difficult to verify
}f that information is correct at this point because of the
records maintained by the Committee. We can assume that possibly
four (4) of those expenditures could have been included in that
report; however, one of the expenditures was for $1,200 and
actually should have been itemized on the report. However, based
on the fact that this is a small dollar amount and we feel that
the Committee has materially complied with the recommendations,
;e are recommending no further action.

REICHE: Incidentally, I would ask as we go through the
recommendations, please Marsha, after Ray or Sue have indicated
Audit's position where you wish to add anything, please feel free
because we naturally want to have your comments. Do you have any
comments on this particular recommendation?

GENTNER: No.

REICHE: Are there any comments or questions by members of the

Commission? If not, I think it was the Chairman's intention, .

)

00003



IR

[

REICHE (continuing): someone may wish to correct me on this,
that we vote on them individually as we go through. My
suggestion would be to wait on this one until he returns simply
because I am sure he will want to be recorded on it and I think
we could just move on to the next unless someone has any
objection. If that be the case, then let's move on to the next
one, Ray.

LISI: The next section's finding begins on the top of page #13
and involves the state scheduling accounts. In doing our field
work, we determined that there was a material error in the
Committee's reporting of expenditures from these accounts. At
the time of our field work, the Committee was in the process of
preparing an amendment which was being used to disclose the

undisclosed expenditures. The amendment at that time contained

'$220,526.54 in unreported activity. We compared our sample

errors to that amendment and determined that the error rate would
have fallen below the material amount percentage if this
amendment were filed. The Committee filed an amendment on May
19, 1981. 1In the narrative that accompanied the amé;dment, it
was stated that it contained.$207,409.04 which was previcusly
undisclosed. We reviewed the amendment and it actually included
$210,153.89. The Committee explained that the discrepancies here
had to do with additional changes that they had made based on
their review of the document prior to our receipt of the
amendment. We again tested, or traced our sample errors to that
amendment and we found it did still fall below the material error
rate; therefore, our recommendation here is that we take no

further action because the Committee has materially complied with

the recommendation.

00004



_——— e

[

AiEICBE: Are there any comments by staff members or Commission

members? Commissioner Aikens.

AIRENS: Thank you, Mr. Chairman. Ray, is this, or maybe Joe or
Bob could answer that, is this the same position that we have
taken in other audits?

STOLTZ: I can't think of too many cases where we have had
similar £indings in this cycle. We did have a problem with

Carter in general where some items had gotten deleted and that

was the position we tocok there.

REICHE: Any further comments? If not, let's move on to the next
itenm.

LISI: The next section begins on page $#13 and is entitled
"Miscellaneous Adjustments." These were basically just
miscellaneous adjustments which were needed to be made to the
Committee's reports to adeqﬁately correct their disclosure.

The first one was just a $9,000 adjustment which was due
to an incorrect adjustment which was made by the Committee based
or some checks that were returned for insufficient funds.

Section B was adjusted to $9,181.66 which was-an
overstatement of expenditures due to mathematical errors made by
the Committee. Our Interim Report recommended that the Committee
file amended reports to correct these errors. The Committee did
file amended reports on May 19, 1981 and again, our
recommendation here is that we take no further action in this
matter.

MCGARRY: Thank you, Ray. Yes, Mr. Reiche?
REICHE: Mr. Chairman, we went through the first two items and we
specifically held off on voting on the theory that vou would want

to be recorded one way or another so that is why we are now on
Item 3.

E 00005




O© 0 N O 6 A W N -

-— - -
N - O

~ 13

il Deted e =

MCGARRY: Thank you. We can call them up for a vote now. I

think it would be appropriate. We are talking about the
recommendations on page--? D

REICHE: Well, the first recommendation was the first
recommendation at the bottom of page 12. The second one was on
page 13, and the third one which Ray is now discussing appears at
the top of page 1l4.
MCGARRY: So the Chair would entertain a motion with reference to
the recommendation at the bottom of page 1l2.
TIERNAN: Mr. Chairman. I move approval of the Audit staff
recommendation appearing at the bottom of page 12.
MCGARRY: Commissioner Tiernan moves approval of the Audit staff
recommendation contained at the bottom of page 12. 1If there is
no further discussion, the vote will occur on that motion. All
En favor say aye. (A voice vote was heard.) All opposed? 1It
appears to the Chair that the vote is 6 to 0.

The next recommendation appears on--
TIERNAN: Page 13. Mr. Chairman, I would move approyal of the
Audit staff recommendation for no further action on the matter of
B, State and Scheduling Accounts.
MCGARRY: Commissioner Tiernan moves approval of the Audit staff
recommendation contained in the middle of page 13, relating to
"B, for entitled State and Scheduling Accounts.” If there is no
further discussion, the vote will occur on the motion. All those

in favor saye aye. (A voice vote was heard.) All opposed? It

appears to the Chair that the vote is é to 0.

TIZRNAN: Mr. Chairman. I would move approval of the Audit staff

recommendation, no further action, with regards to the

"Miscellaneous Adjustments." That recommendation appears at the

E . .00008




W 0 ~N O o s W N -

- - - -
o B @B 0 - O

Vs
Y

-
(o]

!

NONN N NN s =
NE N8 &R REBN 3.0 g oW

W
O

[ XTI -

TIERNAN (continuing): top of page 14, carried over from page 13.
MCGARRY: Commissioner Tiernan moves approval of the Audit staff
recommendation contained at the top of page 14 and if there is
no--this relates to Section 3, entitled "Miscellaneous
Adjustments.” If there is no further discussion, the vote will
occur on that motion. All in favor say aye. (A voice vote was
heard.) All opposed? It appears to the Chair that the vote is 6
to 0. Thank you very much.

Ray Lisi, does that bring us up-to-date?
LISI: It does, yes. The next finding is on page 14, Section
2.B, "Missing Records.” This finding involves 21 bank accounts
which at the conclusion of the field work various :ecérds were
missing from the records basically were, in some cases missing
'bank statements, cancelledAchecké, and/or deposit slips. 1In cur
Interim Audit Report, we recommended that the Committee obtain
and provide these records for our review. Subsequent to the
audit field work, the Committee did provide records for 18 of the

21 accounts. For two of those accounts for which the records

~ were not provided, the only information that was missing was

cancelled checks. And the remaining one account was lacking one
bank statement. It should be noted that we were able to complete
our expenditure review and our testing with the information that
we had on hand. This informaticn did not hinder us in any way,
or the lack of that information did not hinder us in any way in
completing our tests.

The Committee did provide letters for at least two of the
accounts which they had sent to the bank requesting the
documents. And our recommendation here is that since the

Committee has provided the majority of the records, we are

-1

00007



© W N O o b W N -

-— s .
N =+ O

1

Y /
- -
H W

-
(V)]

)
-—b
[+2]

4

—
~

S
-

- -
o o

)

»
o

=21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

LISI (continuing): recommending no further action.
MCGARRY: Thank you Ray. Commissioner Tiernan.
TIERNAN: Mr. Chairman. I move approval of the Audit staff ‘

recommendations appearing on the top of page 15 with regards to

"B*, "Missing Records." -

MCGARRY: Commissioner Tiernan moves approval of the Audit staff
recommendations contained at the top of page 15, section "B",
*Missing Records."”

THOMSON: Mr. Chairman.

MCGARRY: Commissioner Aikens was seeking, and then Governor-—-

AIKENS: That's all right, go ahead.

MCGARRY: Go ahead, she defers to you. |
THOMSON: Well, I just wondered if the General Counsel has some

comment on that. I noticed that was one of the items he

mentioned.
MCGARRY: VYes. Mr. Steele.

STEELE: I, will have Marsha Gentner set it forth., We don't at
this juncture have, and we have just made effectivelg a languége
recommendation. And Marsha would you like to comment?

MCGARRY: Marsha Gentner.

GENTNER: We just had one comment and that the Committee response
indicated that they had not received any formal request for
records and we wanted to make it clear that they, in fact, had;
so the auditors redrafted that portion of the repoit to reflect
that.

STEELE: I think that is shown by the underscoring in the area

that was related to. t is shown by the underscoring on page 1l4.

is that correct?

GENTNER: VYes, that's zight.

00008

0



W 0O ~N O ;v b W N -

2 d 8 2 B8

-
[ I

')

R B R N8 BB RS

fiemee g

[CUF-Iy S -

MCGARRY: Commissioner Aikens.

AIKENS: Thank you, Mr. Chairman. Ray, was this--these bank
statements that were not provided until the last minute, were
they related to the $210,000 in expenditures in Section B on the
previous page?

LISI: They were expenditures that were made from the state
scheduling account--the majority of the ones that were missing
were from the state scheduling accounts which involves that
$210,000. What we did for the--the $210,000 relates to the
sample that was taken. If we did not have enough documents from
any particular bank to include that bank in the expenditure
sample, we did it 100%; so the majority of these accounts, these
21 accounts were done 100%, the review was done on a 100%; so
Fhey are not involved in the $210,000. We did not find a
material error rate insofar as disclosure went with these

accounts; it was basically that the records were not there at the

time we did the audit.

AIKENS: Thank you, Ray.

MCGARRY: Thank you, Ray. If there is no further discussion, the
vote will occur on the Tiernan motion. All in favor say aye. (A
voice vote was heard.) All opposed? It appears to the Chair
that the vote is 6 to 0. Ray Lisi.

LISI: The next finding begins on page 15, and it relates to the
allocation of expenditures to states. The first portion of this
finding is exactly as it appears in the Interim Audit Report. 1In
that Report, we explained exactly how we arrived at the figures
that we allocated to the states of New Hampshire and Iowa which
were the only states where the Committee appeared to approach the

expenditure limits. We were able to reconcile totals from the

-5

00009



@ ®® ~N O 0 s~ W N =

/
- -t _.' - pry [y
A W N - O

.
)

3y -~ [}
J -— ia -
@0 0 Y I ]

N
(=

21

PSR CH SO

LISI (continuing): Committee's state allocation reports which
contained all the expenditures which were allocable based on the
Committee's records to both New Hampshire and Iowa and our
reconciled totals from those records indicated that there was
§227,736.65 allocable to New Hampshire and $421,376.94 allocable
to Iowa. Now we also identified other areas within the
Committee's expenditures which either were incorrectly allocated
or were not allocated at all, and those are broken down beginning
on page l1l6.

The first sections are March and April, 1980
expenditures. For some reason, we believe the fact that the
Committee's Comptroller had left the Committee around March 1980,
all expenditures for March and April were not allocated to any
states. And our review there disclosed $34,786.01 to New
hampshi:e and $8,917.22 to Iowa.

The second category éf expenditure was media expenditure.
Here again, the information was made available to the Committee
by their media firm for allocated expenditures to bogh New
Hampshire and Iowa; however, no allocations were reported.

The allocations to New Bampshire totaled $48,347.81 and
to Iowa $85,668.82.

The third category of expenditure was "Payroll.” Again,
the Committee did not allocate to New Hampshire or Iowa any of
the salaries of individuals who either were assigned to the state
cffices or were advanced personnel assigned--or working in the
states. They did not allocate any of the Unemployment taxes nor
any portion of the FICA taxes. The total amount that we

determined allocable 2o New Hampshire was payroll $83,506.34 %o

10 00010




© O N O A W N -

R

, o
Qo

-l
.

o ap mipos e

LISI (continuing): New Bampshire and $127,327.08 to Iowa.

The fourth category was Per Diem and Expense
Reimbursements and this again, we reviewed the Committee's
records on per diem and expense reimbursements and the invoices
and check request forms and other documentation that was attached
and determined that $2,432.38 was allocable to New Hampshire and
$2,852.09 to Iowa. Now in addition to those amounts, there were
additional expenditures totalling $20,084.28. All we had in
those cases were copies of check request forms. They didn't
indicate a state that the expenditures should be allocated. The
per diem payments accounted for $18,040.00 and expense
reimbursements were $1,244.24.

The fifth category was Outstanding Debts. We reviewed
the Committee's list of outstanding debts for accounts payable,
as of November 28th, for NOCO purposes. Ahd we identified
outstanding debts which related to New Hampshire totalling
$3,242.18 and $10,970.84 to Iowa.

The last category was "Other Vendor Payments.®” And this
was basically our review of the expenditures from September 1lst
1980 through November 30th, 1980. Our expenditure review and all
of our tests for sampling purposes ran through August 31st and
this was just to pick up the expenditures from September lst
through November 30th. We identified additional amounts of
$28,171.79 allocable to New Hampshire and $47,287.44 allocable to
Iowa.

The final amounts allocable to New Sampshize and Iowa
based on our review were $428,223.16 to New Hampshire and
$704,400.43 to Iowa. These were the figures that were contained

in the Interim Audit Report which was presented to the Committee.

” 00014 -




© 00 N O a & W N =

) _.- - _’_. Ly -— -
am » W N - O

- -
N O

('ﬂ

ST S

LISI (continuing): Now in the Interim Audit Report, we
recommended that the Committee adjust their accounting records to
reflect these amounts allocable to the states and we also made a
recommendation that the Committee provide us with sufficient
documentation to make an'allocaticn determination for those
expenditures totalling approximately $20,000 in finding 2.C.4.

Now in their response to the Interim Audit Report which
was received on May 19, 1981, the Committee did provide us
documentation for those expenditures in finding 2.C.4 which
related--which did not relate to either New Bampshire or Iowa.
Apparently there was a seminar which was held in Reston,
Virginia, for all of the people who would be working out in the
states. And this--these per diem and expense reimbursements were
people traveling to that seminar and did not relate specifically
io Iowa or New Hampshire; so therefore, those amounts are not
allocable to Iowa or New Hampshire.

Now the Committee gave a very detailed response on their
allocation method, or their method to determine those
expenditures which were allocable to New Hampshire and Iowa.

What they provided us with was a computer print-cut which
included all of the expenditures that we had included in our
categories of expenditures. We were able to tie in the dollar
amounts on the computer print-cut to the figures that we had
provided to the Committee; so we are confident that they
identified or at least mentioned every single expenditure that we
had determined should be allocated to those states.

On the print-out, the Committee %ook each expenditure and
based on their review of the expenditure, determined whether it

should be charged to an exempt category or a non-exempt category.

J

00012



© 0 N O O A O N =

-—h =B b
w = o

4

-t
(A

¢
o

-
H

, o
_.,Ul .

18,

LISI (continuing): The non-exempt category, of which there was
only one, was called "Primary." Any expenditures which were
charged on a print-out, or any portion of an expenditure which
was charged on a print-out to the Primary would have been subjeét
to the expenditure limit in that state. The Committee then
included S exempt categories of expenditure. Those are listed at
the bottom of page 18. They were "compliance," "fundraising,"
*phone and interstate travel®”, or "phone, travel and interstate”
relating to both of those, "national press," and a final category
for "other” for anything that did not fall into those categories.

Now, what we have attempted to do in the Audit Report is
to discuss each one of the Committee's methods for determining
expenditures which were-—of portions of expenditures or |
procedures that were applied to expenditures, to the exempt
categories. The Committee has come forth with five-—-we have six
categories that they used.

The first category was "Overhead allocations.” And in
their response, they indicated to us that they had contacted a
public accounting firm which was to establish percentages to be
used in allocating costs to exempt functions. The firm used a
sample of four (4) states. These 4 states included New Hampshire
and Iowa. And based on interviews and information obtained from
documents in those states, they were able to compute a weighted-
average percentage which they felt should be charged to the
exempt categories of "fundraising® and “"compliance”". Now, based
on the procedures that they used, thev came up with a 17%
exemption applying to fundraising and 22% relating to compliance,

and these percentages were to be applied to all overhead

) 00013




© O N O o A W N -

-—d b
- 0O

T 12

47

s STeR Tl X e

[N

LISI (continuing): expenditures made by the Committee. And
these were based on the payroll costs, or the actual time spent
by individuals in the field offices and then charged off to the
exempt categories. And as we explained here in the Audit Report,
we don't have a problem with the Committee attempting to
determine a percentage to apply to exempt categories of
fundraising and compliance, however, the problem that we do have
is the documentation which has been presented to and by the
Committee to support these allocations. The only information
that we have at this time is a letter from the accounting firm.
The letter explains what the accounting firm did to arrive at
their percentages; however, they didn't provide us with any of
the calculations other than a list of individuals' names with two
columns next to those. One for compliance and one for
fundraising with percentages next to them. The information that
we are looking for here is basically what types of questions were
asked of the individuals? Who was interviewed? Wwhen the
interviews tock place? And also, what the Committee_is defining
as "fundraising®”™ and "compliance”. Again, as we state, the
Committee did not provide us with any of the work-papers which
the accounting firm used to arrive at their percentages. And we
have not made any adjustments to our amounts allocable to New
Hampshire or Iowa based on the percentage of the 17% and the 22%
to the exempt categories. I think the Counsel may have some
comments pertaining to this section of the report.

MCGARRY: Mr. Steele?

STEELE: We have 2 number of comments. I think most prominently

of course, is that this whole area is one of considerable

) 00014




B et i m -

STEELE (continuing): difficulty not only in this audit, but
other audits and I would want Marsha to go through on a piece-by-
piece basis on the various things. I think it will probably take
gsome time to get through this Section; so I don't know whether we
want to launch into this now and continue going.

MCGARRY: I think we should break as we are obviousiy going to
have to go over into the afternoon session. So I think it would
be an appropriate time to pick it up when we come back. We will

now stand in recess until 2:00 p.m. Thank you, Charlie.

MCGARRY: We have a quorum here. The afternoon session will come
to order. Madam Secretary, we are talking about the afternoon
session of the Executive Session for Tuesday, August 25, 198l1.
And we broke off for lunch as the General Counsel was just about
to make a comment in response to the Audit Division report. Mr.
Steele.

STEELE: I just want to go back to what we are discussing here is
the state-by-state allocation problem which is obviously one that
the Commission is very familiar with and one which I think has
caused everyone a lot of difficulty. What really comes to issue
in this discussion, I think, is the question of how you are going
to approach this problem of reasonable allocation where you have
to decide that the matters come forward in this fashion with the
auditors having looked at the reccrds and in what sense, how are
you going to make a decision that the allocations put forward are
not reasonable. Again, being an overall sensitive area and I am
not sure that this was set in the discussion this morning as we

went through the individual recommendations. That, of course, as

. 00015




© 0 N OO ;e s N -

-
o

Te= Sxwws ¥

Y= e B

STEELE (continuing): you have seen from Counsel's response that

this is really what the Counsel here and in other Audits is

~

really putting into question is the meaning of "reasonable
allocation®” regulations and what they have to do to comply with
that. How much they have to do and what they have to provide.
Marsha is, has got the va;ious items that we would like to focus

the COmmiésion's attention on as we go into this because, again,

I think you are really looking in this report and in other

reports at this stage to the question of how you do.[zf-fl" 3

- . - e -— - - o e emiam i e @ s s e . c—
. . - - e .- ..
-

jWe have some disagreement and difficulties
with the present posture that you might f£ind yourself in .

Marsha why don't you proceed with our case.

MCGARRY: Marsha Gentner. _
GENTNER: I think that really the difference that underlies all_
this Section of this report and responding to the allocation that
the Committee put forth in response to the Interim Aibdit Report
is a difference of opinion on what the Committee must do in order
for the Commission to accept as "reasonable"” their allocations.
The biggest problem is that the theories the Committee relies on
involve computing percentages of staff time spent on certain
exempt categories and taking those percentages and plugging them
into overhead expenditures or salary expenditures and pulling
them out because they are exempt. And the problem that we have
is that when the Committee makes an allocation based on those
computations, the problem we have is the gquestioning of those

computations beyond looking at the work-papers. That is

N 00018



W 0 N O 0 » W N =

-
o

11

Tt

(]
W

a3 22

~
(4]
aTomEE -

LI eSS

"~
~

oY S WO SR

GENTNER (continuing): questioning the basis of their information

for obtaining the staff percentages; telling the Committee that

they must provide proof of the staff percentages or they won't be

accepted as reasonable but without telling the Committee - even
at this stage - what kind of proof we are talking about. They

don't knov if we are talking about affidavits from them, or all
we are going to accept are intervieﬁs by our auditors and if so,

what those interviews entail, what kind of information is being

asked of these ngple.,-'_ R LT T s

lAlso, the problem occurs in requiring proof of
the Committee of their staff estimates in terms of say, time

sheets if that is what is contemplated. These kinds of things
weren't brought to the Committee's attention at a time when it

could have made a difference to the Committee when the Committee

could have kept time sheets. Now, after the fact, we are telling

them, "Well, the only way you are going to satisfy what we want

is by keeping time sheets, by having contemporaneous interviews,®”

and vet at the time, the Committee could have done that and
complied with ocur request we did not give them any indication
that this was wanted. So I think the difficulty is in rejecting
their figures merely on the basis that they haven't proved thei:

f£igures are correct without telling them what proof we need now,

nNAN4 ™



1 GENTNER (continuing): or even at the time telling them what
2 proof would be required of them. And I think that that's--there -
3 are differences throughout on some of the theories as well as the
a4 Committee uses, the differences between the Auditors and us, but
5 I think that is the major difference that, as I said, underlies
6 all the various sub-sections here.
7 MCGARRY: Does the Audit Division care to just respond briefly
8 pefore we go on and recognize?
9 LISI: I think I understand what Counsel is saying so far as
10 getting the additional information that we need here, but I think
11 that is where our difference is as opposed to what we feel is the
.12 additional information we need to verify these allocations are
43 indeed reasonable and even to the point of whether they are
14 Jmathematically correct to begin with. The Committee at tﬁis
'15 point has not provided us with any information toc support the
.¢15 allocations. I think as a first step we need to ask for the
(;17 information that they came up with. We do not want--or used to
~ 18 come up with theée figures. We don't want to limit ourselves in
19 asking for that information in just requiring certain information
20 be provided. At this point, we don't know what the Committee
*}1 used to come up with these percentages. Whether they used
22 payroll records, or just strictly interviews with the individuals
23 involved, and I think that we do not want to limit ourselves in
24 the Audit Report to just stating that we need certain information
25 and that is all that we will accept. We have in the Audit Report
26 ; under this Section, indicated the guestions that we have as far
27 1 as the figures--or the computation of those figures. We don't
28 ! have the work-papers that were used. We don't know what
29

/g 00018




-

- b b
N - O

B
)

13

W 0 N O W N

o cemey ey

—— =

praea——

LISTI (continuing): gquestions were asked. We don't know what

definition that the Committee used for "compliance® and
"fundraising” activities. 1Indeed, there could be some
differences of opinion there as to what the Committee feels is a
compliance related activity or fundraising related activity as
opposed to what the Commission would feel would be a compliance
or fundraising activity. Also, we don't know what types of
expenditures these percentages were applied to. We have a number
of open questions information that we still need in order to
reach a decision on this. And this is all we are stating in the
Audit Report. We are not arguing with the Committe's method
here. We stated right in there that it appears justifiable that
a portion of overhead and payroll costs can be charged to exempt
categories. BHowever, we do what to know what the Committee used
to come up with these figures.

MCGARRY: Are you suggesting that in some instances, Ray, you are
not even certain that the computations are mathematically
correct? :

LISI: That is correct. There is no way to determine how the
Committee came up with this 17% and 22% calculation. We cannot
verify this figure-—even that it is mathematically correct.
MCGARRY: How do you respond to that, Marsha? And then I am
going to recognize Mr. Harris. I don't mean to shut anybody out,
but T think this is awfully important. I was very disturbed by
what you were saying; now Ray comes back and says that in some
instances we are not even certain that the figures are

mathematically accurate. Now, how do you respond to that?

GENTNER: Well, certainly we agree that--I think the auditors are

00019



W 0O N O O s W N -

B o ) :
L ,’l-l . —a - ) - - -
[ (1] A W N - O

17

[IENCT S

GENTNER (continuing): correct in saying that we can't say for

public review that we verified these figures as reasonable

because we have not seen any of their work-papers. I think we /

have got a right to see the work-papers. We have looked at the
work-papers in all other campaigns. The question becomes once we

see the work-papers and satisfy yourself that they have done the
computations correctly, you satisfy yourself that they have ‘
defined the key terms, "fundraising,” "compliance” in a manner

consistent with the way the Commission defines those terms, what

~ more you are going to ask for at that point - if anything. And

the concern that I have in the report is that it seems to leave
open that once we do reach that point of satisfying ourselves on
the work-papers, we still may require more. Their reference as
to the timing of the interviews as if, for instance, the staff
interviews did not occur by a certain point in time that we would
not accept them on that basis, and that's what concerns me also,
that the Committe has expressed before this concern of "what do
you want?" "What can we provide?®* We want to provide the
information for you, and that--so that I want them to know beyond
the work-papers what else we are going to be expected of them so
that they aren't out there trying to £ish to find out what we
want in terms of standard of proof.

MCGARRY: ‘} am going to call on Commissioner Harris and we will
let you pick up on that a little later on, Ray. Commissioner
Harris.

BARRIS: How much money are we talking about say under this item

of "overhead allocations®™ on pages 19 and 20 using the bottom

numbers?

00020



LISI: As far as all of the expenditures charged to "overhead

allocations?”
MCGARRY: Ray Lisi.

HARRIS: No, just under the item “"overhead allocations.”

LISI: O.K. The way the Committee's response came in, we are
unable to come up with a dollar amount based on the overhead
allocation. Because that percentage was applied to a number of
separate categories and it more or less overlaps into some areas.
Those overhead allocation percentages were applied to a number of
different expenditures that we had outlined in the Audit Report.
HARRIS: What were they applied to other than overhead?

LISI: Well, that's the question we have right now. We don't
know what the Committee defined as overhead. We saw those
percentages applied to such things as car rentals, gasoline,
rent, utilities, there were a.large-va:ied number of
expenditures that these were applied to.

HARRIS: Do you have those enumerated anywhere?

LISI: No, I don't have those broken down in the Audit Report.
HARRIS: What would the total be if the Committee were allowed to
apply these formulas to all of these items that they say come
under overhead?

LISI: We would have to work up that figure. I don't have it
available.

HARRIS: Do you have ény rough idea?

LISI: I couldn't give a figure on that right now.

AARRIS: 1Is it just peanuts, or is it real money?

2zSI: Well, the overhead allocation, it appears to me, was one,
I can say this, was one of the methods used that applied to, I

would say more expenditures, than I would say the other

categories did.

00021



© 0O N O O » WON -

- e s
N - O

A
J

- T
a & W

»

-
o

]

—17
*18

20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

= mICYE:

HARRIS: What is the justification for picking out these four

states and building a national average on that basis? The only

states with which we are really concerned are Iowa and New h
Bampshire. The accounting people, Fox and Company, apparently

simply interviewed the head of the campaign in each state and

pulled some figures out of the hat. Why don't they use whatever
figures they had for lowa and New Hampshire rather than this

business of striking an overall percentage and applying it
nationally.

MCGARRY: Ray Lisi.

LISI: They didn't give us any justification for using those four
states other than the fact that they were used.

BEARRIS: See, they apparently simply talked to the state
coordinators, and I can't imagine that the work-papers are going
to amount to anything. That's probably why they didn't give them
to you. But they assigned percentages to employees in each state
based on interviews with the state cdordinators: then they-—-these
figures of 17% of payroll costs relating to fundraising and 22%
to compliance, they seem to have applied nationally. Well,
suppose they got much higher figures for Iowa and New Hampshire
or much higher estimates for Iowa and New Hampshire. That would
be a better indication of expenditures in those particular states
than striking some kind of national average and applying it to
them, wouldn't it?

LISI: That's correct. If those expenditures were higher. As I
say, they didn't give us any justification whatsoever for
selecting these four states. And I don't have an answer to that
guestion as to why they picked those particular four states other

than Iowa and of course New Hampshire, you would expect them to

include those.

00022




© O N O ;AW N -

SOl e -
l”_‘a

-l -
‘b W

216 ~

ERORE. s

PP S T,

HARRIS: What have we done in this overhead allocation business
with other committees?

LISI: The only 6the: committees that I am aware of right now
where we have figures on would be Carter and Reagan. And in the
Carter instance, there was an allocation which was applied to
overhead expenditures in the states. And the Committee—-
BARRIS: Where did that come from?

LISI: That came from a study that was done by a CPA who was on
loan to the Committee and the figure they used was 6% and the
only allocation—

HARRIS: Was what?

LISI: Six percent.

HARRIS: Six?

.LISI: Six percent. And that--

HARRIS: For which?

LISI: Was applied only to compliance. There was no fundraising
exemption applied to the states. And as far as I know, in the
Reagan situation in New Hampshire the expenditures were viewed on
their own. There were no percentages applied and if an
expenditure related to a fundraiser, then it was charged off to
an exempt category and not allocated to the state. And the same
was done for compliance.

HARRIS: 3ut what did they do=--did they do any overhead
allocations?

LISI: Nc. Reagan did not.

HARRIS: Well, this thing is a terrible mess it seems to me. To

begin with, the line between fundraising and expenditures and

campaigning is totally unrealistic. It is in the statute, but

/)3 00023

A



EET 2 = L8

LD W T T SR

o e Lige CEETTARSESMELAMAS CLUFIE- i UISE ATFLIIT

¢ WIETE SRS Be X oIS

FF— O AR

EARRIS (continuing): there just isn't any difference. It seems
to me that the best argument can be made on behalf of the
Committee is that the thing is so complicated and uncertain that
we should give them the benefit of the doubt. The whole business
is terribly unsatisfactory.

MCGARRY: Mr. Reiche.

REICEE: Ray. In terms of responding to the questions, or the
comments of Counsel, what in your estimation would be the minimum
you would need? I don't mean in terms of exact papers, but the
minimum in terms of information to enable you tb make an informed
judgment as to the validity of the 22 and 17 percent.

LISI: A lot of that would depend on what method the accounting
£irm used. If they did go to the individuals in the states as
thev state they did, the head of the state office, then we would
want to see the guesticns that they asked this individual. . We
would want to have a list of the names of the individuals which.
they did provide in their response. I think we would want to see
exactly, again, what it is that they define as a coméliance or
fundraising activity; so that we could verify at least that we
were in agreement on that. That the function of the individual

whose time was being allocated was, indeed, working on compliance
and fundraising activity.

REICHE:

a ¥ aNaXal ]
Al



-l

© O N O ;b W N

-t b
- O

o R

14

[ T TR

REICEE (continuing):

MCGARRY: Governor Thomson. - C T

THOMSON: When this matter was here before, there was quite an
extended colloquy concerning the ground costs and the travel
expenses and it was between Commissioner Aikens and Rick Balter
and Ray Lisi and the answer that was given was that in this case,
there was no possibility that they were going over their limit in
New Hampshire and Iowa and so those matters hadn't been gone
into. And it was also quite apparent that there weren't adequgte

records or any record at all kept. Now why hasn't that subject
been addressed in this report. -
MCGARRY: Ray Lisi.

LISI: I believe that the discussion at that time pertained to
the overall limit as opposed to the New Hampshire or the Iowa
limits and it involved the--as you say the ground costs, or the
reimbursement of thg grouﬁd costs by the press. And at that
time, as I say, we were speaking about the New Hampshire, I'm
sorry, the overall expenditure limit as opposed to the New.
Jampshire and the Iowa limit. We do have a discussion here under
the "advance staff"™ section of the report as we get further on in

the report. Oh, I'm sorry, the "National Press” Section of the

report which does deal somewhat with reimbursements from the

. 00025




Tz

o

-

LISI (continuing): national press as far as a reimbursable

expenditure to that state and therefore not being allocable to
that state.

THOMSON: But it has no relationship to--over in a state, it was
total.

LISI: That's correct. It was the overall that the Committee did
not approach. '

MCGARRY: Mr. Harris.

HARRIS: What was the legal department? What was their
recommendation? Specifically as to what we should do on this

item?

STEELE: Well, again, Marsha is more familiar with the specifics.
MCGARRY: Mr. Steele. '

STEELE: But in my mind what you have to do here is tell them
what information you want and why you want it, which I don't
think you have done. I am sure if we want the--if the Auditors
decide that they need, you know again, the question of the
outside CPA which is also in the Carter case, if you  decide--if
what the Commission here decides is that you want in this
instance, you want further backup of that, I think you have a
right to go get that. The difficulty that I see with this is
perhaps the one that you were alluding to. You have said in your
regulations that you need a reasonable allocation. The Auditors
seem to be saying, ”Wéll, we can't decide whether this is a
reasonable allocation on the basis of the record here.” I am not
quite clear, but I think it is quite confusing and crganized in a
way that I find it very hard to get out of that exactly what more

would substantiate that mat:ter. If what is needed is the audit

hY




STEELE (continuing): workpapers from the outside CPA, then I
think you can go to it.

™

GENTNER: I think the report starts to go down that way. It
starts out by saying the éeneral theory sounds good to us, I just
don'%t think it goes far enough in saying what we want before we
will say that, "0.K., vou have now come and shown us why oﬁ:
figures should be replaced by your figures." 1In that vein, I
think we ought to make it clear that once they supply us the
work-papers and once they satisfy us that their definition cf

"compliance” and "fundraising” etc. meets ours, what we will do.

" 00027



© ® N O s W N =

’ .
S
O U b W N - O

1)

17
"-18
19

20
Y

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Az

GENTNER (continuing): Now I mean will we require more, or will
we accept that? And with that is the problem of, if we do
require more it would probably be a good idea to decide now
generally what more we are going to want before we send the
Committee out on the task of pulling together information only to
be told that "gee, that's not enough®” or "that's very nice what
you have shown us, but it is not relevant."” ’
MCGARRY: Mr. Reiche.

REICHE: But Marsha, one thing we've got to be careful about and
you and I have previously discussed this, and that is we can't
put the Commission in a position of saying, "Yes," as I said to
you yesterday, "Give us A, B, C, and you are home free." Because
you never know when A, B, and C is going to disclose a possible D
and, therefore, you have got to leave some flexibility for the
Commission. So that kind of a statement in here or a sentence in
the Report, I think we have got to be very wary of particularly
from a practical viewpoint and that we would like some additional
information. What that iﬁformation is about, I think can be
stated, and I said earlier, I think.probably we can get some
greater detail on that but I don't see this as any insoluble
problem, I really don't. I think you go that route and I think
you will have your answer.

MCGARRY: Mr. Tiernan.

TIERNAN: Along that line, is it information you need from Fox
and Company as to how they arrived at these figures, or is it

information that vou would get from the Committee?

LISI: t would most likely be information from Fox and Company.

We have already asked them for this information and haven't

received anything to date.

. 00028




B e = =

TIERNAN: Have we ever gone out to a third party like that to
request any information? We haven't, have we? You would have to
request it through the Committee indicating in the Audit Report
that--whether or not this was a reasonable allocation would have
to be something that was determined on the basis of an analysis
of the methodology used by Fox and Company.

LISI: In the case of the media expense, we have gone out to

media firms. But that has always been with going through the

Committee.

TIERNAN: Through the Committee, ves.

LISI: Through the Committee.

TIERNAN: And they came in with-

LISI: I guess that is the only time I can recall.

MCGARRY: Mr. Gross.

GROSS: To be more specific in some instances, some of the
problems that we have are almost prejudgments contained in the
Audit Reports. For instance, on page 11, the last sentence of
the first paragraph, it's not a complete statement, oh, I mean
page 20 at the bottom of the page. It says, "The timing'of the
interviews is an important factor to take into consideration when
determining the reasonableness of the resulting percentages
because of the--because the calculations were based on a single
individual's recollection of activities. That is on page 20 at
the bottom in the first paragraph of the last sentence. That
type of judgment made at this point in the process is one that we
don't think can be legally sustained. 1In other words, in other
audits the Auditors may have had contemporanecus interviews
during the Thresnold Audits with people who may have been

available, or who may have been at the headquarters while the

) 00029




1 GROSS (continuing): Threshold Audit was taking place and they
2 were having interviews at that time. In this instance, the ~
3 interviews had taken place after the fact. I am not so sure A
s that--way after the fact, or in different degrees of timing from
5 the time that the event took place. - I am not so sure that if it
6 is a few months later you can't make a better assessment rather
7 than maybe five or six, or two weeks later after you do it. And
8 as far as we are concerned as a legal matter and when something
0 like this would get to a judicial determination, the timing of
10 the interview without their being any specific framework, without
1 there being any specific guidelines or regulations in how this
12 informatipn is determined through a specified interviewing
’}3 process you cannot put any credence on the timing of the
14 interviews because it may be now as opposed to five months later.
;5' The whole interviewing process is one that is tenuous as is 3
}6 because you don't have really specific lists of questions that ’
,;7 you are asking; uniformity of questions. A lot of it is
~.18 dependent upon whom may be available at the time; so_.we have some
g problem at this point putting in a statement that the timing of
20 the interview is an important factor to take into consideration.
"2 t GENTNER: May I just pick up on that?
22 MCGARRY: Marsha Gentner.
23 GENTNER: On page 25 at the bottom at the second to last
24 i Paragraph referring to the percentage of the staff time, the
25 | statement, "The Committee has not provided any information as to
26 | how these percentages were derived in general for any one
27 : individual nor have thev been able to provide any justification
28 | for these percentages.” What is the justification? 1Is that
29 i documentation? and if so, what kind of documentation? Or are we

00030

V)




-b

= "’a“ ;;\ a) E :: 8

¥

3

18

0 0 N o o » W N

LS T

i -2

GENTER (continuing): speaking of legal justification? AaAnd I
think that kind of thing leaves the Committee in the dark as to
exactly what troubles the Commission and what we want in terms of

saying--so that we can feel comfortable in saying that these

allocations are reasonable.

MCGARRY: Commissioner Aikens.

AIRENS: I don't know why all of a sudden we are so concerned
about this Committee in providing them with everything when we
have==this document has been delayed in coming before us for
almost five months because the Committee held b;ck materials and
then supplying us with so much material that wasn't properly
submitted nor properly documented; putting the auditors through
all kinds of gyrations in trying to figure out what their
accounting methods were in o:ée: to complete a £inal audit, or in
order to complete this Audit Report. I just don't see why we are
bending over backwards trying to supply reasons why the Committee
doesn't have to supply us with the information. We have told
them that they have to supply it. The problem here is that they
haven't. 1Is that correct, Ray?

LISI: That's correct. Well, the information-—-they have not
supplied information here to allow us to make a determination as
to the mathematical accuracy nor the reasonableness of the
calculations I might point out, too, t..at a number of these areas
that the Committee addresses here--or that we address here in the
final Audit Report, that the Committee did not make any
allocations to at the time we were doing the field work; so these

were all new allocations to us at the time the response came in.

MCGARRY: Mr. Reiche.

» 00034




49
20
21

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

BEEET A 3 e i -

REICHE: Ken, with all due respect, I have to ask you one quick
question. Have you ever tried to fill out time records sometime
after the fact? I would be a better lawyer if I admitted that I
had never tried to do it, but yes, I have tried to do it on
occasions. Ken, it is just human nature. The farther you get
away from the event, the more hazy your recollection becomes and,
therefore, when they start talking about the timing of
interviews, in terms of making your allocations, being important,
yes, it is important. Sure, it is important.

GROSS: But the point of the matter is that if we had
regulations, guidelines, anything that informed the Committee, or
any Committee for that matter, that what we are looking for are
time schedules, or we will be interviewing at a particular time
to ascertain this information, that would be fine. But this is a
process in which the Audit Division goes through in seeking
information from a Committee. Sometimes they can do it
contemporaneously because of circumstances that are beyond
anybody's control. People happen to be around or people aren't
around. Sometimes it is done later on and to accord weight based
on ¢circumstances that are beyond the control of the Committee or
the auditors seems to me, as a legal standard, is something we
have difficulty in justifying it.

REICHE: Well, Ren, I would have to disagree because the standard
is one of reasonableness here. And reasonableness involves human
nature. It has to. And the ability to recall dims with the
passage of time and therefore, the burden of proof is on them to

produce some reasonable methecd. Our Auditors aren't saying that

\),5

N4

1 nnneo



REICHE (continuing): what they have used here is unreasonable,
but what they are saying is that based on what we have they can't
tell whether it is reasonable. And therefore, they need
additional information. Now, if you toss timing into that, I
think=-I don't see that you need spelled out in regulations that
the timing of the basis of that information is important. I
think that goes with the standard of reasonableness. If you have
someone coming along, three, four years later trying to tell you
precisely how to allocate that time, it wouldn't take a PhD to
say, "No, that doesn't sustain the test of reasonableness." I
just think it is implicit when you talk about reasonableness you
have got to talk about information which is maybe not prepared
the same day, but which has some degree of freshness to it. And
to me, that's involved, that's implied with the standard of
"reasonableness."”

GROSS: But it is not clear that the Committee could have
provided that information because of the circumstances at the
time it occurred. That's the problen. N

REICHE: Every other Committee could, why couldn't they?

GROSS: Some of the Committees could. Some committees supplied
information others—-

REICHE: Well, all right. But the burden of providing a
reasonable standard, not standard, a reasonable method, that
burden is on them. And they then say, "All right, this is how we
did it." And the Commission judges whether it was resasonable or
not, but at least the Committee has to come forth initially and
say, "This is how we did it, we think it is reasonable." And we-
-they may even say, "We defy you to say it is unreasonable."” But
at least tell us how you did it. That's what is missing here.

They haven't told us in sufficient detail how they did it.

00033




17

MCGARRY: Governcr Thomson.

THOMSON: I would like to inquire if this Committee had kept A
records, adequate records, would all of this discussion be )
necessary? Or would you have had it all in the records that you
had an opportunity to see?

LISI: I think as I said before, many of the areas that we are
addressing now are areas that we did not look into in the actual
field work stage of the audit. In other words, we did not do any
work with overhead allocations during the field work portion of
the audit because the Committee did not allocate anything to
overhead or exempt categories based on overhead. Now they may
well have had the information there and may still have the.
information there for us to make a determination as to that fact,
but we would need to know exactly what method they used to arrive
at the percentages; what the assumptions were and what records
they actually used. We know they do have payroll records which,
obviously would be an important factor.

THOMSON: So that's all you are asking them to provide the
information necessary for you to make a decision?

LISI: That's correct.

MCGARRY: Marsha Gentner.

TIERNAN: Oh Mr. Chairman. May I ask a question? Did you have
an opportunity when you did the field work to go through the

payroll records?

LISI: Yes, we did.

TIERNAN: All of the payroll records were available to the Audit
Division?

LISI: The payroll records that were available-=-

TIERNAN: Up to that time.

sy
\

00034




O O N O O b O N =

-t b
‘By® 3 B R B )R = O

N
"0

21

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

LISI: Were the payroll registers which indicated the salaries
and the different cost centers that these people--

TIERNAN: The difficulty is that when you did that field work you

didn't know that they were going to later allocate overhead?
LISI: That's correct.

TIERNAN: That's your problem.
MCGARRY: Marsha Gentner.

GENTNER: Well, that is exactly the point that I wanted to

clarify. It is not as if this information has been--we have
asked for this information and the Committee has withheld it and
now is saying "accept what we say,” but we did an Interim Report
based on the field work that we did in the Audit and the
Committee came back with some rather different theories as to how

they thought you might allocate those figures and what we have

now is we don't have the work-papers for the new figures that the

Committee has now put forth in its response to the Interim Audit.
So that's why we f£find curselves in this position. 1It's not a
position of the Committee refusing to give us informgtion and the
General Counsel's Office doesn't believe that we don't have a
right to look at those work-papers before we say, "Yes this is
reascnable.” What we are concerned about is the extent of that
inquiry and giving the Committee some notice as to what we are
going to require., And perhaps requiring things from the
Committee that they couldn't have known we were going to require.
Time sheets is a perfect example. Lots of campaigns don't use
time sheets or have their workers keep time sheets and ét this
time if we are going to say, all that will satisfy is time

sheets, vou have a problem of fairness and warning to the

Commictee,

. 00035




1 MCGARRY: Yes, Ray.
2 LISI: I don't want the impression to come forth here that we N
3 have not asked for this information previously. This is not the !
4 first time the Committee will see this information requested in
5 the Audit Report. The response of the Committee was received on
6 May 19. PFrom that date forth, the only item that we received on
7 May 19th was a computer print-out and the Committee's response
8 which is attached to the Audit Report. There was no
9 documentation provided. They came in with documentation later
10 on. We have repeatedly asked them to supply additional
11 information for us. So this is not the first time the Committee
12 will see this request for this information. The FPox letter was
~13 received--we have a copy of it here--on June 2nd, rather it is
" 14 dated June 2nd. We received it a couple of days after that.
'15 FProm the time we received the letter was within a couple of days, j
16 we asked the Committee people to supply us with the work-papers
j;17 to support this information.
..18 | 3ARRIS: You asked them for the Fox work-papers? What did they
—19 ; reply?
20 LISI: The only information we got from them since then is that
¢ 29 they have requested it and someone from Fox Company is working on
22 gathering the information, but they haven't supplied anything to
23 us as of this time.
24 HARRIS: How can they be working on it? Either they have the
25 ; workpapers or they don't have the work-papers.
26 i TIZRNAN: They are working on finding them, I guess.
27 % AIRENS: They are creating them.
F é TIERNAN: I don't think that is necessarily so.
29 i MCGARRY: Joe Stoltz.
30=

. 00036



w

STOLTZ: Just one comment here. It is entirely possible that if
we get a hold of all the papers the accounting firm developed in
the course of this thing that we will be satisfied. Depending on
the content. However, if there is no indication in there what
the duties were of the individuals whose time was allocated to
the various functions or the individual who was interviewed had
any indication of whether that person was even in a position to
know the responsibilities of each individual were, then we are
not going to be a whole lot better off than we are now except
that we can check their arithmetic. And I think that is kind of
the point the whole thing comes down to. Was there some sort of
an informed decision made on these percentages? Was there enough
information available at the time to make that kind of éecision,
or were they simply somebody's recollection four months later and
the individual doing the recollecting may or may not have b?en
even around at the time.

MCGARRY: Mr. Tiernan.

TIERNAN: Ray, you say requested that. Is that in writing?

LISI: No, that was not in writing. |

TIERNAN: And you made one request?

LISI: One of the reasons it was not in writing was because the
Committe's response was due con May 19th and in most cases we
would not include any additional information received after that.

These had been verbal requests to the Committee to provide some

of this information.

TIERNAN: But when you got the letter from Fox and Company and

vou analyzed that, vou Xnew--I assume that you reached a
conclusion that there was no basis for you to say that it was a
reascnable allocation or that it wasn't a reasonable allocation;

SO you contacted the Treasurer or someone on the Committee—-

o 00037




1 LISI: That is correct.
2 TIERNAN: And told them that, what? What did we tell them? -
3 LISI: We explained to him that we didn't feel the letter from )
a4 Fox was sufficient to support their allocations or their
5 percentages. All right, and that we needed additiona’
6 information. They asked what type of information we would need
7 and we told them the work-papers that Fox had used, or that Fox
8 and Company had used to generate this information.
9 TIERNAN: When was that? Sometime about the 15th of June?
10 LISI: This was some time after June 2nd.
11 TIERNAN: After the 2nd?
12 LISI: Right.
43 TIERNAN: And you have not made any further--
44 LISI: No, we have talked to the Committee Comptroller or the
}5 accountant handling the affairs of the Committee periodically. I Ny
16 | would say that we talk to him on the average of once a week and
.17 he has indicated--~I spoke to him a few minutes before I came up
18 to the meeting--and they were asking for--they have indicated
19 i that they are going to supply additional information, but they
20 have not.
C 21 N TIERNAN: So as I get it, some representative of the Committee is
22 ] saying, "We are trying to get a hold of these from the PFox
23 : people," the work-papers, or the basis of the method they used to
24 1 arrive at these percentages that we have applied for our, on the
25 ; basis for our reasonable allocation?
26 3 LISI: That is correct.
27 ' MCGARRY: Thank you, Commissioner. Mr. Reiche.
2f ' REICHE: Just a quick question, did@ you keep written memoranda of
28

the telephone conve:sa;ion?
30

i e

. 00038




-—d

0w 0 9 O O s W N

lf s 00039

LISI: There may be some. On ones where we requested specific

information I believe we would probably have them. There was
also a meeting.

REICHE: I think you have got to. You know, because if we are
going to arm our lawyers at a later date with sufficient
background evidence Ray, I think that is very important.

LISI: I might point out--

MCGARRY: Mr. Gross.

GROSS: Just to summarize our position, I think the last point
you made is along the line. Just so there is no
misunderstanding. We are trying to develop a record here of what
has be&n requested. All we are really looking for is greater
spécificity in the tyﬁes of documents that we are looking for and
a telephone conversation probably will almost come down to being
nonexistent by the time you get to sustaining this. There have
not been specific requests. It is difficult enough saying after
the fact, what it is that will satisfy this illusive standard of
reasonableness, but if we are not specific in our requests, then
I think we just hurt our case that much more. What we are trying

to do is build the adequacy of the record if we do have to go to

GROSS (continuing): that.

MCGARRY: Thank you, Ken. Ray Lisi.

LISI: I just wanted to point out one thing-we did have a meeting
with Committee officials--I don‘t recall exactly the date--on
that to discuss the matters in the report.

TIERNAN: And did we memorialize that meeting in a memorandum?
LISI: Yes, we do have a memorandum on that meeting. We did

discuss a number of these areas and the Committee's response.




1 REICHE: Was that within the last month or two?
2 LISI: I would say so. ~
3 | STOLTZ: Month or six weeks, I would say. !
4 | TIERNAN: Where--go let me see-that if we were to approve, let's
5 assume that we resolve everything today, if we were to approve
6 the final Audit Report on the Kennedy Committee today, and yet
7 you have this hanging, how would you -- where do you address then
8 the problem with regard to the reasonable allocation?
9 STOLTZ: It would be~--
10 TIERNAN: I mean other than a discussion of these?
11 ! LISI: We would address that in the repayment section of the
12 ; Report-where we come up with the figures for the expenditures
“~13 over the limit in New Hampshire and in Iowa which would gives the
T 14 Committee 30 days to supply any additional information.
'15 z TIERNAN: And to arrive at that, Ray, you would have t9 say that *)
16 ; you don't accept the allocations that have been proposed by them?
;;17 1 LISI: That is correct.
; 18 % TIERNAN: And vet, we are not in a position to say that that
—19 ? allocation was a reasonable allocation or not.
20 { LISI: That's correct. We don't know if it was a reasonable
®21 | allocation.
22 | TIERNAN: So the problem the Commissioners have right now, I
23 ! think, is that there is no way that we could reascnably expect
24 } the Commissioners to approve sending out this kind of an audit
25 f report until we get that. Now, I mean that is the difficulty we
<6 i are in now. And it is not any fault of the Audit Division, but
27 it seems to me that you have got to someway say, "You have got 10
8 days or 2 weeks to supply this information or we are not going to
29 |
30

00040

Va



&)

TIERNAN (continuing): f£ind it to be a reasonable allocation.”
You know, if you want to reach it. Because that is the
conclusion you are going to come to if you are going to approve
this Audit Report tocday. Now, that's the way I feel.

MCGARRY: Marsha Gentner.

GENTNER

Procedurally, the scenario I had envisioned if we could
work out the language problems would be that the Audit Report
would go out. They would have the 30 days to contest that and
part of that would be to find information and then in reviewing
it, if the auditors felt that it was sufficient, we would modify
the repayment determination.

MCGARRY: Yes, Mr. Reiche.

REICHE: I was going to say I don't see why we can't consider it.
You know, approving or disapproving the Audit Report on the basis
of the evidence that we have had, or that we have at the present
time, knowing that they will have the 30 days in which to respond
anyway; so if they disagreed with our finding thag on the basis
of evidence we have right now, we can't support that: standard,

fine. Then let them introduce the additional evidence, if they
have it.

MCGARRY: Mr, Steele.

STEELE: I think that, to some extent, that is where the problem
lies. You were then making, you are now making your preliminary
determination that you can prove, ineffectively going forward and
saying that they have not done a reasonable allocation. I don't
see where--I mean if that is the way you come out, then that is
the way vou come out, but you are then going to be=--the basis for

that is then going to be that they have not supplied, in my mind,

& 80041



-—b

© 0 N O 0 2 W N

REE e B e e

STEELE (continuing): relatively unstated materials which you are
not specifying.which we feel that we need to make the
determination so that, in effect you are going out and saying,
*"Well, we are going to find--we are going to make our
determination--" which is your first public statement that you
have looked at all their records and added everything up and you
are going to make the determination that they went over, but the
basis for that is going to be that you don't have enough from
looking at the records; so I think you are going to have a very
difficult time when it comes forward because in effect that means
that they are going to have to disprove--you are saying to them,
"Now disprove it." So that's the difficulty as I see it with the
position you will be in.

REICHE: Now Charlie, I can't see that. And the reason I can't
See it is simply because built into this system all along the
line through the Interim Report and so forth, have been a series
of time factors whereby they are given additional time to provide
further information all along the way. And we are not saying now
that on the basis of all the evidence that could be introduced
that is unreasonable, but we are saying, "You had ample time and
we have requested - repeatedly - the information which perhaps
proves your case, we don't know. You haven't availed yourself of
that; and therefore, on the basis of that which we have, we can't
find that it is reasonable." You then give them the 30 days -
that is built into the process - if they don't come forward then-
-all we are saying is that based on the evidence we have, it is
not reasonable--if that is the point you have reached. 3ut you
can't just keep giving extensions and extensions when we have

built due process into this procedure frem the very beginning.

N

' /. 00042




L W N ==

n

0w 0 N O

i e

STEELE: All I am saying is that I think that the basis on which

you are going to say "It is not reasonable is, to me, very

unclear at this time.

MCGARRY: Mr. Harris.

HARRIS: I don't find the word “reasonable®” used in part of the
regulations dealing with Allocation of Expenditures Among States
by Candidates for Presidential Nomination. It is used in some
other places, but I don't £ind it there. I likewise don't find
anything saying it is the Presidential committee's burden. We
say in the regulations that it is their burden to show that
disbursements are made for qualified campaign expenditures, but I
don't see that the burden is put anywhere on this allocation of

expenditures among the states--or that the reasonableness

-gtandard is set forth.

STEELE: Again, I think that the allocation is dealt with in

106.2, and it seems to me that you do have imported there that
idea of the reasonable allocation. I agree, I think if I
understand you, that the question of the burden of proof, of
proving an allocation was reasonable or unreasonable was not so
clearly set forth, but I think one of the very difficulties is
going to be that these regqulations don't seem to have given them
a specific statement setting out exactly what--regulations or
anything else--what information thLey have to keep in order to
establish their allocations. However, given the fact that it is-
-first of all, has proven for everybody a tremendously difficult
aréa, your regulations are not specific and as I said, in reading

through 106.2 it seems to me that you do have imported that idea

00043




®© O N O ;M O~ W N -

.
-—d -l -—d
N - O

)

-
(A ]

s
4

-
m

3

-
[+ )]

17
- 18
‘Tg

20
‘21

24
25

27
28
29
30

STEELE (continuing): of reasonableness, but even without that,
you haven't said anything else. 1In other words, you haven't put
forward that they have to maintain it, so that you will be going
forward proving non-reasonableness because you are dissatisfied
with something that is relatively unspecific. So that is where

the difficulty seems to come.

MCGARRY: Do you have any suggestion at this moment, Charlie?

STEELE: I think that the Commission in order to——my problem is I

think the formulation has got to be along the lines of whatever
procedural methods you use it for of being quite specific or
relatively specific, not necessarily saying that if you give us
this, then you are off the hook, but that then you have to
specify what it is that they have not provided. Records that
they should have kept that they have not provided. And as I
think Ken indicated, I think we have--although it may well be
true--that in the back and forth with the auditors that the
auditors feel that they have requested some of this material, but
you will not have at this juncture if you go forward-with this a
very good case for saying that you are founding this
determination on the failure of the Committee to come forward
with evidence because the requests for it seems to be solely
oral. They are ones that I think you then have to go in and say,
"Yes, but we did request it." So I think that in my mind you
.have to make specific some way what information it is you think
that they have to come forward with that they have been requested
to come forward with that they have not come forward with.

Again, if it is the audit work-papers £from the Fox Company, which

seems to be the major item that Ray feels they have requested

Z,

ONa A



© W N O bW N

a3 BB BB B 23

R

NN N N
B R Y8R RII N 2o oo

w
o

STEELE (continuing): that would enable them to make the judgment
that they feel they are supposed to, that seems to me, as Marsha
says, I think you can certainly request those papers and have a
good case for it if you want to go forward on that. I think you
are in a difficult situation establishing your preliminary

determination on the lack of records, as Ken says (inaudible) in

that sense.

MCGARRY: Commissioner Aikens.

AIKENS: Joe, what have we required in the allocation formulas
that other Committees have used? Have we required work-papers?

In the Reagan General, we did the interviawing on the allocations

of their staff and overhead.

MCGARRY: Joe Stoltz.

STOLTZ: Yes. 1In conjunction with the Treasurer with whatever
staff remained at the time, based on what various people did. Of
course, that's a little easier situation. That was headquarters.
And these are state offices and I think it is a little harder to
later lay your hands on it. The other one that was done that
comes to mind is the Carter case. They did both state and field
office, headquarters and field offices. Headgquarters was done
based on interviews conducted by an individual who was
commissioned to do that. They kept very detailed records, and so
forth. We could then go around behind those and in fact, we
challenged and chaﬁged a few of them. And a similar procedure
was done with the field people. Now this was all done while the
campaign was active and alive. But it never came down to a

question of adequate records. The materials developed by the

NAA s =



© M N O o s W N =

) !
"_. -l ' - —‘: -t - -t -l
4 T & W N = O

’
iy
(+]

?‘
®

20

STOLTZ (continuing): individual who was doing the work were

quite adequate to show what he had done and how he had done it.

On what basis he had done it. We simply don't have that here. >}
It may be contained in the Fox papers. It may not.

AIRENS: Ray, the comment that the calculations were based on a
single individual's recollection. Are you talking about in each
state? In other words was this just more than one person in each
state, such as the state chairman or the state treasurer?

LISI: In the Pox letter, I think they spoke to the head of the
state offices and interviewed him as to what activities took
place in that office and the amount of time that was spent by the
individuals who worked in that office.

AIRENS: And approximately how many people in each office are we

talking about?

é;g;: We have 30 in New Hampshire and 32 in Iowa, 15 in New York

and 5 in Ohio. g
AIKENS: Do you think that anyone‘can recollect after all this

time the power activity of 30 people without some proof? 1It is

just unreasonable.

TIERNAN: They also provide an individual breakdown here.
MCGARRY: Mr. Tiernan.

TIERNAN: It also individually breaks down the percentages for
fundraising and compliance for the individuals in each of the
states, doesn't it?

LISI: That is correct. The individuals' names are listed and
then there are columns for fundraising and one for compliance
with the percentage next to his name.

TIEZRNAN: Such as Mr. Miller in Iowa is a 100% compliance?

MCGARRY: Mr. Reiche

B 00048



-d

- @b, wb  h = -
‘n. & W N = O

ted
)]

18
fa
20
2

24

26
27
2°
29
30

© 0 N O ;O » W N

REICHE: I am going to try to break the logjam. Is it possible,
and I made this suggestion earlier, but perhaps the auditors
could describe in somewhat more detail the type of information
they would like which might make Counsel's job easier at a later
date, but not try to dot every "i" and cross every "t" because
you just can't do that. And I think we all realize that you
can't do that. But is it possible that that could be done and
help meet some of the objections that are being voiced at the
table because if so, I think that might be a way of doing it;
then moving on to whatever the next item is.

LISI: I think we could include information in the Report--which
I think we have done--

REICHE: In part we have done.

LISI: - stating what we don't have._ The problem that I see
anyway is not so much requesting certain information, but
requesting that information that the Committee used at arriving
at these percentages. It is difficult to do that because they
are the only ones that know what they used. We don't know. And
we do not want to limit ourselves to asking for specific
information and we would have to make it a rather general
statement in there, perhaps to the effect that “"the following
documentation is not limited to."

REICHE: VYes. Ray, I understand your position, and I agree with
your position on that because one thing may lead to another and
you have got to leave yourself open if it does. 1 appreciate
that. But if that could be done, Mr. Chairman, I think perhaps
that might be of some help on this thorny point, which would

amount %to perhaps a slight redraft in certain places, but if that

e 00047



c-198

SATEORLE . B2

2 £ BT S AT el SR E S =

STOLTZ: In this section, I

REICHE (continuing): were the case, I think it is so important .

to get this out that somehow I would like to see if we couldn't
address it Thursday of this week in a special Executive Session ™
just to get it out and be done with it.

MCGARRY+ VYes, Mr. Gross, what is vyour comment?
GROSS :

MCGARRY: Then what would you recommend in implementing that,
Ray?

LISI: 1If I defer to Joe, and if he doesn't have any problem with

doing this, you know I think if the Commission did want to meet

Bn Thursday, we could redraft sections of the report sitting down

with Counsel and, you know, reach an agreement on these. There o7
are other sections of this finding on which we seem to have the
same problem.

MCGARRY: Yes.

LISI: And there are some other sections where I believe we are

in agreement. 'And I think that if we were to do that, we would
want to defer discussion on the rest of the finding until that
point.

MCGARRY: I think that whatever we could move this afternoon we

should@ and leave the other for you to work out with the General
Counsel and come back Thursday moraing. Joe Stoltz.

would suspect that some additional
language would have to be added to the £irst full paragraph on

page 20 which is kind of the conclusion section for that.

, T004R



-bd

® W ~N O Wt & W N

e e e e SR o i = B

TIERNAN: Page 20?

STOLTZ: Page 20. Possibly in, the second sentence which is,

"therefore, absent submission of" we could detail, try to detail

possibly more than content of what could be submitted rather than

a description of what types of documents would be submitted.
MCGARRY: Is that agreeable, Ken?

GROSS: I think that is a=-=you know that is a good area to work
on in redrafting right in there.

HARRIS: How would you word this?

GROSS: Well, I think that we would be looking for is something

that goes toward a standard of something that would be sufficient

documentation. Exactly how you describe that, I don't know. 1Is

it work-papers, is it affidavits, is it an actual transcript of
an interview? That type of thing.

HARRIS: At this point, it seems to me that you would simply ask

for the work-papers and if you could get them, you would be able
to make some determination as to their adequacy.

TIERNAN: And I think you ought to put in the timeframe that you
have already requested these. Can you include that in this

report, Joe?

STOLTZ: I believe Ray may have some notes on some requests he

made and we could.

TIERNAN: VYeas. I think that makes the record a little better.
Wouldn't you want that?

GROSS: What, the time?

TIERNAN: That there as been a request since the Fox letter came
in?

GROSS: I don't really have a problem memorializing it. It's a

standard type thing to go in an Audit Report. I think the

AANAG



-l

B Rk Tl

GROSS (;ontinuing)z important thing is that a formal Commission
request be made at this point. That's a critical factor, A
ultimately an important factor that ultimately puts forth )
sufficient specificity.

MCGARRY: With all of that, what could we~-can we move anything
this afternoon?

LISI: As far as this finding, what relates to this finding, I
think it might be best to take the whole finding up at one point.
Or we could handle certain portions of it. Parts where we don't
have problems--(inaudible)

TIERNAN: You are talking about the recommendations appearing on

the top of page 17? Would that cover all the material going
before that?

LISI: Refering to the bottom?
TIERNAN: No, to the top.

(N

LISI: Twenty-six at the bottom?

TIERNAN: Page 26 at the bottom, I'm sorry, you are right. That
takes it up to that; so if you just postpone action on that, the
Chairman wants to know if we can proceed with some other--

LISI: O.K. Well, there are other portions of that finding that
we could possibly discuss for the Commission's information.
MCGARRY: Yes,

LISI: On which the Counsel and the Audit staff do agree with the
requests for whatever information that has been included. And if
we go to page 20, the Interstate Travel and Communications, the
middle of page 20, this was another area that the Committee has
addressed. At the time of receiving their response they stated
that they were going to attempt to delete all long distance
telephone charges made in Iowa and New Bampshire and charge them

to an exempt category. Again, here we have a problem with work-

00050



N

- -
- 0O

a N

- ;
n-®

B

s
[+2]

!

T
g

18

© O N O o &

LISI (continuing): papers that were supplied to us to support
these calculations. That now appears to be a moot point since in
the Commission's discussion of the Carter response back on June
9th, at that point the Commission approved the sending of a
letter to the affected Presidential candidates concerning the
long distance telephone charges and basically that letter stated
that the Committees could charge to the--to an exempt category
long distance telephone calls made outside the state to the
national headquarters. The letter was mailed to the Kennedy
Committee on July 2nd giving them a 30 day response period. And
we have not received any response from the Committee to that
letter. So, therefore, we haven't made any adjustments to their

telephone allocations at this point. The~-another part of that

'£inding dealt with interstate delivery charges and there were

some that we could--they did provide invoices and supporting
docunentation for and we did adjust the figures for that, but at
this point, we have not adjusted their figures for the telephone

charges--long distance telephone charges. Does Counsel have any

comments on that one?

MCGARRY: Marsha Gentner.

GENTNER: Just one minor point and that is the last paragraph

where it speaks of adjusting totals, we would like to see the
figures in there. The adjustments that were made. )

GROSS: I would also add that it is this type of recitation of a
letter, certified, showing receipt, requesting/demanding
documents that is the type of thing we are looking for in some of
=hese requests underlying the documentation problems that we
have. This is a good example of that tvpe of follow=-

up/memorialization.

} 00051



W 0 N O 0 s W NN -

L)
- s - -t
W N = O

K

-3
H

-t
(4]

7

-~ ’,
L -t
~ »n

ey
[+ )

ci9

LISI: We can add that information on the total.

The next section that we dealt with was Media. BHere
again, as we noted in the Interim Audit Report, the Committee had
not allocated any media charges to any state. Now in their
response, the Committee stated that they had used a new
allocation formula which was based on the number of eligible
Democratic voters and had recalculated their media costs based on
the County Coverage Reports as opposed to the Area of Dominant
Influence which was used previously by the Committee. We had
accepted the Committee's allocation done on the Area of Dominant
Influence calculations. We have no problem with the use of the
County Coverage Reports by the Committee at this time in changing
their allocations. These Reports have been used by other
Committees also. Now at the time that we received the response
from the Committee, they had just given us estimates on what the
adjustments would be for media costs. Since that date, they did
provide us with documentation which we have reviewed based on the
calculations using the County Coverage Reports and short of a few
minor areas where it appears as though the Committee has just
erred in their calculations, starting on page 22, on number 1
three-quarters of the way down the page, we did have a problem
with the fact that the Committee had reallocated their costs
based on just the TV and radio stations that were covered under
the Area of Dominant Influence. The COﬁnty Coverage Reports
included approximately 10 stations that were not included under
the ADI figures, under the ADI calculation. Now we know that the
Committee made media buys based on the documentation they
provided to us from 5 of those stations and they have not

reallocated those costs or given us the costs that should be

00052



P

LISI (continuing): reallocated based on those 5 stations. We
also have, from one of those stations, at least we know of $1,450
in media buys that should be allocated based on the CCR. 1In
addition to that, on the three the Committee did provide us with
a schedule of refunds; however, these refunds were calculated
based on the ADI percentages and not the County Coverage Report
percentages. So there are some adjustments that would have to be
made there. And all of these matters have been discussed with
the Committee officials and they have agreed with us that the
corrections should be made, or at least that they will provide us
with the documentation to verify that there should be an
allocation to those states--to those radic stations, TV now, we
have not made any changes to the Committee's figures until we get
the final figures from them=-the final documentation so we can
compute the final figures and reach agreement on those.

MCGARRY: Commissioner Aikens.

AIKENS: 1 want to know where they get this "eligible Democratic
votership voting age population never implied registration.”
LISI: The Committee brought this up a number of times and did
indicate in their response that they were going to provide
calculation based on that. They have never come forth and, to my
knowledge, at this point, they are not going to attempt to.
AIRENS: You are saying then that they are not using them?
Democratic votership?

LISI: They did state that they were going to use them, but they
did not to our knowledge. The figures were just based on the
County Coverage Reports.
AIRENS: So you were hopeful that in the documentation it will

prove whether they did or did not use them?

. 00033



-t

4
s ed e e -
A W N - O

Y
(¢}

7

s
(]

14

¢ ~17
- 18
19

© 0O N O 0 » W N

LISI: Well, we have proved so far that they have not used them.

They would have to go back and recalculate all their figures

again in order to use thenm. A
MCGARRY: Commissioner Tiernan.

TIERNAN: Ray, with regards to footnote #16, on page 22, are you
saying that they should be allocated some of the time purchased
on a TV station in New Bedford, Mass. or New Hampshire?

LISI: That's correct. We are not saying this . The document
they are using is called a County Coverage Report and it does
list a New Bedford station and being from New England, I
understand what you are referring to. I lived in Providence and
couldn't get New Hampshire.

TIERNAN: You couldn't get *Six" in Providence?

LISI: Right. It is difficult to understand why that station--
TIERNAN: You could get it in Massachusetts, but I doubt very

NS

much if you are picking up "Six" in New Hampshire.

LISI: Right.

TIERNAN: Trying to get additional adve:tising, of course.
REICHE: A little hard to get through Boston.

TIERNAN: From New Bedford, it is.

REICHE: That's what I mean.

LISI: Again, I say we haven't made any changes until we get the
final figures on that and we hoped they would be forthcoming from
the Committee.

I think the next section of the report, the National part,
which deals with the national press probably Counsel would have
the same problem with that they had with compliance and
fundraising, unless they are in agreement on this?

MCGARRY: Marsha Gentner.

Y AT/



-

© 00 N O o 2 W N

-l @ —=h
- O

i E R s Tt

GENTNER: I think it deserves some explanation of the Committee
theory that's been put forth which the General Counsel's Office
thinks is a sound theory provided the figures can be given to the
Auditors to back it up. The theory is that the Committee charged
a flat rate for air travel for the press and that that rate,
while it varied was always over actual first-class air fare,
sometimes two hundred and twenty five percent, two hundred, a
hundred and fifty. They said that what they did is they applied
the surplus that they received from the air fare knowing that
they were going to receive a surplus. They applied it to the
other expenditures that they picked up on behalf of the press.
Ground expenditures, typewriters, food and drinks, whatever. And
they took the surplus applied to those costs and then they
maintained because that acted as a refund, these ought to be
Sacked out of their expenditure limitations. They shouldn't be
deemed Committee expenditures and they should be backed out. The
General Counsel's Office agreed that that theory is reasonable
and sound if they can provide us certain figures. Tyose figures
would be total amount received from the press, the total cost of
travel, air fare travel for the press and then you get your
surplus from there and the total expenditures on the press and
how they are final. As the report reads now, it seems that that
theory is not accepted but rather what would be required is a
direct tie with a reimbursement from the press to a specific
expenditure and we believe that the theory used here is merely an
administrative mechanism for the Committee's ease and it seems to
make sense and we don't understand why it is not acceptable to
the Auditors.

LISI: I wille=-

P NNNKAK




-

- eh e eh b b s
o » & W N < O

17

© 0 N O n W N

MCGARRY: Ray Lisi.

LISI: We agree also with the theory that a reimbursable
expenditure of the press which has been, or a reimbursable
expenditure from the press which had been allocated to a state
can be exempt from that state's limits if they can show that it
has been reimbursed. The problem we have is in tying in the
particular expenditure to the press. The Committee has come
forth with a number of expenditures. Many of them just expense
reimbursement forms for an advance staff individual and such
things as car rentals and in some cases hotel charges and charge
those off to exempt press, exempt national press. As Marsha
said, we have not received any figures on the tctal amount they
expended on national press activities nor the reimbursements that
they received. I think the problem that we have here is tying in
a specific expenditure to the press. '

MCGARRY: Yes, Mr. Reiche.

REICHE: One question concerning national press on the middle of
page 24. You have a couple of paragraphs there where the
Committee is maintaining that the salaries of various staff
persons who perform duties associated with handling the national
press should not be allocated to an individual state. That's
followed by your paragraph saying you find no statutory or
regulatory basis for exempting these expenditures, with which I
happen to agree, but how have we handled this in any other
audits, presidential audits?

LISI: To my knowledge, we have not had any other Presidential
candidate who has charged off--

REICHE Who has charged that?

LISI: That I know of.

2 00056




STOLT2: As far as I know, this is a new theory.
REICHE: Yes, you know, I cannot find a basis for it myself, but
T did, I wanted to be sure that perhaps we had the question arise

in some other audit and I--thank you.
MCGARRY: Yes. Marsha Gentner.

GENTNER: Well, of course, this brings up another point where we

have a disagreement with the Auditors again and that is we don't
think, pursuant to the recent letter that the Commission sent out
to the candidates, we don't think ministering to the national
press constitutes an advance or field work but rather if you have
any--if you're ever going to have anything that fits into the
category of a national expenditure, we feel that ministering to
the national press falls into that category. This is just rgally
a question of whether you accept that or not.

MCGARRY: Yes, Mr. Reiche.

REICHE: But this goes back, somewhat, Marsha, to a conversation
you and I had before where you are talking about pecple on the
national scene, your publishers, your editors more precisely who
are saying, "Yes, we will send a reporter to New Bampshire, we
will send them to Iowa," and the fact that they are interested in
that state--does this place it--the fact that they happen to come
from out of the state does that mean that in determining whether
to allccate an expense to a state campaign you say, "Ah-ha, here
is a reporter from Nashua, New Hampshire, obviously that is an
in=state so I will charge that against the campaign and here is
one from Washington, D.C., no, that's national, I won't." I'm
sorry I don't agree as you Xnow, with making that kind of a
distinction. I think as long as the reporter is in the state, as

long as the reporter is working on the campaign that is going on

- NonK?




-

W 0 N OO M s W N

REICHE (continuing): in that state, then I think it is properly

allocable to that state campaign and the mere fact that he
happens to be coming from outside the state, I don't see that
that changes it, but that's my view.

MCGARRY: Mr. Gross.

GROSS: My feeling is that on this particular point that it

probably falls more squarely in this policy consideration, or

statement or letter that the Commission issued in the context of

the Carter case than almost any example that we have had. This

is a situation of a national person on national salary who is

monitoring or administering to national

00058




W 0 N O o & W N -

b
(=]

S S

GROSS (continuing): press in the stata. And we recognize the
difficulties of the problems in allocation in the states, and
this was one relaxation and liberalization in the aid of the
administration of this whole state-by-state allocation problem.
This was one area where we were going to relax the standards and
it seems to me this falls right within that. It would almost--it
completely—I can't imagaine where you would fit anything into
this letter or to that adjusted statement that the Commission

made on this issue if this doesn't fall into it.

REICHE: You are talking about telephone charges primarily in
that case.

GROSS: No, in fact we were talking-~there was two aspects of the
policy.. One was telephone charges that came from the state to
the national whicy we were exempting because it seemed like we
wvere doing a one-way and not the other and also the situation of
national campaign staff members. I am reading now from the
letter, "who travel to a particular staté for a limiged purpose
not constituting advance or field work"” because we were trying
work within the confines of A0-79-73 and I don't think
ministering to national press in a limited context while the
whole focus of the national election is focused in either Iowa or
New Hampshire or wherever the primary may be, falls into a
situation where advance work is being done as contemplated in AO
1979-73. And this was almost a perfect situation of a relaxation
because of the whole general problem we had in the state-by-state

allocation.

REICHE: 3But I would submit, Ren, that there yvou were talking

-C089



-

1
- 12
13
14
15

16
37
.18
19
20
21

24
25
26
27
28
29
30

© 0 N O O s W N

REICHE (continuing): about a situation of administering to
people on a national level the same as you would -- you a staff
person would have been doing were you still back in Washington as
opposed to a situation where you have national press going to
that state, taking sufficient interest in the campaign in that
state and being there -- not for the purpose of the national
campaign as such -- but for the purpose of the election within

that state. However, that's an obvious difference we have,

S0 ==,

|

Just to follow up a little bit on that point.

McGARRY: Marsha Gentner.

GENTNER: I think it's not that the Committee--the advance people
who minister to the press wherever they would be found and it is
not the Committee who has decided to go out into New Hampshire
and make an expenditure, it is the publishers who are dec¢iding to
send their press there and because it is the duty and the
responsibility of this advance pérscn to minister to the press
wherever the press may be found, it happens that he is
ministering to the press in New Hampshire, but it‘'s not a
Committee decision to make an expenditure in New Hampshire to
further the Senator's election in New Hampshire.

REICHE: But it is the Committee's decision to minister there
when they find an out-of-state correspondent. It is not their
decision to send them there, you are absolutely right, but once
they are there, then the Committee can minister as thef see fit.
Up to the hilt or, you know, in moderate fashion. Obviously,

they are not going to ignore them and we wouldn't expect them to.

McGarrv: Well, if you think any of this-=-all of this has been

, 00060



16 73
"

PO

18
1
20
21

24
25 |

% |
27 |
28 |
29
30

PEEETIRE T S

McGARRY (continuing): difficult and confounding, wait until we
get to the art work. This is nothing but a warm-up. In any
event, I hope the Audit Division and the General Counsel are
going to be able to perform a miracle in 24-hours. I really
doubt that you will turn this thing around and clear the air. I
just see a totally confounding, agonizing--not that it is any
one's fault. We are between a rock and a hard place. Not
because of anyone's making, Ray, don't get me wrong, it is just a
very difficult situation for everyone including the
Commissioners. Very, very difficult to try to arrive at a
decision. I am just wondering through all of this as I sit here,
if it is realistic to try and deal with it Thursday at all in
view of all the work that has to be done and, you know, whether
Sr not we should be thinking of going over on it until the 15th.
I am perfectly willing to. I just think that we have a real big
problem with an awful lot of work to be ‘done on everyone's part.
In any event-—Mr. Harris.

HARRIS: What would you hope that they could do by Tﬁursday?
McGARRY: I think they are going to be--hopefully--and this is
without even getting to the art work aspect which is going to be,
as I say, really all kidding aside, this will be nothing but a
warm-up when we get to thatf-that's going to be--with the
confusing posture we are in with the seemingly conflicting AQ's
and the difference of opinions with reference to the conclusions
that were arrived at and the way they inter-relate to these
audits. To answer vour gquestion, as of now with all of these
problems you are going to work with the General Counsel, the
one's we have discussed here this afternocon=-try to find some

common plateau where the General Counsel will feel that at least

~ 3061




11
.12
13
14
15
16
17
: 18
c19

© O N O ;O A WN

e ST

McGARRY: there has been a salutary effort to make a record that
would somewhat stand up and that isn't going to be easy. It is
going to be very difficult to do but that is the main thing it is
hoped will be accomplished by Thursday and that you will resolve
those differences between Audit and the General Counsel. Is that

correct? Is that a fair statement, Ken?

GROSS: That's what we will strive for, yes.

HARRIS: Do we have a closed meeting Sunshined for Thursday?
GROSS: No.

McGARRY: Not now, no. No, we do not. Mr. Reiche.
REICHE: I was just going to add, if, on some of these points
they cannot reconcile the differences, then I would think their

job is to present those differences and then we vote them--what

‘ever way the Commission happens to vote.

McGARRY: Governor Thomson.

THOMSON: Well, Mr. Chairman, if we need some additional
information, why don't we send them a letter and jus; say,
"Please respond to this within 10 days so that this Audit can be
completed.” And by the time we get an answer back, you will be
back here presiding and we will have the information and maybe we
can conclude this thing.

McGARRY: I see we have an awful lot of problems facing up to

what has to be faced up to by Thursday. Just in this alone
before we get to the others.

THOMSON: Well, I--

McGARRY: I think perhaps you--Ken, what are your comments on

this?

J

C0082




© 0 N O O » W N

11
12
13
1,
15 |
16.
7
18 '
1§ |
20

PR
LY

21

24

25 |
26 |
27 |
28

29 |
30

GROSS: Well, I think that would be acceptable as far as

satisfying our concern of making it clear as to what we would
want. I think that a letter like that, -- I am sure would convey
that.

THOMSON: Well, if you write the letter with the Auditors looking
over your shoulder why (inaudible).

GROSS: (inaudible)

THOMSON: We would remind them that we, on two or three
occasions, have asked for this and we wanted to give them every
last chance so we are appealing to you--or we are stating that if
that is here within 10 or 12 days, it will be considered in the
decision that the Commission makes.

McGARRY: I think that it would make for a much better case and
Qake it somewhat easier to make a decision on this.

THOMSON: Well, then you wouldn'’'t have this matter up on Thursday
because we won't have a full deck if you recall.

McGARRY: Commissioner Aikens.

AIRENS: Mr. Chairman, May I ask what was the time séhedule on

the Kennedy Audit?

McGARRY: Joe, do you?

STOLTZ: Time schedule, I'm not sure--

AIRENS: It was--their response was due back--for the Interim
Audit Report was due back to the Auditors by when?

STOLTZ: I believe May 19th was the date.

AIKENS: And it was received on time?

STOLTZ: It was received on time.

AIRENS: And in the audit--and in our in-house schedule we are

00063




H W N

[$)]

0 0 N O

1
- 12
13
14
T

16

17
- 18
€M
20
21

23
24
25
26

28
28
30

s

AIRENS: giving the Committees 30 days from that point to supply

any additional--I mean this was the schedule set out? =
STOLTZ: No. They had 30 days before the 19th to respond.

AIRENS: All right. Once their response comes in, you have 5

days?

STOLTZ: We normally have 5 working days--

AIKENS: And OGC has 5 working days.

STOLTZ: That's right and in this case it took a lot longer than

that with the six thousand disbursements we had to go through one

at a time.

AIKENS: Well, that's what I am trying to say, Joe. Our schedule

has been maintained pretty carefully with most of the other
Committees. We are already three months behind the schedule we

set out for this Committee. I don't know, I agree with

Commissioner Reiche. I would just as soon vote it up or down and ‘)
see what happens. They have had three months to supply what was

asked for following the Interim Audit Report and now we are going

to bend over backwards and give them 10 more days to-:espond and

then they will ask for an extension and I guess we will grant

that.

REICEE: They get 30 days.

AIKENS: Oldaker signed the Campaign Counsel letter with all the

rest of them saying you aren't getting your audits out quickly

enough.

McGARRY: Mr. Barris.

HARRIS: Won't they have 30 days anyway to produce additional

information?

AIRENS: Thirty days in the repayment process.

00084



0O O N OO o bW N =

g 2 3

<

-—bt
. b
- v

I4

RBRRE @& 3 6w

&

NN
8 8 ¥ @

J

o

¢

GROSS: Yes, after the report is published.

HARRIS: It seems to me that the problem would be to make sure
that this Report is sufficiently specific as to what type of
information you might expect.

McGARRY: Mr. Steele.

STEELE: The other factor--

TIERNAN: And that is what they are going to try to do by
Thursday, but I--if they can do it, fine.

STEELE: It is certainly going to be tough, but I think--because

I think there are a lot of areas that we have to go over and that
means getting it back out again by mid-day tomorrow in order to
get it to you in time to look at.

TIERNAN: I move the previous question so we can proceed on the

‘basis that they can do it, if not really fully expecting them to
do it.

McGARRY: I'm sorry. Bob Tiernan.

TIERNAN: No, but I--I say, as it now stands apparenply, the
Audit Division is going to try to put the specific requests or
language that would fully inform the Committee as to what
additional documentation or material has to be supplied, and that
would be included in the Audit Report that would come up; and
then we would vote it up or down, hepefully Thursday. I %=hink it
is a tremendous task for the Audit Division and the General
Counsel to try to get that language together. We are going to
have a sloppy work product at the end, I think , but that's, as I
understand it, that's the posture we are in at the present time.

I£ they can make it, fine; if they can't make it, then this just

9005



W 0 N O W N -

-’ b et wa -
S W N - O

M7

SEfae . - 3

TIERNAN: goes over into your next Executive Session meeting.

McGARRY: Well, Governor Thomson is-—- i)
TIERNAN: He is suggesting sending a letter out, but I--as
Commissioner Harris says, why not put the report out? They have

30 days to bring back their information we say they have to

supply, before we say the allocation was proper or not.

STEELE: But the difference between those two courses of action

in my mind is that by putting out the Final Audit Report you are
making your first formal preliminary determination that these
amounts are to be repaid; so you are in a posture that I think
you ought to--I mean if that is the way you want to go, that's
fine, but there is that difference as opposed to coming back in--
TIERNAN: The only problem that I have with Commissioner
Thomson's recommendation would be that it is a little different
than what we have set forth as the procedure to follow, and so, f)
therefore, I think we should not do that. As Commissioner Harris
points out, they would have 30 days before the final repayment
figure would be arrived at by the Audit staff, and iE would have
to come back up here anyway. Apparently they got some
memorandums indicating that they requested it before.

McGARRY: Joe Stoltz.

STOLTZ: I think one thing that would be of considerable
assistance in our efforts towards Thursday if that is the way you
decide to go, if we could get a good feel for how the Commission
views some of the issues here. Now, for example, on the first
one we pretty much agreed, it seems to me, that we are going to
ry to add some language and be a little more specific as co the

type of information that is lacking. And we can do that.

20068



! STOLTZ (continuing): On the second area which was the Interstate
2 Travel, we were going to put some totals in for what we did

3 adjust. And unless there is something else, that is as much as
4 we intend to do to that.

5 When we get to Media Expenditures, I don't believe we have

6 any real argument there saying they have to go back and

7 straighten up a few of their figures. I might point out, by the
8 way, their new figures are not substantially different than their
9 old figures. If you total the two states, one is higher and one
10 is lower and it comes out within a couple of thousand dollars of
1 what they had before.

2 National Press, I think what we would need there is some

13 indication as to whether or not the Commission feels that if they
f?' ‘are going to contend certain expenditures have been reimbursed by
1?. the press, what sort of a demonstration is required to show that
16 . those expenditures benefitted the press to begin with. 1Is it
13'; having the Committee go through and point them out apd say.,

L "these are the ones,"” or do they have to show that they were, in
1§i fact, for something that was press related. Or do they need to
29 maybe to show that at least the press was in that state at the

2 time those expenditures were made?

2 And then the second issue in that one, can they charge off
3 | advance persons' salaries to national operating if they were

24 g advancing or seeing to it that the press had buses and baggage

* 5 transfer and hotel rooms. And I think some indication of which
% way you would want to go on that would be essential to any

7 é redrafting.

28

29 ¢

30

00087



© ® N O O h W N -

.
- s -
N - (=]

’
-s
[A]

/
Y

-t
(4

L
~
4

-—
[+2]

!

¢~17

OSSN

GENTNER: Just to follow up a little bit with respect to that.
McGARRY: Marsha Gentner.

GENTNER: I think that summarizing what we have here but with
respect to the expenditure, if we do decide that we want more
proof that a certain expenditure was related to the press, what
types of things are we looking for? Are we looking for a memo on
a check? Are we looking for an affidavit, or that sort of thing?
McGARRY: Mr. Reiche.

REICHE: It may be, Mr. Chairman, with respect to the last point
Joe makes that we should vote up or down on it at this stage so
as to provide them with sufficient guidance. 1I agree with you,
Joe. It would be awfully hard--nigh impossible to write if you

don't have that much guidance. I think that addresses those two

'paragraphs on page 24. And, if a motion would be in order, I

would move that we agree with the sentiment and the implicit
recommendation contained in those two paragraphs right in the

middle of page 24 as presented to us by the Audit staff.
TIERNAN: Well- )

McGARRY: Commissioner Tiernan.

TIERNAN: Do they contain the two points =-- One point being that
you would exempt the expenditures for the national press, and
then treat the additional, because as I understood it, it was an
overcharge; and then the Committee tries to offset that

overcharge by saying that they provided these other services. Am

I correct?

STOLTZ: That's correct.

00063



e

e e AT onTmom R T oISRIIAT

[EC. S,

TIERNAN: So that you are really talking about two, or do you
want to have it one package? N

REICHE: Oh, I'm sorry, Bob, I was only referring to the national
press you know, the possible exemption when you minister to their
needs and so forth. It had been my understanding that that's
what you wanted a resolution of. If you need the resolution on
the first point, too =-.

STOLTZ: There are two points that we need to--is it necessary
for the Committee to make some sort of a concrete showing that
expenditures which they contend were for services to the press,
in fact relate to the press? Or is it the mere matter of them
designating which ones of them they believed were that way, like
; say, even if it is no more than showing that the press was
there at the time.

REICHE: I think we had better do it separately; so I would like

to confine my motion just to this--to the second of those two and
then we could hit the first one. .

McGARRY: Why don't you restate th<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>